
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Na'Tle Of Respondent This Report Is: 

Atmos Energy Ci:rpiratim 

An Original 

A Reeubmisaon 

Date of Report 

{Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y eer of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

SfATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

1. Information noncash investing md finmcing activities 3. Operating Ac:tivities-Other: lndudegcinsand losses pertaining to 

mould be provided on page122. Provide aim on page122a operating activities only. Gains aid losses pertain! ng to Investing md 

reconciliation b!tween 'Cash aid Cash Equivalents at End of Yeer: financing activities should be reported in those activities. Show on 

With related aniounts on thebai.anceshee!. page 122 the amunts of interest paid (mt of aniounts c;ptalize::I) 

2. Under 'Other" specify 9gnificant aniourrts and group othBS. and i noome ta><es paid. 

Line DESCRIPTION (See lnS:ruc:tionsfor Explanetion of Codes) Current Y eer Amount Prl1>'ious Y eer Amount 

No. (a) {b) (c) 
1 Na Cash Flow from OperaingAc:tlvltles: 
2 Ne: lncome(l-lne72{cl on page 116a) 343,619,059 301,478,105 
3 Nonca91 Cha-ges (Credits) to Income: 
4 Depreciation and Depletion 295,003,906 272,648, 718 
5 Amortization of (Spe::ify) - -
5.01 Franchises, Software aid Aaiui Eition Adjustments t,OI0,850 1,259,630 
5.02 Gain on Saieof Discontinued Operations - -
6 Def a-red Income T Bl(es (Ne!.) 205,34t,395 194,351,594 
7 Othw 2t,806,546 32,079,346 
8 Net (lncrmse) De:nsseln RecEivables (96,322,689) I 05,434,687 
9 Net (Increase) De:rease in Inventory 17,581,968 37,372,384 
10 Ne: (l ncrease) De:rease In Allowaices Inventory - -
11 Ne: lncrease(De:rmse) in PayablesmdA=ued ExperlSl!S 25,183,085 (101,253,912) 
12 Ne!. (lncrEEBB) De:r£E1Se in Othw AssB:s - -
13 Ne!. lncrease(De:rease) In Otha- Liabllities - -
14 (Less) Al lowarice for Other Funds Use:l During Construc:l1on - -
15 (Less) Undistributed Eemingsfrom SU'oeidlay Compaiies - -
16 Other: Chaigesin other assasand liabilities (14,847,450) (12,289,913) 
16.01 
16.02 
16.03 
17 Net Ca:!'h Provided by (Use:l in) OperatingAc:tivities 
18 (Total of lines2 thru 16) 

-19 
20 Cash Flows from lnvestmentsAc:tivlties; 
21 Construction and Ao:iulation of Rant (induding land): 
22 GrossAdditionsto Utility Rant (less nudeer fuel) (1,093,432,801) (l,004,514,974) 
23 Gross Additions to Nudeer Fuel - -
24 GrossAddillonsto Common Utility Rant - -
25 GrossAddit1onsto Nonutility Rant - -
26 (Less) Allowaricefor Cl!her Funds Use:l During Construction - -
27 Cl!ha-: Ac:quisitlons (85, 714,239) -
27.01 
27.02 
28 Cash Outflows for Plant (Total of lines22thru 27) (l,179,147,040) (1,004,514,974) 
29 
30 Aaiul 9tlon of Cl!hEr Nonrurrait AssB:s (d) - -
31 Proceeds from the Sale of Disoontinued Opereti ons - -
32 Retirements of Property, Plant, and Equipment 5,616,868 l,917,161 
33 Investments In and Advances to Asa:ic. and SJbsidiary Compailes - -
34 Contrl butions aid Advances from Asa:ic. aid SUbsidiay Compaii es - -
35 Dlspo;itlon of I nvestmentsin (and Adva-ioesto) 
36 Associated and SUbsldiay Compaiies - -
37 
38 Purchase of Investment Seruriti es (a) (42,429,684) -
39 Proceeds from Saiesof Investment Seruritles (a) 35,186,715 -
FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVI SEO 06·04) Page120 



N!me of ReEpondmt This R1'XJrt Is: 

Atmos Energy Ccrpcratlm 

~AnOriglnal 
A Resutmssion 

Date of Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year ofReport 

Dec. 31,2016 

sr ATEM ENT OF CASH FLOWS 
4. Investing Activities: lndudeat other (Line27) nEt cmi outflow 5. Codes used: 

to aaquire other c:ompmles. Frovide a reconciliation Of assets aaqui red (a) Na proceeds or paymmts. 

with limilltles assumed on pa,:ie 122. Do not ind ude on this staternmt (b) Bonds, debmtures and othe"" long-tmn debt. 

thedolla- miount of leasesa;pltallzed per U.S. of A. Gene""al (c) lndudec:ommm:ial ~· 

Instruction 20; instead provide a rec:ondllation of thedolla- a-nount of (d) ldmtlfy sepmtely such items as lnvestmmts, fixed 

leases ccpital ized with the plant oost on ~e 122. assets, I ntangi bl es, eto. 

6. Ente""on pa,:ie122 daiflcationsand ei<planatlons. 

7. At lines5, 16, 27, 47, 56, 58, and 65, aid rowsasne:;essory lo 

r1'XJrt al I data Numbw the extra rows in sequenoe, 5.01, 5.02, etc. 

Line DESCRIPTION (See I nstructlons for Expl111atl on of Codes) Current Year Amount Previous Year Amount 

No. (a) (b) (e) 
40 Loan5 Made or F\Jrchased - -
41 Collections on Lo!l'ls - -
42 
43 Net (I ncnese) Decrease In Recevabl es - -
44 Net (I nc::rease) Decrease in Inventory - -
45 Net (Increase) DecreaseinAllowancesHeld for Spe:xllatlon - -
46 Net Increase (DecreaseJ In Paoi<bles and Accrued Expenses - -
47 OlhEr. A'oceeds from sale Of assets - -
47.01 
47.02 
48 Net Cash A'ovided by (Usa::I in) Investing Activities 
49 (Total of lines 28 thru 47) 

lliillll 50 
51 Cash Flows from Financing Activities 
52 A'ocee:ls from I SSJanc:e of: 
53 Long-T e""m Debt (b) 125,000,000 -
54 Fra'e""red Sock - -
55 Carrm::m Stod< 34,545,890 33,369,835 
56 Otha"": A'ocee:Jsfrom e:iuity Offering, net 14 7,974,210 -
56.01 other: I SSJanc:e Of Common Stock for Contribution to SUbsidiary - -
57 Net Increase In Short-Tmn Debt lo) 133,010,969 225, 732, 706 
58 other; - -
58.01 &ttl ernEnl of interest rate ~eimaits - -
58.02 Distribution from SUbsidi ary Campmies l 00,000,000 50,000,000 
58.03 
59 Cash A'ovlded by Outside Sources (Total of lines 53 thru 58.02) 540,531,069 309,102,541 
60 
61 Paymmts for Retirement of: 
62 Long-Tmn Debt (bl . -
63 A'a'erred Stock - . 
64 Common Stock - -
65 other: Debt I S!ll111c:e Costs (317,000) -
65.01 Other: Repurchase of Equity Awa-ds - -
66 Net DeaeaseinShort-Te""m Debt (c) - -
67 
68 Divld<:11dson A'a'erred Sock - -
69 Dividends on Common Stock (179,229, 746) (164,061,900) 
70 Net Cash A'ovided by (Usa::I in) Financing Activities 
71 (Total of lines59thru 69) 360,984,323 145,040,641 
72 
73 Net I ncrease(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
74 (Total of lines 18, 49, and 71) (21,412,148) (26,476,533) 
75 
76 Cash and Cash Equivaentsat Be::ilnning Of YllEI' 52,565,928 79,042,461 
77 
78 cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Y l3EI' I 31,153,780 52,565,928 
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CASE NO, 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

Date of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

'2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Notes to Financial Statements 

I. Provide important disclosures regarding the Balance Sheet, Statement of Income for the Year, Statement of Retained Earnings for the Year, and Statement of 
Cash Flow, or any account thereof. Cla.sify the disclosures according to each financial statement, providing a subheading for each statement except where a 
disclosure is applicable to more than one statement. The disclosures must be on the same subject matters and in the same level of detail that would be required 
if the respondent issued general purpose financial statements to the public or shareholders. 

2. Furnish details as to any significant contingent assets or liabilities existing at year end, and briefly explain any action initiated by the Internal Revenue Service 
involving possible assessment of additional income taxes of material amount, or a claim for refund of income taxes of a material amount initiated by the 
utility. Also, briefly explain any dividends in arrear• on cumulative preferred stock. 

3. Furnish details on the respondent's pension plans, posl·retirement benefits other than pernions (l'BOP) plans, and post·employment benefit plarn as required 
by instruction no. 1 and, in addition, disclose for each individual plan the current year's cash contributions. Furnish details on the accounting for the plans and 
any changes in the method of accounting for them Include details on the accounting for transition obligations or assets, gains or losses, the amounts deferred 
and the expected recovery periods. Also, disclose any current year's plan or trust curtaihrnmt, terminations, transfers, or rcveraions of assets. Entities that 
participate in multi employer postretirement benefit plans (e.g. parent company sponsored pension plarn) disclose in addition to the required disclosures for 
the consolidated plan, (I) the amount of cost recogni:led in the respondent's financial •tatements for each plan for the period presented, and (2) the basis for 
determining the respondent's share of the Iola\ plan costs. 

4. Furnish details on the respondent's asset retirement obligations (ARO) as required by instruction no. 1 and, in addition, disclose the amounts recovered through 
rates to settle such obligations. Identify any mechanism or account in which recovered funds are being placed (i.e. trost funds, insurance policies, surety bonds). 
Furnish details on the accounting for the asset retirement obligations and ~ny changes in the measurement or method of accounting for the obligations. 
Include details on the accounting fur settlement ofthe obligations and any gains or losses expected or incurred on the settlement. 

S. Provide a list of all environmental credits received during the reporting period. 
6. Provide a summary of revenues and expernes for each tracked cost and special surcharge. 
7. Where Account 189, Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt, llnd 257, Unamortized Gain on Reacquired Debt, are not used, give an explanation, providing 

the rate treatment given these item See General Instruction 17 of tho Uniform System of Accounts. 
8. ·Explain concisely any retained eamiI1gs restrictions and state the amount of retained earnings affected by such restricitions. 
9. Disclose details on any significant financial changes during the reporting year to the respondent or the respondent's consolidated group that directly affect 

the respondent's gas pipeline operations, including: sales; transfers or mergers of affiliates, investments in now partnerships, sales of gas pipeline fucilities or 
the sale ofowneIShip interests in the gas pipeline to limited partnerships, investments in related industries (i.e., production, gathering), major pipeline 
investments, acquisitions by the parent corporation(s ), and distributions of capilal. 

I 0. Explain concisely unsettled rate proceedings where a contingency exists such that the company may need to refund material amount to the utility's customers 
or that the utility may receive a materiafrefund with respect to power or gas purchases. State for each year affected the gross revenues or costs to which the 
contingency relates and the tax effects and explain the major fiictors that affect the rights of the utility to retain such revenues or to recover amounts paid 
with respect to power and gas purchases. 

l l. Explain concisely significant amounts of any refunds made or received during the year resulting from settlement of any rate proceeding affecting revenues 
received or costs incurred for power or gas purchases, and summarize the adjustments made to balance sheet, income, and expense accounts. 

12. Explain concisely only those significant changes in accounting methods made during the year which had an cffi:ct on net income, including the basis of 
allocations and apportiomnents from those used in the preceding year. Also give the approximate dollar effect on such changes. 

13. For the 3Q disclosures, respondent must provide in the notes sufficient disclosures so as to make the interim information not misleading. Pisclooures which 
would substantially duplicate the disclosures contained in the most recent FERC Annual Report may be omitted. 

I 4. For the 3Q disclosures, the disclosures shall be provided where events subsequent to the end of the most recent year have occurred which have a material 
effect on the respondent. Respondent must include in the notes significant changes since the most recently completed year in such iterDB as: accounting 
principles and practices; estimates inherent in the preparation of the financial statements; status oflong·tenn contracts; capitalization including significant 
new borrowings or modifications of existing financing agreements; and changes resulting from business combinations or dispositions. However were material 
contingencies exist, the disclosure of such matters shall be provided even though a significant change since year end may not have occurred. 

15. Finally, if the notes to the financial statements relating to the respondent appearing in the annual report to the· stockholders are applicable and furnish the 
data required by the above instructions, such notes my be included hi>rein. 

l. This report includes the operating results for the utility operations of Atmos Energy Corporation, which includes the Colorado and Kansas 
jurisdictions (Colorado·Kansas Division); Louisiana jurisdiction (Louisiana Division); Tennessee, Kentucky and Virginia jurisdictions 
(KentuckylMid·States Oivision); Mississippijurisdfotion (Mississippi Division) and Texas jurisdiction (West Texas, Mid-Tex and Atmos 
Pipeline· Texas Divisions) for the years ll!lded December 31, 2016 and 201S. 

2. For additioMl disclosures regarding contingencies, income tax and other matters see the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
in the accompanying Annual Report on Form JO.K for the year ended September 30, 2016 of Atmos Energy Corporation. 

3. For additional disclosures regarding pension plans, post-retirement plans and other matters, see the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
in the accompanying Annual Rep<>rt on Fonn lD·K for the year ended September 30, 2016 of Atmos Energy Corporation. 

4. For additioMl disclosures regarding asset retirement obligations, see the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the accompanying 
Annual Report on Fonn 1 Q.K for the year ended September 30, 2016 of Atmos Energy Corporation. 

S. None 
6. Please see pages 9·10 ofFonn IO·K for the year ended September 30, 2016 of Atmos Energy Corporation. 
7. None 
8. None 
9. For additional disclosures regnding acquisitions and divestitures, see the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in the accompanying 

Annual Report on Form 1 O·K for the year ended September 30, 2016 of Atmos Energy Corporation. 
I 0. Please see page 12 off onn I O·K for the year ended September 30, 2016 of Atmos Energy Corporation. 
11. None 
12. None 
13. None 
14. None 
15. See references to our lO·Knoted above. 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date of Report Year of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Summary of Utility Plant and Accumulated Provisions for De reciation, Amortization and De letion 
Line 
No. 

Item Total Company 

(a) 
1 UTILITY PLANT 
2 In Service: 
3 Plant in Service (Classified 
4 Pro e Under Ca ital Leases 
5 Plant Purchased or Sold 
6 

8 TOT AL (Enter Total oflines 3 thru 7 
9 Leased to Others 
10 Held for Future Use 
11 Construction Work in Progress 

14 Accumulated Provision for De reciation, Amortization and De letion 
15 Net Utili Plant (Enter Total ofline 13 less 14) 
16 DETAILS OF ACCUMULATED PROVISIONS FOR DEPRECIATION, 

AMORTIZATION AND DEPLETION 
17 In Service: 
18 De reciation 
19 Amortization and De letion ofProducin Natural Gas Land and Land Ri hts 
20 Amortization of Underground Storage Land and Land Rights 
21 Amortization of Other Utili Plant 
22 TOTAL in Service (Enter Total oflines 18 thru 21 
23 Leased to Others: 
24 De reciation 
25 Amortization and Depreciation 
26 TOT AL Leased to Others (Enter Total oflines 24 and 25 
27 Held for Future Use 
28 De reciation 
29 Amortization 
30 TOTAL Held for Future Use (Enter Total oflines 28 and 29) 
31 Abandonment of Leases (Natural Gas 

33 TOTAL Accumulated Provisions (A ee with line 14 above (Lines 22, 26, 30, 31 & 32) 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12~96) Page200 

For the Current 
QtrNear 

(b) 

10,970,857 ,2 77 

10,000 

10,970,867,277 

125,154,252 
(132,969,208 

10,963,052,321 
2,982,881, 195 
7,980,171,126 

3,034,709,930 

9,845,399 
3,044,555,329 

61,674,134 
2,982,881, 195 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date ofReport 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7}(k} 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Summary of Utili Plant and Accumulated Provisions for Depreciation, Amortization and De letion (continued) 
Line Electric Gas Other (specify) Common 
No. 

3 ALL GAS 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

22 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page 201 



Name of Respondent 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

This Report Is: 
(1) [x] An Original 
(2 [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

Gas Plant in Service {Accounts 101, 102, 103 and 106) 
l. Report below the original cost of gas plant in service according to the prescribed accounts. 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

2. In addition to Account 101, Gas Plant in Service (Classified), this page and the next include Account 102, Gas Plant Purchased or Sold, Account 103, 

Experimental Gas Plant Unclassified, and Account 106, Completed Construction Not Classified - Gas. 

3. Include in column ( c) and ( d), as appropriate corrections of additions and retirements for the current or preceding year. 

4. Enclose in parenthesis credit adjustments of plant accounts to indicate the negative effect of such accounts. 

5. Classify Account 106 according to prescribed accounts, on an estimated basis if necessary, and include the entries in column (c). Also to be included in 

column { c) arc entries for reversals of tentative distributions of prior year reported in column (b ). Likewise, if the respondent has a significant amount of 

plant retirements which have not been classified to primary accounts at the end of the year, include in column (d) ·a tentative distribution of such retirements, 
on an estimated basis, with appropriate contra' entry to the account for accumulated depreciation provision, Include also in column (d) reversals of tentative 

distributions of prior year's unclassified retirements. Attach supplemental statement showing the account distributions of these tentative classifications in 

Line Account Balance at Additions 
No. Beginning ofYear 

(a (b 
1 INTANGIBLE PLANT 
2 301 Or anization 
3 302 Franchises and Consents 
4 303 Miscellaneous Intan ible Plant 
5 TOT AL Intan ible Plant Total ofline 2 thru 4 
6 PRODUCTION PLANT 
7 Natural Gas Production and Gatherin Plant 
8 325 
9 325.2 
10 325.3 
11 325.4 Ri t-of-wa s 
12 325.5 Other Land and Land Ri hts 
13 326 Gas Wells Structures. 
14 327 Field Com ressor Station Structures 
15 328 Field Measurin and Re lator Station Structures 
16 329 Other Structures 
17 330 Producin Gas Wells - Well Construction 
18 331 Producin Gas Wells - Well E ui ment 
19 332 Field Lines 
20 333 
21 334 lator Station Structures 
22 335 
23 336 
24 337 
25 338 Unsuccessful Ex loration & Develo 
26 TOT AL Production and Gatherin Total oflines 8 thru 25 
27 PRODUCTS EXTRACTION PLANT 
28 304 66,181 
29 305 
30 311 
31 340 
32 342 
33 343 
34 344 
35 345 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page204 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

Gas Plant in Service (Accounts 101, 102, 103 and 106) (continued) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

in column (c) and (d), including the reversals of the prior years tentative account distributions of these amounts. Careful observation of the above 

instructions and the texts of Account 101 and 106 will avoid serious omissions of respondent's reported amount for the plant actually in service at end of year. 

6. Show in column (t) reclassifications or transfers within utility plant accounts. Include also in column (f) the additions or reductions of primary account 

classifications arising from distributions of amounts initially recorded in Account 102. In showing the clearance of Account 102, include in column (e) the 

amounts with respect to accumulated provision for depreciation, acquisition adjustments, etc., and show in column (f) only the offset to the debits or credits 

to primary account classifications. 

7. For Acct 399, state the nature and use of plant included in this account and if substantial in amount submit a supplementary statement showing subaccount 

classification of such plant confonning to the requirements of these pages. 

8. For each amount comprising the reported balance and changes in Account 102, state the property purchased or sold, name of vendor or purchaser, and date 

of transaction. If proposed journal entries have been filed with the Commission as required by the Uniform System of Accounts, give date of such filing. 

Line 
No. 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

Retirements 

325 
325.2 
325.3 
325.4 
325.5 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 
332 
333 
334 
335 
336 
337 
338 

304 
305 
311 
340 
342 
343 
344 
345 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12~96) 

Adjustments Transfers 

Page205 

Balance at 
End ofYear 

66,181 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Gas Plant in Service (Accounts 101, 102, 103 and 106) 

Line Account Balance at 
No. Beginning ofYear 

(a) (b) 
36 346 Gas Measuring and Regulating Equipment -
37 347 Other Equipment -
38 TOT AL Products Extraction Plant (Lines 28 thru 35) 66,181 
39 TOTAL Natural Gas Production Plant (Line 26 and 38) 66,181 
40 Manufactured Gas Prod. Plant (Submit Sutml. Statement) -
41 TOTAL Production Plant (Total line 39 and 40) 66,181 
42 NATURAL GAS STORAGE AND PROCESSING PLANT 
43 Underground Storage Plant 
44 350.1 Land 4,404,270 
45 350.2 Rights-of-Way 711,660 
46 351 Structures and Improvements 23,906,356 
47 352 Wells 88,523,784 
48 352.1 Storage Leaseholds and Rights 386,606 
49 352.2 Reservoirs -
50 352.3 Non-recoverable Natural Gas -
51 353 Lines 14,924,071 
52 354 Compressor Station Equipment 89,552,885 
53 355 Measuring and Re!!UlatinJ:?: Equipment 41,199,852 
54 356 Purification Equipment 50,930,528 
55 357 Other Equipment 781,153 
56 TOTAL Underground Storage Plant (Lines 44 thru 55) 315,321,165 
57 Other Storage Plant 
58 360 Land and Land Rights -
59 361 Structures and Improvements -
60 362 Gas Holders 72 
61 363 Purification Equipment -
62 363.1 Liquefaction Equipment -
63 363.2 Vaporizing Equipment -
64 363.3 Compressor Equipment -
65 363.4 Measuring and Reirulating Equipment -
66 363.5 Other Equipment 1,115,352 
67 TOT AL Other Storage Plant (Lines 58 thru 66) 1,115,424 
68 Base Load Liquefied Natural Gas Terminaling & Processing Plant 
69 364.1 Land and Land Rights -
70 364.2 Structures and Improvements -
71 364.3 LNG Processing Terminal Equipment -
72 364.4 LNG Transportation Equipment -
73 364.5 Measuring and Regulating Equipment -
74 364.6 Compressor Station Equipment -
75 364.7 Communications Equipment -
76 364.8 Other Equipment -
77 TOT AL Base Load Liquefied Natural Gas, Terminaling 

and Processing Plant (Total oflines 69 thru 76) -
78 TOT AL Natural Gas Storage and Processing Plant 

(Total oflines 56, 67, and 77) 316,436,589 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page206 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7){k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Additions 

(c) 

-
-
-
-
-
-

3,290,628 

-
2,389,658 
7,408,116 

-
-
-

1,258,289 
4,891,246 

14,950,163 
54,522 

-
34,242,622 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-

34,242,622 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Gas Plant in Service (Accounts 101, 102, 103 and 106) (continued) 
Line Retirements Adjustments Transfers 
No. 

(d) (e ( 
36 346 
37 347 
38 
39 
40 
41 

350.1 
350.2 
351 35,286 
352 2,228,070 
352.1 

49 352.2 
50 352.3 
51 353 285,865 
52 354 2,155,059 
53 355 478,340 
54 356 305,425 

357 

360 
59 361 
60 362 
61 363 
62 363.l 
63 363.2 
64 363.3 
65 363.4 
66 363.5 592 

592 

364.1 
70 364.2 
71 364.3 
72 364.4 
73 364.5 
74 364.6 
75 364.7 
76 364.8 
77 

78 
5,488,637 (3,355,347 
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CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year ofReport 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Balance at 
EndofYear 

(g 

66,181 
66,181 

7,694,898 
711,660 

26,260,728 
93,703,830 

386,606 

15,896,495 
92,233,406 
52,404,792 
50,679,625 

748,355 
340,720,395 

72 

1,114,760 
1,114,832 

341,835,227 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Gas Plant in Service (Accounts 101, 102, 103 and 106) 

Line Account Balance at 
No. Beginning of Year 

(a) (b) . 
79 TRANSMISSION PLANT 
80 365.1 Land and Land Rights 2,930,669 
81 365.2 Rights-of-Way 24,449,196 
82 366 Structures and Improvements 11,564,155 
83 367 Mains 1,511,923,027 
84 368 Compressor Station Equipment 146,555,337 
85 369 Measuring and Reirul.ating Station Equipment 238,517,841 
86 370 Communication Equipment 14,092,045 
87 371 Other Equipment 5,036,781 
88 TOT AL Transmission Plant (Total oflines 80 thru 8 7) 1,955,069,051 
89 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
90 374 Land and Land Rights 18,163,093 
91 375 Structures and Improvements 3,736,394 
92 376 Mains 3,626,782,794 
93 377 Compressor Station Equipment 217,930 
94 378 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment - General 120,076,698 
95 379 Measuring and Regulatini:i; Station Equipment - City Gate 43,243,022 
96 380 Services 1,947,946,546 
97 381 Meters 500,349,792 
98 382 Meter Installations 388,742,201 
99 383 House Regulators 136,341,243 
100 384 House Reglliator Installations 2,708,666 
101 385 Industrial Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 17,253,297 
102 386 Other Property on Customers' Premises 52,904 
103 387 Other Equipment 3,025,982 
104 388 Contributions in Aid Of Construction -
105 TOTAL Distribution Plant {Total oflines 90 thru 104) 6,808,640,562 
106 GENERAL PLANT 
107 389 Land and Land Rights 23,546,318 
108 390 Structures and Improvements 199,047,320 
109 391 Office Furniture and Equipment 43,023,435 
110 392 Transportation Equipment 31,140,809 
111 393 Stores Equipment 435,698 
112 394 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 55,752,968 
113 395 Laboratory Equipment 1,620,308 
114 396 Power Operated Equipment 17,049,390 
115 397 Communication Equipment 16,197,252 
116 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 26,158,496 
117 Subtotal (Total oflines 107 thru 116) 413,971,994 
118 399 Other Tangible Property 337,262,098 
119 TOT AL General Plant (Total of lines 117 and 118) 751,234,092 
120 TOTAL (Accounts 101and106 9,847,642,702 
121 Gas Plant Purchased (See Instr. 8) -
122 (Less) Gas Plant Sold (See Instr. 8) -
123 Experimental Gas Plant Unclassified -
124 TOTAL Gas Plant in Service (Total of lines 120 thru 123) 9,847,642,702 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12~96) Page 208 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Additions 

(c) 

637,158 
173,979 
664,541 

386,664,250 
26,536,101 
44,513,913 

231,550 
5,467 

459,426,959 

1,342,100 
11,325 

442,270,026 

-
12,320,423 
3,223,511 

183,298,403 
54,164,324 
28,225,752 
16,834,997 

30,189 
1,762,880 

-
125,212 

-
743,609,142 

3,937,270 
14,581,211 

1,151,632 
6,043,276 

31,611 
9,355,000 

15,000 
610,956 
191,489 

2,503,107 
38,420,552 
44,846,302 
83,266,854 

1,320,545 ,577 

-
-
-

1,320,545,577 
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ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

(2 [ ] A Resubmission 
Gas Plant in Service (Accounts 101, 102, 103 and 106) (continued) 

Line Retirements Adjustments Transfers 
No. 

80 365.1 3,567,827 
81 365.2 735 (2,423) 24,620,017 
82 366 17,079 9,525 12,221,142 
83 367 15,691,712 895,687 1,883,791,252 
84 368 1,236,789 770,236 172,624,885 
85 369 4,558,506 232,750 2,493,752 281,199,750 

370 45,662 14,277,933 
371 38,209 5,004,039 

21,588,692 232,750 4,166,777 2,397 ,306,845 

19,507,541 
2,752 3,745,442 

92 28,555,114 (242,519) 4,039,812,977 
93 377 217,930 
94 378 828,125 583,107 130,985,889 
95 379 147,683 179,381 46,498,231 
96 380 33,320,228 (42,504 31,608 2,097,913,825 
97 381 10,935,265 3,625 543,582,476 
98 382 14,441;857 (8,450 402,517,646 
99 383 3,605,606 149,570,634 
100 384 2,738,855 
101 385 169,883 18,842,669 
102 386 52,904 
103 387 3,151,194 
104 388 
105 
106 
107 389 28,228,135 
108 390 2,979,660 213,655,736 
109 391 2,847,718 41,415,472 
110 392 2,037,350 35,471,499 
111 393 24,549 407,964 
112 394 1,337,486 63,749,077 
113 395 33,262 1,602,046 
114 396 1,019,896 (250,697) 16,389,753 
115 397 1,586,011 21,405 14,824,135 
116 398 455,906 (39,271) 28,166,426 
117 12,321,838 3,839,535 443,910,243 
118 399 69,704,059 312,404,341 
119 82,025,897 3,839,535 756,314,584 
120 201,109,814 3,778,812 10,970,857 ,2 77 
121 
122 
123 
124 201,109,814 3,778,812 10,970,857 ,277 
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Gas Property and Capacity Leased from Others 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

L Report below the information called for concerning gas property and capacity leased from others for gas operations. 
2. For all leases in which the average annual lease payment over the initial term of the the lease exceeds $500,000, describe in 

column (c), if applicable; the property or capacity leased. Designate associated companies with an asterisk in column (b). 

Line .Name of Lessor * Description of Lease Lease Payments 
No. for Current Year 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 
1 Gulf South Pipeline Companv LP Leased pipeline capacity 22,877,082 
2 Texas Gas Transmission Corporation Leased pipeline capacity 20,646,118 
3 East Tennessee Natural Gas LLC Leased pipeline capacity 14,946,597 
4 Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline Inc Leased pipeline capacity 14,281,807 
5 Oneok Westex Transmission LLC Leased pipeline capacity 8,704,950 
6 Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co Leased pipeline capacity 8,601,474 
7 Trans Louisiana Gas Pipeline, Inc. * Leased pipeline capacity 7,790,400 
8 Tallgrass Interstate Gas Transmission LLC Leased pipeline capacity 6,258,911 
9 Sequent Energy Management, L.P. Leased pipeline capacity 5,055,757 
10 Xcel Energy Leased pipeline capacity 4,109,318 
11 Southern Natural Gas Company Leased pipeline capacity 3,982,521 
12 El Paso Natural Gas Company Leased pipeline capacity 3,534,502 
13 Columbia Gulf Transmission Companv Leased pipeline capacitv 3,394,616 
14 Colorado Interstate Gas Company Leased pipeline capacity 2,339,914 
15 Saltville Gas Storage Company LLC Leased pipeline capacity 2,169,224 
16 Oneok Texas Gas Storage LLC Leased pipeline capacity 2,167,937 
17 EnLink LIG, LLC Leased pipeline capacity 1,976,400 
18 Transwestem Pipeline Company Leased pipeline capacity 1,868,400 
19 WKG Storage, Inc. * Leased pipeline capacitv 1,587,477 
20 Texas Eastern Transmission LP Leased pipeline capacity 1,526,229 
21 Cheyenne Plains Gas Pipeline Comnanv LLC Leased pipeline capacity 1,364,768 
22 Jefferson Island Storage And Hub LLC Leased pipeline capacity 1,284,000 
23 Northern Natural Gas Company Leased pipeline capacity 1,261,787 
24 Atmos Energy Marketing * Leased pipeline capacity 1,231,375 
25 UCG Storage, Inc. * Leased pipeline capacitv 1,178,692 
26 Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Leased pipeline capacity 1,115,689 
27 Hill-Lake Gas Storage LLC Leased pipeline capacity 820,000 
28 Worsham-Steed Gas Storage, LLC Leased pipeline capacity 717,500 
29 Red Cedar Gathering Company Leased pipeline capacity 524,335 
30 South Cross Energy Leased pipeline capacity 517,205 
31 Other Leases < $SOOK Annually Leased pipeline capacitv 1,355,340 
32 
33 
36 
37 TOTAL $ 149,190,324 
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Gas Property and Capacity Leased to Others (Account 104) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. For all leases in which the average lease income over the initial term offue lease exceeds $500,000 provide in column (c), a 
description of each facility or leased capacity that is classified as gas plant in service, and is leased to others for gas operations. 

2. In column (d) provide the lease payments received from others. 
3. Designate associated companies with an asterisk in column (b ). 

Line Name of Lessor * Description of Lease Lease Payments 
No. for Current Year 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 
1 Not Aoolicable 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 TOTAL· $ . 
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Gas Plant Held for Future Use (Account 105) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report separately each property held for future use at end of the year having an original cost of $1,000,000 or more. Group 
other items of property held for future use. 

2. For property having an original cost of $1,000,000 or more previously used in utility operations, now held for future use, give 
in column (a), in addition to other required information, the date that utility use of such property was discontinued, and the 
date the original cost was transferred to Account 105. 

Line Description and Location Date Originally Included Date Expected to be Balance at 
No. of Property in this Account Used in Utility Service End ofYear 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 
1 NONE 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 TOTAL $ 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Construction Work in Progress-Gas (Account 107) 

1. Report below descriptions and balances at end of year of projects of contraction (Account 107) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

2. Show items relating to "research, development, and demonstration" projects last, under a caption Research, Development, 
and Demonstartion (see Account 107 of the Uniform System of Accounts). 

3. Minor projects (less than $1,000,000) maybe grouped. 

Line Description of Project Construction Work in Estimated Additional 
No. Progess-Gas Cost of Project 

(Account 107) 
(a) (b) (c) 

1 General Plant 9,011,046 5,400,000 
2 Distribution Plant 54,441,541 122,500,000 
3 Transmission Plant 30,296,178 152,500,000 

4 Storage Plant 16,668,254 35,700,000 
5 Other Minor Projects 14,737,233 700,000 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

-,31 

32 
33 
34 
35 TOTAL 125,154,252 316,800,000 
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ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (I) [x) An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Non· Traditional Rate Treatment Afforded New Projects 

1. The Commiosian's Certificate PoUcy Statement provideo a threshold requirement for existing pipe.line• propos.ing new projcc" is that the pipeline 

must be prepared to fin:itneially support the project without relying on suh.sidi7.ation from its exi:sti.ng eustome:n. See Certification of New Interstate 
Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 8B FERC P61,227 (1999); order clarifying policy 90 FERC P6I,128 (2000); order clarifying policy, 92 FERC P61, 

094 (2000) (Policy Statoroenl). Jn column a, list the name of the facility granted non-traditioml mte treabnent 

2. Jn column b, list the CP Docket Number where the Commission authorized the facility. 

3. In colwnn c, indicate the !}!le of rate treatment approved by the Commi.,ion (e.g. incremental, at risk) 

4. In column d~ li:st the amount in Account I{} 1 ~ Gas Plant in ServiceJ associated with the facility. 

5. Jn colwnn e, list the amount in Account 108, Acc\llllulated Provision for Depreciation of Gas Utility Plan~ associated with the facility. 

Name ofFacility CP Type of Gas Plant 
Line Docket No. Rate in Service 
No. Treatment 

(a) lb) (c) (d) 

1 Not Aonlicable 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
l1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
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Name ofRespondent This Report ls: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

I (2) r 1 A Resubmission 
Non-Traditional Rate Treatment Afforded New Pro.Jects 

1. The Commission';& Ce:rtifie:p;le. PQUcy Statement provides a threshold requirement ~or exliiting pipelines pro_po.sing new projects ts th.at the pipeline 

must be prepared to financially .s.u_ppo.rt the proje~t wjth{]ut .relying Dll. su.b.s:idizution. from its existing custo.i:nen. See Cc.rtifitation. -of New lnten;te.le 

Natural Gas Pipeline Fooilities, 88 FERG P61,227 (1999); order clorifyiogpoHcy 90 FERC 1'61,128 (2000); order clorifyiog policy, 92 FERG P61, 

094 (2000) (Policy Statement). In co!Ullln a, list tho nomo of the !Bcility gnmte<I non-tradilional rate treatment. 

2. Jn column b~ li:st the CP Docket Number where the Cammissfon authorized. the facility. 

3, In column c:.~ indicate the type of ni.le treatment approved by the Commission {e.g. incremental, at risk) 

4. In column d1 ll:fl.t the amo-unt in Aecount lOJ, Ga:sPl1mt in Senrice1 assoc:io.led with the facility, 

5. In column e. list lhe amount in Account 108. Aecumuleted Provision for Dcp.recio11tion of Gas Utility Flent, associate.d with the facility. 

Accumulated Accumulated Operating Maintenance Depreciation 
Linc Depreciation Deferred Expense Expense Expense 
No. Income 

Taxes 
(e) (fl M (h) (i) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
i& 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
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taxes) 
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Incremental 
Revenues 

lk) 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Year ofReport 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original Dec, 31, 2016 

2 [ ] A Resubmission 
General Descri tion of Construction Overhead Procedure 

1. For each construction overhead explain: (a) the nature and extent of work, etc., the overhead charges are intended to cover, 
(b) the general procedure for determining the amount capitalized, ( c) the method of distribution to constructions jobs, ( d) 
whether different rates are applied to different types of construction, (e) basis of differentiation in rates for different types of 
construction, and (f) whether the overhead is directly or indirectly assigned. 

2. Show below the computation of allowance for funds used during construction rates, in accordance with the provisions of Gas 
Plant Instructions 3 (17) of the Uniform System of Accounts. 

3. Where a net-of-tax rate for borrowed funds is used, show the appropriate tax effect adjustment to the computations below in a 
manner that clearly indicates the amount ofreduction in the gross rate for tax effects. 

1. (a) 1. Portion of Administrative and General Expenses 
2. Portion of Engineering Department Supervision attributed to construction. 
3. Portion of Field Supervision charged to construction. 

(b) Quarterly review of time spent on construction projects. 
( c ) Proration of construction overheads to actual direct expenditures to construction orders. 
(d) The same rate for all construction items. 
(e) N/A 
(f) Indirectly assigned. 

2. Capitalized interest based on the weighted average cost of total debt plus the weighted average cost of capital. 

3. NIA 

Com utation of Allowance"for Funds Used Durin Construction Rates 
For line (5), column (d) below, enter the rate granted in the last rate proceeding. If not available, use the average rate earned 
during the preceding 3 years. 
Identify, in a footnote, the specific entity used as the source for the capital structure figures - Atmos Energy 
Indicate, in a footnote, if the reported rate of return is one that has been approved in a rate case, black-box settlement rate, 
or an actual three-year average rate - rate used approved in a rate case 

1. Coin onents of Formula Derived from actual book balances and actual cost rates : 
Line Title Amount Capitalization 
No. 

a 
1 Average Short-Term Debt s 
2 Short-Term Interest 
3 Lon -Term Debt D 
4 Preferred Stock p 

5 c 
6 
7 Average Construction Work in Progress w 

Balance 

2. Gross Rate for Borrowed Funds s s 

3. Rate for Other Funds 

4. Weighted Average Rate Actually Used for the Year: 
a. Rate for Borrowed Funds -
b. Rate for Other Funds -

(b 
911,949,910 

2,585,000,000 

3,724,403,585 
6,309,403,585 

248,181,802 

+d[ D~D+P+C 

1.26% 
NIA 

Ratio (percent) 
(c 

Cost Rate 
Percentage 

d 

0.99% 
5,89% 

0.99% 

NIA 

Note: The. Gross Rate for Borrowed Funds was calculated using the formula listed above unless Average Short-Term Debt is greater 
than Average Construction Work in Progress Balance. In the case Average Short-Term Debt is greater than Average Construction Work 
in Progress Balance, the Gross Rate for Borrowed Funds will equal the Cost Rate Percentage for Short-Term Interest as it is assumed 
that the funds provided by short-term debt have been used to fmance construction work in progress. 
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ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Date ofReport Year of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Accumulated Provision for De reciation of Gas Utili Plant (Account 108) 
1. Explain in a footnote any important adjustments during the year. 

2. Explain in a footnote any difference between the amount for book cost of plant retired, line 10, column (c), and that reported for gas plant in 

service, page 204-209, column (d), excluding retirements ofnondepreciable property. 

3. The provisions of Account 108 in the Uniform Systems of Accounts require that retirements of depreciable plant be recorded when such 

plant is removed from service. If the respondent has a significant amount of plant retired at year end which has not been recorded and/or 

classified to the various reserve functional classifications, make preliminary closing entries to tentatively functionalize the book cost of the 

plant retired. In addition, include all costs included in retirement work in progress at year end in the appropriate functional classifications. 

4. Show separately interests credits under a sinking fund or similar method of depreciation accounting. 

5. At lines 7 and 14, add rows as necessary to report all data. Additional rows should be numbered in sequence, e.g., 7.01, 7.02, etc. 

Line 

No. 

Item 

(a) 
Section A. BALANCES AND CHANGES DURING YEAR 

Balance Beginning of Year 

2 Depreciation Provisions for Year, Charged to 

3 ( 403) Depreciation Expense 

4 (403.1) Depreciation Expense for Asset Retirement Costs 

5 (413) Expense of Gas Plant Leased to Others 

6 Transportation Expenses - Clearing 

7 Other Clearing Accounts 

8 Other Accounts (Specify): Acquisitions 

9 Transfers and Adjustments 

10 TOTAL Depreciation Provision for Year (Lines 3 thru 8) 
11 Net Charges for Plant Retired: 

12 Book Cost of Plant Retired 

13 CostofRemoval 

14 Salvage (Credit) 

15 TOT AL Net Charges for Plant Retirements (Lines 12 thru 14) 

16 Other Debit or Credit Items (Describe) (footnote details): 

17 R.W.I.P. 

18 Book Cost of Asset Retirement Costs 

19 Balance End ofYear (Lines 1, 10, 15, 16, and 18) 

20 Section B. BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

ACCORDING TO FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATIONS 

21 Productions - Manufactured Gas 

22 Production and Gathering - Natural Gas 

23 Products - Natural Gas 

24 Underground Gas Storage 

25 Other Storage Plant 

26 Base Load LNG Terminaling and Processing Plant 

27 Transmission 

28 Distribution 

29 General 

30 TOTAL (Lines 21thru29) 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) 

Total 

(c+d+e) 

201,109,814 

49,257,227 

(974,266) 

249,392,775 

1,392,052 

3 ,034, 709,930 
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Name. ofRcspondcnt Thi• Report Is: Date ofRcport 

CTI 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

An Original 

Atmos Energy Corporation D A Resubmi,.ion 

GAS STORED (ACCOUNTS 117.1, 117.2, !17.3, 117.4, l64.l, 164.2, AND 164.3) 

l. If during the year adju.tments were made lo tho olored gas 2. Rop<>rt in eollll"Oll (e) all encroachments during the J'COI upon tho 
inventory reported in eol11mns (d), (f), (g), and (h) (such ••to correct volumes designated as base gas, column (h ), and SJ"'""'1 balancing 
cwnulative inaccuracies of gas measurements}, explain in a footnote gas. column (c:li and gas p.rapcrl;y recordable in the p1ant ac:counk. 
tho reason fm the adju.tments, the Dlh and dollar amount of 3. State in a footnote the basis of segregation of in..,ntory botwoon 

adjuslmont, aod account charged or crodlt<od. current and noncwrent portions. Also, state .in a footnote the method 
used to report storage (i.e., fD1ed 11111.set method or inventory method). 

Lino Nonourreof Current 
No. De:scriptian (Account (Account (Account (Account (Account 

117.1) 117.2) 117.3) 117.4) 164.l) 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

I Balance at Beginning of 
Year 29,320,395 177,113,554 

2 Gas Delivered to Stotage 0 81,730,968 
3 Gas Withdrawn trom 

Storage 0 94,026,162 

4 Other Dobim aod Crodlm 0 (S,286, 774) 

5 Balance at End ofY ear 29,320,395 159,S31,S86 

6 Dth 26,943,225 56,731,667 

7 Amount por Dth 1.09 2.81 

Note: Other Debits and Credlts rolat<o lo vario\lS gas storage_transfers. In 2014, tho compaoy began estimating current month stotagc 
aotivlty. 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (04-04) PagellO 

LNG 
(Account 

164.2) 
(g) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7){k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Yeo:rEnding 

Dec. 31, 2016 

LNG 
(Account Tomi 

164.3) 
(h) (i) 

206,433,949 

81,730,968 

94,026,162 

(5,286,774) 

188,851,981 

83,674,892 

2.26 



N..,.. of Respondent This~lo: 

(1) L!.J An Origina (Mo,Da.Yr) 

Dae of Report 

AtmosE.,...gy Corporation r21 n A Rs9.lbmssiOll o..,.31,io1s 
INVESTMENTS IAccounts 123, 124, 136\ 

1. Report belowlnveetmentsln Acoounts123, ln­
veetmentsl n Assocl aced Compml es, 124, Otha' lnveetments, 
..,d 136, T ompor..y Gash I tweetments. 

2. PrOllide a wbhe!di ng for ea:h 11XDUnt md lilt 
thBreUnd ... the I nformatlon raled for. 

(a) lnveetment In 5ecuriti ... Us'.md d...,.lbe"'"*' 
S!Curity owned, giving nane cl iSSJer, date a::quired !l'ld 
date of maturity. ForbondO: •hnglveprindpsl !lfflll(Jnt, dote 
of;....., maturity, lild int..-eet rite. For cepilll stock {in-
cl ucling ctpitll !lock of """°ndent rea:qulred und,.. a 
definite pl!l'l forr..Se pu1'S.1!111 to EIJ!h<lli:zition by the Bom! 

Line 

No. 
De!al pl!on of lnveetment 

1 other lnve!lmenl•AIC 124 

2 No"" 

3 

4 

(a) 

5 Ternl'Pray Ce"1 fnvestments AIC 136 

6 

7 NOile 

8 

9 Investments in Aseooiaed Com!l!!lieo AIC 123 

10 

11 None 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2B 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 
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(b) 
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of Direclc..., !F1d Included In Account 124. Oth..- lnveetmen~ 
!tote numb..- of mes, cl..., md '8'ieo of acck. MI nor 
inveetments may be grouped by classes. lnveetments In-
cl uded In Acoount 136, T..-nporsyGash lnveotment~ !Im 
may be grouped by d-. 

(b) I nveotment Advmoes-Report sep•nteiy for each 
pa-son or comP!l'lY the ErTiounts of I oms or inveetment 
alvll'lceswhicli are properly incl udeble in Account 123. 
lncludealvmcesSJbjed lo current repifjlment 
In Accounts 145 md 146. With respect to ea:h adv..,.,.,, 
"1ow wheth ... the a:ivEflOO Isa note or oPf'l a:coont. 

Book Coot a Beginning ofY..,. 
(If book coot is diff..-ent from coot. 
to """°ndent, give coot to 

"""°ndenl In a footnote end 
ei<plandlff..-.ma 

Purmms 

or Additions 
OUllngY,... 

tel ldl 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT 1 



Naneof ~ndent Thi• REpcrt ht 

(1) WAnQ-lgln~ 
(21 llAR!l!lJbmission 

Dae of Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

Atmos Energy CarporatlC11 Dec. 31, 2016 

!NVESfMENTSIAccounts 123, 124, 1361 IContinuedl 
Llstm:h notegivlngd!ie of iSSU!l'lce, miturity 
da~ "'d !;pedfylng whether note is a '""""al. Deeignae 
"'Y alv"'ces due from officers, dlndon;, ltockholders, or 
employees. Exel ude aoourns reported on p<ge 229. 
3. Deeignaewith,,.,a;terisk In oolumn(b) any....,ritles, notes or 

a:murnsthat were pledged md in a foo!ncle stae the name of 
pledges"'d purJlll"E of the pledgo. 

4. If Commlm on "'prove wm requl red for "'Y a1v .... oe 
ma:le or ....,rity ""!Ui rm, deeignae such fa::t In a footnote 
and give nem• of Commlmon, daeof aithorimlon, !lld 
am or doc1<e! number. 

&iesorOlher 
Princlpei 

Amount or 

5. Report In column (h) intere!land dividend revenues 
from lnvostmentsincludingsuch revenuesfrnm ....,nties 
disposed of during theyeer. 
6. lncolumn (i) repcrtfor """1 investment disposed of 

dun ng they .... the g.; nor loss rapr....,ted by the difference 
belw...,, oost of the investment (or the other ErOOUnl a wlich 
corned In the books of eooount If different from oost) 111d 
lhe lil!lllng price thereof, not including 111y dividend or in­
terest a:ljustment I ncludeble In ootumn (h). 

Book eo.t a 
EndofY.,.. 

(If book cost Is different Rt:Nenue Gan or Loss 

Dlfjl<l<ltlons No.ofSi..-es from cost to """°"dent, for from t nvestment LI ne 
DuringY.,.. el.End 

orv .... 
to) rfl 

0 0 

0 

a 

FERC FORM NO. 2 {ED.12-96) 

give cost to respondent 

inafootnote"'d explan 
dlfferenoe.l tol 

0 

0 

0 

Page223 

Veer 

(h) 

Oi'f'Osed of No. 

(I) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k} 

ATIACHMENT1 

Nane of Respondent This REpOrt Is; 

r;-i An Origins! n A Resubmission 

Dae of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

YEB" of Report 

Atmos Energy Corporation Dec. 31, 2016 

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES{Account 123& 123.1) 

1. ReportbelowinvestmentsinAccounts123.1, In­

vestments in Subsidiay Compmies. 

2. Provide a SJbhea::li ng for each compeny aid I id 

thereundertheinformaion called for below. SJb-total by 

oompmy aid give a total in columns (e), (f), (g) end 

(h). 

(a) Investment In Securities-List end desalbeeach 

security owned. For bonds give Eiso principal anount, dite 

of lewe maturity, aid interest rite. 

Line 

No. 

Description of Investment 

(a) 

1 Atmos Energy Hal dings, Inc. 

2 BlueFlane I nSJrence Services, LTD 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 
38 
39 
40 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) 

(b) Investment Advences-Report seper!tely the 

amounts of IOE11s or lnvetment a:!vences which ere SJb-

ject to rE1JE!Yment, but which are not SJbject to currmt settle­

mmt. With re!ped to each a:!vence lilow whelher the a:lvance 

Isa note or open account. Lid each note giving daeof iewence, 

m!turity d!te, aid ~fylng whether note Is a renewal. 

3. Report sepmtelytheequity in undistributed 

SJbsidiery Ea'llingssnceacqulstlon. The total In column 

(e) should equal the ;mount entered for Account 418.1. 

Dale 

Acquired 

(b) 

Page224 

Dae of 

Maturity 

(o) 

TOTAL 

Amount of 

I nvestmmt al 

Beginning of YEB" 

(d) 

442,948,539 

26,786,239 

469,734,778 



Nirne of Respondent This Report Is: Osle of Report Y m of Report 

lxl An Origlna (Mo, Da, Yr) 

AtmcsEnergy Capora!loo n A Resubmlll!ion Dec. 31, 2016 

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES(Account 123 & 123.1) (Continued) 

4. De!ignste in a footnote, my se::uritiEll!, notEll!, or 

accounts tha w ... e pl edged, aid stae the 11E111e of 

pledgee and purpose of the pledge. 

7. In column (h) !lp(lrtforeach investment disposed of 

during theym, the gain or loss represented by the dif­

fS"ence baween rost of the investment (or the other amount 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7){k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

5. If Comml..Son approval was re:iui red for any a:lvance 

made or security acqLi red, deeignae ax:h fact in a footnote 

and give nirne of Commlll!ion, dsle of aJ!hori:zsllon, and 

case or docka number. 

st which csrried in the books of account if different from rost) 

andthemling pries thereof, not inducting lnt...est adjust­

ment ind udsllle in ailumn {f ). 

6. Report In column (f) interest aid dividend revenues from 

investments, ind udi ng s.ich revenues from se::uritles dis­

posed of during the veer. 

Equity In 

SJbsidiary Revenues 

Eamingsfor Y<B forYw 

(el (f) 

26,054,493 

2,602,316 

(71,694,952) 

0 

a. Report on Line40, colll'lln (a)thetctai cost of Account 

123.1. 

Amount of Gainor Loss 

Investment st from Investment 

EndofY<B Disposed of 

(gl (hl 
397,308,060 0 

29,388,555 0 

Note: Column "r' includes distributions from the subsidiary to the parent which reduces the 

Investment in Subsidiary Companies account. 

28,656,809 (71,694,952\ 426,696,635 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page225 

Line 

No. 
1 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 

7 

B 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

26 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
0 40 



NEme of Respondmt This Report is; Date of Report 

(1) @AnOriglna (Mo, Da, Yr) 

Atmos Energy Ccrpcraticn (2) DA Resubmission 

PREPAYMENTS {Account 165) 

1. Report below the pa1i a.ii as ( ddai Is) on each prepayment. 

Line Nature of Prepayment 

No. (a) 

1. Prepeid I nsurmce 

2. Prepeid ExP€11ees (Rmts, Ha-dw<re Manteraice, Softwa-e Mantenaice, &Jpplles, Se!\lices, etc.) 

3. Prepeid Tfll(es 

4. Prepeid Rewofving Crooit Facility Fees 

5. M iSCEI laieous Prepayments 

6. TOTAL 
EXTRAORDINARY PROPERTY LOSSES (Account 182.1) 

Description of Extraordina-y Loss [lndude Balance at Total Losees Written off During 

Line the date of loss, the date of Commission Beginning Amount Re:xignized Yew 

No. authorization to use Account 182.1 and period ofYcar of During Aacount Amount 

of aniortimion (mo, yr, to my, yr)] Add Loss YEB ChargErl 

rows as necessa'}' to report a I data. 

(a) (b) (c) (dl (e) (f) 

7 None 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 TOTAL 

UNRECOVERED PLANT AND REGULATORY STUDY COSTS (182.2) 
Desai ption of Unrecovwe:l A ant and Rag- Balance at Total Costs Written off During 

ulatory Study Costs [I nc!ude in the description Beginning Amount Re:xignized Yf!!i?r 

Line of ooS:s, the date of Commission wthoi:izatlon ofYear of During Aacount Amount 

No. to useACOJunt 182.2 md period of anor- Clla-ges Yea- Charged 

tization (mo, yr, to mo, yr)] Add rowsasnecJE& 
iayto report al data. NumbEr rows In se-

quence beginning with the next row nurnbf!' 

aftirthe lat row numbEr used for 

extreordina')I property losses. 

(a) {bl (c) (d) {el {fl 

16 None 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page230 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Y EB" of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Baance at End of 

Veer (In Dolla-s) 

(bl 

15,858,498 

17,894,243 

1,298,302 

1,155,652 

1,538,290 

37,744,985 

Balaice 

at 

End of 

YEB 

(g) 

Balance 

at 

End of 

YEH" 

{g) 



CASE NO. 2017·00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Name cf Respondent Date cf Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

v .... JPeriod of Report 

A Resubmission Dec. 31, 2016 
OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS Accol.D'll 182.3 

1. Report below d<tails c::al led for Concerning other regulatory assets whim are creeled through the ratemaki ng actions of regula!ory agend es (and no! ind udable 
in other aooJUnls). 

2. For regula!ory assets being amortized, show period of amorti:>ation in mlumn (a). 
3. Minor items (5% of the Balance at End of Year for Account 182.3 or amounts less than $250,000, whichever Is less) rrey be grouped by dasses. 
4. Report separately eny "Deferred Regulatory Commission Expenses" Iha! ll'e elso reported on pages 35().351, Regulatory Comrri ssion Expenses. 
5. Provide in a footnote, for each Ii ne item, the regulatory citation where authorization for the regula!ory asset has been granted (e.g. Ccmmlseion Order, Elate 

commission order, court decision). 
ne escn ion an rpose ance n en en o 

No. Other Regulatory Aas Beginning Puring Period 01Jfing Period 
current Amount Recovered Amount Deemed 

auarter/Y.... Unrecoverable 
(a) (b) (c) {e) (f) {g) 

1 
2 MI d-Slates di vi son regulatory asset establimed for 

3 the adoption of A&;; 740 (formerly FAS 109 
Accounting for Income Taxes). This account is being 

4 amortized over twenty years. 

5 

6 
7 Ame Csse Expenses 

8 
9 AdValorem 

10 
11 Pension and po9reti rement benefit ecol 

12 
13 SERP benefit ecol 

14 
15 Pipellne&lfety Fee 

16 

17 DallasAnnual RateR..view (DARR) Tariff 

18 

19 Maxi mum Allowable Opera!lng Pressure (MAOP) 

20 

21 Conservation & Energy Bf Program 

22 

23 KansasandVirginiaWNA 

24 

25 

26 

953,396 

143,675 1,144,096 

683,369 

14,277,576 

523,293 163,751 

394,596 50,013 

125,396 

3,952,140 4,113,007 

79,103 164,797 

1,275,289 3,169,315 

271-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--+~~~~~~~-1-~~~~~ 
28 TOTAL 21,724,464 9,548,349 

Page232 

4073 132.,354 821,042 

various 125,955 1,161,816 

4081 25,598 657,771 

9260 2,155,832 12,121,744 

9260 687,044 

various 444,609 

4030 125,396 

various 8,l2S,l47 

9080 243,900 

various 4,444,604 

2,565,135 28,707,678 



NaneOf Re;pondent 

Atmcs Enwgy Capcraticn 

This Report Is: 

(1) [!]An Original 

(2) A Reeubmisslon 

Date ri Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y FH of Report 

De::. 31, 2016 

MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS Account 186 
1. REJJDrt below the de:al Is ca I a:l for oom::Erni ng miscel I meous daa-red debits. 
2. For mydaerra:l debit being anortiza:l, show pa"iod of anortizatlon In oolumn (a). 
3. MI nor Items (I ess thm $250, 000) may be groupa:l by d asses. 

Descrl p!I on of MI scel I aieous 

line Dae-red Debits 

No. 

1 P<f,iroll a FHi ng 
2 L GS lntig""ai on Costs 

3 Paisl on Assas 

(a) 

4 Regulatory Commissl on Expaises 

5 linePack 

6 Goodwlll - CftlZE11sAcquisltion 

7 Goodwill-MVGAcquisltion 

8 Goodwill -Mid-TexJA1mosPipsllneTX Acq. 

9 GoodWill · ComfurT Acquisition 

10 Dae-red Assa Projects 

11 Li nool n 11 Construct! on 

12 Te<.asRule8.209 

13 Riek M El'l<t'la-nent Assas 

14 Seat licaises 
15 Consaval on & Ena-gy Effi ci mcy Progran 

16 Re.rolvi ng Cra:lit Facility Fees 

17 APf Annual Adjustmmt Mech111ism 

18 Minor Items Each Less Thai $250,000 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

Balaiceat 

Beginning 

riYFH 

(b) 

(10,607) 

4,053,245 

101,834,910 

1,424,238 

4,385,237 

116,412,042 

90,892,978 

499,487, 791 

1,198,019 

(249,057) 

39,928 

43,384,954 

96,193 

4,608,333 

521,639 

278,976 

CREDITS Balaiceat 

Debits Accoont Amount End 

Cha-ga:l OfYFH 

(c) (d) (e) (f) 

1,939,242 1,915,631 13,004 

560,223 3,493,022 

34,545,409 43,900,987 92,479,332 
1,126,541 297,697 

4,385,237 

249,631 116,661,673 

90,892,978 

455,486 499,943,277 

1,198,019 

1,032,487 870,298 (86,868) 

34,222 5,706 

55,580,530 49,867,560 49,097,924 

11,800,893 10,614,994 1,282,092 

350,000 4,258,333 

1,126,623 1,542,683 105,579 

6,231,304 2,028,138 4,203,166 

10,961,289 5,767,060 5,194,229 

134,893 248,730 165,138 

1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~-+-~~~-+-~~~~_...~~~~~~~ 

35 SJb!otal 124,057, 788 118,827,067 

36 

37 

38 
t-~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t-~~~~~~~~ 

39 TOTAL 868,358,819 873,589,539 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page233 



This Report Is: 

(1) [!]An Original 

Almas EnB"gy Ca-paatiai (2) A Resubrrisslon 

Dae of Report 

(Mo, Oa, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

YI!!!' of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES Account 190 
1. Report the i nform:tion cal le:! for below concemi ng the 

respondent's a::counting for deferred Income taxes. 

2. At other (Specify), include deferrals relating to other 
Income aid deductions. 

Line 
No. 

Account &ilxliVisions 

(a) 

1 Account 190 

2 EIEdric 

3 Gas 

4 other (Define) 

5 Totel (Tota o1' lines 2 thru 4) 

6 other (Specify) 

6,01 

6.02 

7 TOTAL Account 190 (Tota ofllnes51hru 6.?) 

8 Classificaion of TOTAL 

9 Federal I noome Tax 

1 O state Income Tax 

11 Local lncomeTax 

3. At Ii ne> 4 aid 6, a:id rows as necE!SSa)' to report al I daa 
NumbErthea:iditlonal rowslnsequence4.01, 4.02, Etc., aid 6.o1 
6.02, Etc. 

Balaicea 
Beginning 
of YB!!' 
(b) 

Note> 

317,207,841 186, 704,578 

179, 122,432 

7,582,146 

Note: Amounts in the a:lj ustment column represent a:ij ustments between current aid deferred provision a::counts relating to 

El'.XjUlsitlons aid other rriscellme:ius tax tn.&up a::ljustments. 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page234 

0 

0 

0 



Naneof Respondent This Report is: Date of Report 

(1) WAn Original (Mo, Da. Yr) 

Atmos Energy Ca-pc:..atkn (2) A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7){k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Yea- of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES Account 190 Continua:! 
5. In thespa:eprovided below, Identify by anot.nl !l1d dass­
ificetion, sgnificmt items for which detaTed taxes Efe bd ng 
provided. lndicete lnslgnificmt anoi..nts listed under "other." 

vaious 

FERC FROM NO. 2 (ED. 12·96) Page235 

6. Provide in a footnote a summary of the type and amount 
of deferred income taxes reported in the beginning-of-year 
and end-of-year balances fur deferred income taxes that the 
respondent estimates could be included in the development 
of 'urisdictional rates. 

Balmce 
at End 

2 

Line 
No 

13,825,850 vaious 0 517,738,269 3 

4 

5 

6 

168,342 10 

11 

Next pageis25D 



Nane of Respondent This Report Is 

Atmcs Energy Ccrparatlll"I 

(1) · m An Origirni 

1121 n A Resubmission 

Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Y eer of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

CAPITAL STOCK (Accoonts201and204) 

1. Report below the details al I ed for conoemi ng common 

and prda-red stock it end ofyEer, distinguiitiing sepa"ete 

series of aiy general d ass. 9iow separate totals for common 

and pref erred stock . 

Line Classmd Series of Sock and 

No. N!l'Tleof Sock Exchmge 

(a) 

1 

2 Commcn stock· NYSE· ATO 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

FERC FORM NO .. 2 (ED. 12·96) 

2. Entries In column (b) llhould represent the number of shares 

aJ!horized by the a'lld es of incorporation as anmded to end of yllEI". 

3. Give detai Is concerning shares of any dass and series of stock 

aJ!horized to be isrua:l by a regulatory commission which have not 

ys been isrued. 

Number of Shere 

Authorized by ctwter 

(b) 

200,000,000 

Page250 

Paror 

SatedVaue 

Per Shara 

(c) 

$0.005 

Cal 

Price a 

End of Yeer 

(d) 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7){k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Neme of Respondent ThisR~ls: Dateof Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

YID' of Report 

(1) IXlAnOriginal 

Atmos Energy Capcraticn !(2) llA Resubmission Dec. 31, 2016 

CAPITAL STOCK (Ac:counts201 and 204) (Continued) 

4. The identification of each dass of pra'B"red stock 

itiould show the dividend raeand whEthB" the dividends 

are cumulative or noncumulative. 

5. Sate in afootnoteif any capital stock that has been 

nominally issued is nominally outstanding at end ofyeer. 

6. Givepwticula-s (details) in column (a) of siy JlCll'Tlinally issued 

capital stock, reecquired stock, or stock in sinking sid othB" funds 

which is pledged, sating nS11eof pledged and purpose of pledge. 

HELD BY RESPONDENT 

ou'rsrANDING FER BALANCE 

SHEET (Total emount outstS'lding 

without reduction for HTJOunts held by 

respondent) 

AS REACQUIRED STOCK 

(Aooount 217) 

IN SINKING AND 

OTHER FUNDS 

Shares 

(e) 

105, 109,905 

Amount 

(fl 

$525,550 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) 

eures 

(g) 

Cost 

(h) 

Page251 

Shares 

(i) 

Amount 

Gl 

Line 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Naneof Respondent This Report Is: Dale of Report YIB" of Report 

f"Xl An Original (Mo, Da, Yr) 

Atmos Energy Capaatim n A Resubnission Dec. 31, 2016 
CAPITAL srocK SUBSCRIBED, CAPITAL srocK LIABILITY FOR CONVERSION, 

PREMIUM ON CAPITAL STOCK, AND INSfALLMENTS RECEIVED ON CAPITAL srocK 
(Accounts202, 203, 205, 206, 207, and 212) 

1. Show for each of the 8Jove a::oounts the arounts cpplying to 

each dassaid Sfl"illSof ~ital stock. 

2. For Account 202, Corrmon stock 9.Jbscribed, aid Acoouiit 205, 
Pre' erred stock SJbscribed, S"low the subscription pl'i ce aid the 

balmce due on each d ass at the end of y!B". 

Line 

No. 

1 

Nime of Acoount aid Description of Item 

(a) 

2 NONE 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) 

(b) 

3. Describe in a footnote the l\Jreement alt! traisa::tlons under 

which a conversion liability edsted under Acoount 203, Coomon 

stock Liability for Conversion, or Account 206, Pre'erred Stock 

Li ability for Conversi en. at the end of y!B". 

4. For Prlfrium on Account 207, Ccpital stock, designate with ll1 

a31:erisk in oolumn (b), Fl'f'i aTIOUnts represmti ng the e<c::ess of 

oonsideraion received over staed valullSof stocks without pir 

value. 

Number of Slires 

(c) 

Page252 
0 

Amount 

(d) 

0 



NEme of Respondent 

AtmosEmrgy Ccrpcratlcn 

This RE;JOTI Is; 

f"7l An original n A Resubmission 

Dae of RE;JOTI 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Yew of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2017·00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

OTHER PAID·IN CAPITAL (Accounts208·211l 

1. RE;JOTI below thebalaice a the end of theyEU aid the 

I nformaion specified below for the respective other paid-in °"'Ital 

acccunts. F'l'Ovlde a wbhea:!i ng for each account aid !tiow a total for 

the account, as well as a total of ell acccuntsfor reconcillalonwlth 

thebalaice eheet, p~e 112. Explain chaigesmede in aiy account 

during the yew aid give the accounting eritrieselfed:ing wch chlllga 

(a) Donaions Received from stockholders (AIXXlunt 208) -

Sla:e .mount aid briefly explain the origin aid purpose of 

ea:ti donalJon. 

(b) Reduction In Piror Slaied Value of Qpital stock (AIXXllHlt 209) 

Sla:e<mount aid brleflyexplainthe~tal chaigesthai gave rise to 

Line 
No. 

Item 
(a) 

1 MisoellaneousPaid·ln Caoital A/C 211 

anountsreported underthis°"'tion including identifiatlon with the 

class aid series of stock to which related. 

(c) Gain on ResaieorCll1CEllaiion of Reacquired C~ta Slock 

(Aa:ount 210}-Report balaice et beginning of yew, credits, debits, 

aid balaice et end of yew with a de!ignaion of the netureof each 

credit aid debit ideritifi ed by the class End i;eries of stock to which 

relaed. 

(d) Mis::EllaieousRaid-lnQpital (Aa:ount211)-Classify 

anounts included in !his account according to °"'lions thet, 

together with brier explaiaions, discloeethegenera nalureof the 

traisac:tions thal gave rise to the rE;JOT!ed amounts. 

Amount 
{b) 

2 Amounts paid for common stock in e<cess of the $0.005 stated value. 

3 

2,4s1,2n,2s1 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12·96) 

2,4s1,2n,2a1 
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NaTie of Respondent This Report Is: Fl An original 

Atmos Energy Ccrpcration A Resubmission 

Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Yea- of Report 

De::. 31, 2016 

DISCOUNT ON CAPITAL STOCK (Account 213) 
1. REpOrt the balaicaat end of yea-of disrount on ~ita mock for 2. If aiy chE11ge ocx:urred during the yea- in the baE11ceWith 

each d ass aid SEfi es of ~itel mock. Use as maiy rows as re!ipe::I to aiy d ass or series of stock, etla:;h a state'Tlent giving 

na:esscry to rtpart a I dota dsal Is of the chaige._ State the ree:cn for El'IY charge-off during the 

yea- aid spe::ify the a-noun! charged. 

Line a ass aid Seri es of Stock Bal aice a End of Yea-

No. (a) (b) 

1 Not ~plicable 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15TOTAL 0 

CAPITAL STOCK EXPENSE (Account 214) 
1. Report the bel aice at end of yea- of ~ital stock ecpenses for 2. If El'IY chaige ocx:urred during the yea- in the bel Erice with 

each d ass and sa-i es of c:Epi tel stock. Use as many rows as respect to any d ass or sai es of stock, ata:;h a statement giving 

na:esscry to rtpart a I data Numbar the rows in sequence starti iig detal Is of the change. state the reason for aiy charge-off of ~ita 

from the last row numbar used for DiSCXll.lnt on Capital stock above. mock ecpense aid spe;ify the a::oount charged. 

Line Cl ass and Seri es of Stock Balance a: End of Yer 

No. (a) (b) 

16 Not ~plicable 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 TOTAL 0 
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Name of Respondent 

Atmos Energy·Corpcration 

This Report Is: 

Ix An original 

I A Resubmission 

Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

SECURITIES ISSUED OR ASSUMED AND 
SECURITIES REFUNDED OR RETIRED DURINGTHEYEAR 

1. Furnl sh a suppl ementa statement bri efly describing securl ty 

finaicing aid refinS"lcing trS"lsactionsduring the yea- md the 

accounting for the securities, discounts. premiums. &penses, S"ld 

raeta::I gains or losses. Identify EBIO Commission a.ll:horizaion 

numbers md detes. 

2. R"ovlde details showing the full 

accountlngforthetota principa emount; pa-vaue, or&eta::I 

vaueof each dass ind series of security issued, assumed 

retired, or refunded ind the accounting for premiums. dis­

counts , ecpenses, aid ga ns or I osses rel etl ng to the securities. 

Se! forth thefed:s of the accounting darly with 

rega-d to ra::lempti on premiums, unamortiza::I discounts. ex­

penses, ind geins or lesses raeting to securities retired or 

refunded, ind udi ng the accounting for such anounts c:a--

ri a::I in the respondent's accounts et the dete of the refunding 

or refinincing traisacli ons with respect to securities 

pre.riously refunded or retira::I. 

3. Include in the identificaion of eecii dassmd series 

cf security, as~propri!l:e, the interest or dividend rite, 

Securities Issued in 2016: 

Common Stock with stated value $0.005: 

Direct Stock Purchase Plan 

Retirement Savings Plan 

Long-Term Incentive Plan 

At-The-Market Offering 

Total 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) 

nomi na dete of issuaice, ma:urity da:e, aggregete 

prl nci pa emount, pa- va ue or stS:a::I value, 

end numba- rJ shires. Giveasotheissuence 

of ra::lempti on price end nEme d the pri nci pa under­

writing firm through which the security trais-

OO:i ons wa-e consummeted. 

4. Where the a::counti ng for emounts rel eti ng to 

SE1:Uritiesrefunded or retira::I isothi;r thai tha: 

specified in Geni;ra ln&rud:ion 17 of the Uniform 

System cf Accounts. give references to the Commission 

a.ll:hori mi on for the differBit accounting ind sta:e the 

accounting method. 

5. For SEl:Urities assumed, give the m:rneaf the 

compenyfor which the limility on the securities 

wa> assumed as wel I as detai Is of the 

trinsacti ons wha-eby the respondent undertook to pa;t 

oollgetions of aiotha- compaiy. If aiy unemortized 

disrount, premiums. expenses, end gains or losses 

wi;re tl!i<en ova- onto the respondent's books. 

furnish detai Is of these emounts with emounts 
releting to rdunda:i securities de:rly eerma-ked. 

Number of 

Shares 

124,787 

348,931 

505,303 

2,051,568 

3,030,589 

Page255.1 

Stated 

Value 

624 

1,745 

2,527 

10,257 

15,153 



Nam of Reepondent This Report Is: Date of Report 

~AnOriginal (Mo, Da, Yr) 

Atmae Energy Ccrpcraticn A Resubmiseion 

LON~TERM DEBT (Accounts221, 222, 223, md224) 

1. Report by Balance Sheet Aoocunt !he detai Is 3. For edvmcesfrom Associated Companies, report 

conoorni ng long-term debt Included In Accounts Bl!pBl'ately edvmces on notes and edvmces on open ao-
221, Bonds, 222, Reacquired Bonds, 223, Advances from counts. Designate dema'ld notes as sucll. Include In column 

Associaled Companies, and 224, Other Long-Term Debt. (a) names of associated companies from which advances 

2. For bends assumed by the respondent, include in col· were received. 

umn (a) the name al the Issuing corrpany as well asa 4. Forreceivers' certificates, 9iow In column (a) the 

descri plion of the bends. name of the court md dale of court order under which such 

certificates were Issued. 

Nominal 

Dete Dete 

Line Class and Series of Obligation end of of 

No. Name of Stock Exchange Issue Meturlty 

(a) (b) (c) 
1 Lonn: TermSerlior Notes: 

2 Unsecured 6. 75% debentures 7/98 7128 
3 Unsecured 5.95% notes 10104 10/34 
4 Unsecured 6.35% notes 6107 6117 
5 Unsecured 8.50% notes 3109 3119 

6 Unsecured 5.50% notes 6/11 6141 
7 Unsecured 4.15% notes 1113 1/43 
B Unsecured 4.125% notes 10/14 10/44 
9 Floating-rate term loen 09/16 09/19 

10 
11 Medium-Term Notes: 
12 MTN, Series A, 1995-1 , 6.67% 12/95 12/25 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 ·, 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page256 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Outstanding 

(Total amount 

outstanding 

without reduction 

for amounts held 

by re.pendent) 

(Acct. 221) 
(d) 

150,000,000 
200,000,000 
250,000,000 
450,000,000 

400,000,000 
500,000,000 
500,000,000 
125,000,000 

10,000,000 

2,585,000,000 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: Dae of Report 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

IXl An Original 

AtmcsEnermrCorpcre.tion I"! A Resubmission 

(Mo,Da, Yr) 

LONG-TERM DEBT (Accounts221, 222, 223, and 224) (Contlnuecll 

5. In a supplemental statement, give explanEtory 

de!eilsfor Accounts 223 and 224 of net changes 

during the year. With respect to long..t ... m advances, .now 
for each company: (a) principal advanced durtng yea', (b) in­

terest added to pri ndpal amount, and (c) principal repaid dur­

ing year. Give Commission authorl7atlon numbers and dates. 

6. If lhe reepondent has pledged any of its long-term debt 

securities, give particulars (detalls) In a footnote, I nciudlng 

name of the pledges and purpose or the pledge. 

7. If the respcmdent has any long..t...m securities 

which h!!lle been noml nally issued and ere non'i na ly 

INTEREST FOR YEAR 

Rae Amount 

(In%) (Aoct.427) 

(e) (f) 

6.75% 10,125,000 
5.95% 11,892,953 
6.35% 15,400,020 
8.50% 38,172,266 

5.50% 21,330,698 
4.15% 22,970,857 
4.13% 20,179,522 
1.70% 354,903 

6.67% 667,000 

141,093,219 

FERC FORM NO. 2 {ED. 12·96) 

outstanding at end of yeu, deso;rlbesuch securities ina 

footnote. 

8. If i ntereet expense was Incurred during the year on 

any obi igations retired or reacquired before end of yea', In­

dude such interest expense in column (f). Explain In a foot­

note any difference between the total of column (f) and the 

total of Account 427, I nlerest on Long-Term Debt and 

Account 430, I ntereel on Debt to Ass:>ci ated Companies. 

9. Give details oonOO"nlng any long-term debt authorized 

by a regulatory oommiooion but not yet issued. 

HELD av RESPONDENT 

Rederrp-

Reacquired lion Price 

Bonds Sinking and Per$100 

(Acct.222) Other Funds at End of 

(Acct. 242) Yea' 

(g) (h) (i) 

make whole 
make whole 
make whole 
make whole 

make whole 
make whole 
make whole 

NIA 

NIA 

Page257 

Line 

No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

37 
38 
39 
40 



Name of Re!POndent This Report ls: 

f"XlAnOrlginal 

Dateof Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Yew of Report 

AtmosEnergyCarparation n A Reeubmission Dec. 31, 2016 

UNAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE, PREMIUM AND DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

(Accounts 181, 225, 226) 

Line 

No. 

1. Report under sep;r.te 5UbhEedings for Urwnortized 

Debt Expaise, Unamortized Premium on Long-Te-m Debt 

and Unamortized Dieoount on Long-Te-m Debt, 

details of B<paise, pre-nium er disaaurit appllatileto 

each dassand series of long-term debt. 

2. Siow pre-nium amounts by aidoslng the figures in 

Designalion 

Long-Term Debt 

(a) 

Prindpai 

Amount of 

Debt Issued 

(b) 

1 Unamortized Debt Discount: 

2 Unse::ured 6.75% dd>entures 

3 MTN, Series A, 1995-1 , 6.67% 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Unsecured 5.95% notes 

Unsecured 6.35% notes 

Unsecured 8.50% notes 

Unsecured 5.50% notes 

Unsecured 4.15% notes 

Unsecured 4.125% notes 

Floating-rate term loai 

Planned debt isstmoe Jun-17 

150,000,000 

10,000,000 

200,000,000 

250,000,000 

450,000,000 

400,000,000 

500,000,000 

500,000,000 

125,000,000 

seenote1 

parenthesis. 

3. In column (b) g,aw the prindpai amount of bonds or 

othEr long-te-m debt originally issued. 

4. In column ( c) show the B<paise, pre-ni um or dieoount 

with teepee:! to theamourit of bonds or other long-tErm debt 

originally issued. 

AMORTIZATION 

Total Expaise, PERIOD 

Prmiiumor Date 

Discount From 

(c) (d) 

2,998,146 7198 

233,308 12/95 

3,458,334 10/04 

3,070,417 6/07 

4,612,981 3109 

5,680,593 6111 

6,306,185 1113 

6,462,225 10/14 

317,000 09/16 

seenote1 nla 

Dale 

To 

(e) 

7128 

12125 

10/34 

6117 

3119 

6141 

1143 

10/44 

09/19 

nla 

1--~~~~~~~~~~~~-'---'~~~~~~~~~~-'-~~~~~--'~~~~~~-'-~~~~~-1 

33 Not~ 1: In Od:obe- 2012, we aita-ed into forwErd slating inte-esl rate swaps to fix the Treasury yield oomponait asrodaled with the anticipated issuance of 

34 $250 million :ID-yeer unsecured senior notes inf iscal 2017. This bill aice raates to the fees fer trmsac:tion rrmage-nait services in oonnecti on with the 
fomwd stwting i nte-est rate SNapS These amounts will be amortl zed over the I if e of the new senior notes after they ire issued. 

35 

36 
1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~--.~~~~~~~~~~-.-~~~~~---.~~~~~~-..--~~~~~-1 

37 

38 

39 TOTAL 2,585,000,000 33,139,189 
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Nsme of Respondent This Report Is: 

F9An Origioo 

AtmosEnergv Carpcratlm A Resubmission 

Date of Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

YEH of Report 

bee. 31, 2016 

UNAMORTIZED DEBT EXPENSE, PREMIUM AND DISCOUNT ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

(Accounts 181, 225, 226) 

5. Furnifti in a footnote dEtEilsrEgWdingthe 6. Identify sepa""alely undiE;JOSSd El'Tlounts~icableto 

treEtment of unamortized debt e<paise, premium or discount iseueswhich were ra:leemed in prior yEHS 

assodata:I with issues re::leemed during theyFH. Also, give 7. Explain my dEbitsand aeditsother thananortiza. 

in a f ootnotethe date of the Commission's aJ!horization of ti on debited to Account 426, Amortization of Debt Discount 

treelment other thal as epedfied by the Uniform ~em of and Expense, or aedited to Account 429, Amortization of 

Accounts. Premium on Debt-Credit. 

Balance at Debits During Credits During Balance at Line 

Beginning of Yea YEH YfBF End of Yea No. 

(kct.181) (Acct. 181) 

(f) (g) (h) (i) 

1 

1,253,869 - 99,936 1,153,931 2 

77,446 - 1,m 69,669 3 

2,176,083 - 115,723 2,060,360 4 

430,312 - 286,874 143,438 5 

1,477,370 - 454,576 1,022,794 . 6 

4,749,347 - 186,860 4,562,487 7 

5,683,397 - 210,220 5,473,177 e 
6,200,633 - 215,407 5,985,226 9 

. 317,000 29,058 287,942 10 

41,580 . . 41,580 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

22,090,037 317,000 1,606,433 20,800,604 39 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page259 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Na'Tle of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Yea- of Report 

An Original 

AtmmEnergyCcrpcratlcn A Reeubmissi on 
UNAMORTIZED LOSS AND GAIN ON REACQUIRED DEBT (Accounts 189, 257) 

1. Report under sepa'ale rubhEB:lings for Unamorti:zed 

Lossmd Unamortized Gain on Reacquired Debt, 

details of gain and loss. including maturity date, on reeo­

quieition ~icableto6'ldl dass and series of long-term 

d£bt. If gain or loss resulted from a refunding trmsac:tion, 

ind ude also the maturity date of the neN issue. 

2. In column (c:) 5howtheprincipal an10unt of bonds or 

other long-term d£bt reaoqui red. 

3. In column (d) show the net gain and net loss reali:zed 

Line 

No. 

Designation of 

Long-Term 

Detit 

(a) 

FM B &ries J, 9.40% 

2 FMB &riesQ, 9.75% 

3 FMB SaiesT, 9.32% 

4 FMB &riesU, 8.77% 

5 Unsecured 6.35% notes 

6 FMB SeriesP, 10.43% 

7 Unsecured 4.00% notes 

8 Unsecured 5.125% notes 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 
t--~~~~~~~~-

39 TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) 

Date Principal 

Reeo- of Debt 

quired Reacquired 

(b) 

6105 

6105 

6105 

6105 

6107 

5108 

4109 

8112 

(o) 

17,000,000.00 

20,000,000. 00 

18,000,000.00 

20,000,000.00 

250,000,000.00 

6,250,000.00 

400,000,000.00 

250,000,000.00 

on B'ldi debt ree<;quisition as computed in accordance with 

Ganeral Instruction 17 of the Unif arm ~sterns of Acoounts. 

4. S1ow loss amounts by andosing the figures in 

parentheses. 

5. Explain in a footnote any detiits and aedits other than 

an10rtization d£bited to Acoount 428.1, Amortization of Loss 

on Reaoqui red D£bt, or aedited to Acoount 429.1, Amorti:za. 

tionof Gain on Reacquired Debt-Credit. 

Balance at 

Net Gainor Beginning 

Net Loss ofYM 

(d) (e) 

(8,511,783) 2,988,786 

(4,828,420) 1,462,850 

(5,691,858) 1,964,877 

(5,957,980) 2,335,221 

(201,674) :l0,251 

(202,500) 62,034 

(7,065,937) 2,296,429 

(5,035,804) 4,539,218 

15,679,666 

Page260 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Balance 

at End of 

Yea-

(f) 

2,428,389 

1,125,269 

1,602,130 

1,966,502 

10,083 

28,197 

1,589,836 

4,371,358 

13,121,764 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

At""'5Energy Cor1>«atlon 

~ AnOiginal 

A Resubni sslon 

Date of Report 

(Mo.Da.Yr) 

Year of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED NET INCOME WITH TAXABLE INCOME 

FOR FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 

1. Report the reconciliation of reporta:I nei lnoome for 2. If the utility isamerriler of a group which files con-

theyaarwlthtaxableincomeuEl!!d in computing Fed..-al in- wlidated Fed..-111 tax return, reconcile reported nat 

come tal< accruals and show oomputation of such tal< ao- income with taxable net income as if a separate return 

cruals. lndude In the reconciliation, ash .. as practicable, w..-eto be filed, indicating, however, intercompany 

the ll8l1'le detail as furnished on Schedule M-1 of the tax amounts to be <iii ni nated in such a cons:l!idated 

return for the year. &Jbmll a reoonci II all on even though there return. Slate names of group merrilers, tax assigned 

is no taxable income for the ye..-. I ndlcate d...-ly the nature to each groupmemb..-, and basis of allocalon, 

of each reconcill ng amount. assignment, or sharing of the oonsoll dated tax among 

the group merrbers. 

Line Partlwlars (Details) Amount 

No. (a) (b) 

1 Nell mxmefortheYear asd9/30/1tl 331,400,507 

2 Rea11dllng ltemofcr the Year 

3 Taxable I name N ct Reported on Boaks 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 DeductlonsReccrded onBoaksNa Deducted for Return 

10 FIT Expense 171,730,778 

11 Aid In Con&ruction 23,399,580 

12 Capitalized Interest 4,758,476 

13 MIPIVPP Accrual 1,166,548 

14 Oller Reoove.-ies of PGA 24,831,537 

15 SEBP 5,077,571 

16 State Income Tax 12,275,148 

17 Other, Net 39,697,091 

18 

19 

20 l name Recorded onBoaksNal ncluded In Return 

21 Gain/loss on Salo of Assets 152,909 

22 Dividends Received Deduction (2,334,367) 

23 Deductions on Return Na Charged Agalm;t Bacik I name 

24 Capitalized Ov..-heal (53,017,605) 

25 Capitali2ed Software (9,321,91 BJ 
26 Deferred Gas Ca•ts (55,398,355) 

27 Depreciation Adj uitment (342,697,174) 

28 ESOP Dlvl dends (7,341,603) 

29 Goodwill (38,004,883) 

30 Repairs Deduction (410,691,927) 

31 TX Rule 8.209 (38,3112,440) 

32 Allowance for Doubtful Aooounts (1,877,491) 

33 FAS 106 Adj uslment (1,394,761) 

34 Pension · (7,420,816) 

35RSGP (21,345, 116) 

36 WAGOGtoFIFO (8,915,769) 

37 Oth..-, Ne! (26,931,417) 

38 

39 Federal Tax Not I name (410,385,497) 

40 ShcwC.,.,.UatlondTa>e: 

41 Fed..-al Tax Ne! I noome (410,385,497) 

42 Fed..-ai Income Tax Rate 35% 

43 Federal lnoomeTaxLlablllltyasd9/30/16 (143,634,924) 
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N"1'1e of Respond€11! This Report Is Daeor Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y<a"ofReport 

Atmos Energy Corporation 

FY AnOr!ginal 

A Resubmission De;:. 31,2016 

TAXES ACCRUED, PREPAID AND CHARGED DURING THE YEAR 

1. GivedElallsof the combined prepaid md accrued ta<es). EntEI' the Ol'TIDUnts In both columns (d) md 

accrued tax accounts and mow the total taxes ctiwged to (e). Thebamdngof this page is not a'feded by the indu-

opira!ons ll'ld other accounts during the yew. Do not in- !!ion of these IBKes. 

dudegasolinemd other saesta<eswhidi have been 3. Ind ude in col lRlln (d) taxes dierged during the y<a", 

ctierged to the accounts to which the taxed maeria was ta<es dierged to opmilions md other on:cunts lhrough (a) 

ctierged. If the actua or eslimaed Ol'TIOunts ohuch taxes accruas aedited to taxes accrued, (b) Ol'TIOUnls aed!led to 

ue known, show the anounts In a footnote md deagnae the portion of prepaid taxes chargeeble to current yew, md 

wha:her eti rmted or actua Ol'Tlounts (c) taxes pad md ctierged di red to operaionsor on:cunts 

2. Ind ude on this page, taxes pad during the y<a" md other thm accrued md prepaid ta. accounts. 

cherged direct to flna accounts, (not ctierged 10 prepad or 4. List the aggregaeof EGdi kind of tax in sucti manner 

BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR. 

Line 

No. Kind of T&K TaxesAa:rued A-epiid TBKes 

(See I nstructlon 5) (Account 236) (Ind. in Account 165) 

(a) (b) (c) 
1 FICA 325,737 

2 FUTA 125 
3 SUTA 835 
4 Property aid other 85,672,362 
5 Fraidiise- Other 13,013,861 (586,217) 
6 Gross Reca pis (43,828) (898,208) 
7 Use Tax 678,698 

8 Federa Income (12,714,544) 
9 stae Income (613,941) 

10 Fraichise- ~Ital Based 1,999,894 
11 Federa Tax I nteret I Penalty 1,619,195 

12 stae Tax I merest I Penalty 419,914 
13 

14 

15 Note: AdjustmentsforFedera & staelncomel&KesrElaedtoadjuitmentsmooe 

16 b<tween c::urrent md deferred provision accounts with respect to acquisitions 

17 ma'.le md other mlerelaieoustax true-up oojustments. 

18 TOTAL 90,358,308 (1,484,425) 

DISfRI BUTI ON OF TAXES CHARGED (Siow uti I ity depa1ment where 1'Jpl I r.S:ile aid account chergecl.) 
Electric Gas other Utility other Income 

Line Account 408.1, (Account 408.1, Depmments aid Deductions 

No. 409.1) 409.1) (Account 408.1, (Account40B.2, 
409.1) 409.2) 

(i) (j) (k) (I) 
1 
2 Taxes other tha11 
3 income taxes (408.1) 226,288,547 
4 
5 Income Taxes .. 

6 Federal (409.l) (18,649,045) 
7 
6 Income Ta.i.ces .. 

9 State (409.1) 2,684,217 
10 
11 Other (including 
12 taxes Capitalized) 44,391,499 
13 
14 TOTAL 254,715,216 0 
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CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Nane of ~ndent This Report I& Dae of Report Y eer of Report 

~AnOrigimi (Mo, Da, Yr) 

AtmosEml"!I!/ Corporation A Resubmi s9 on Dec. 31, 2016 

TAXES ACCRUED, PREPAID AND CHARGED DURING THE YEAR 

thlt the total I~ forEe:h Sl:Etea'Jd eubdivison cai rea:llly deductions or othawise pending trai!mittal of alCh !aJ(es to the laid ng 

be all!l'!Ei na:I. aJ!hority. 

5. If a1Y tax (exdude Federal a'Jd etatelnoometaxes) 8. eiow in column (J) thru (p) howthetaJ(ed a:countsweredietributed. 

covers more lha'J one yeer, etiow the required inf ormtion eiow both the utility depirtme:it a'1d number of acoount cha-ged. For 

sepa-ltely for Ee:h \al( yeer, Identifying theyeer in column (a). (al(es cherged to uti lily pl ent, !!how the number of the eppropri ate bal a'Jce 

6. Ente- al I adj uetments of the a::crued a'1d prepEi d tax sheet pl 1111 acoolNll or eubacoount. 

acoounts in ool umn (f) a'Jd axpl ai n Ee:h a:lj uetment in a 9. For .ny tax epportiona:I to moretha'J one Uilllty department or account, 

footnote. Designate debit adj uetments by perentheees. sllte in a footnote the basis (nlla!SSty) of epportloning euch taK. 

7. Do not include on thispageaitries with reepect to 10. l!ernsUnd11"$250,000may be grouped. 

deferred I noome taKes or taKes collected through j)Eo/roll 11. Report In column (q) the epplicmle df ective sllte Income tax rae. 

Taxes BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 

Cha-ged TaKesPaid Frepaid TaKes 

DuringYeer During Adjuet- TaxesAa:rued (Ind.in 

(see footnote 1) Yeer ments (Account 236) Account 165) 

(d) (e) (f) (g) (h) 
24,482,154 (24,438,0e6) 0 369,805 

207,729 (207,606) o 248 
387,585 (387,nB) o 642 

106, 148,723 (96, 103,512) 95,717,573 
75,204,700 (70,399,406) 17,701,627 (468,689) 
27,212,396 (26,985,005) 114,968 (829,613) 
35,942,978 (35,883,578) 738,098 

(20, 189,393) 21,917,963 1,351,164 (9,634,810) 
2,684,217 (3, 109,534) 105,466 (933,792) 
2,311,256 (3,180,623) 1,130,527 

322,873 (1,878) 1,940,190 

0 (419,914) 0 

254, 715,21 B (239, 198,957) 1,456,630 107, 145,076 (1,296,302) 

DISTRIBUTION OF TAXES CHARGED (a.ow utll lty depatmait where appli able a'Jd acoount ch!rged.) 
Extraordi nery · othll" Utility Adjuetment to 

Items Opn. lnoome Rel. Ea'nl ngs 

(Aa:ount 409.3) (Account 408.1, (Account 439) 
409.1) 

(m) (n) (o) 

0 

Footnote 1: These 11'1! the gross ernounts of taxes ch!rged. Some of 

these ernounts ere apital ized. Please note in ool umn Ol !he totai 
ernoun! of laKes cha-ged to Income etaternent account 408.1. 
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Incnme TaxRate 

(P) (q) 

34.20% 

2.30% 

o 0 
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Line 

No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 



ThisReport Is: 

lxJ An Originei 

AtmcsEmrgyCcrpaatloo r---1 A Resubmlseion 

Naneof Respondait Dae of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7){k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y eer of Report 

Da::.31, 2016 

MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (Account 242) 

1. Describe 111d report the anount of otha- currait 111d 

a:x:rue:l Ii roil iti es a the End of yeer. 

Line 

No. 

1 lncentiveCompensation 
2 Liabilitiesfrom Risk Maiagement Activities 
3 Gi:s I mbal cnce 
4 Deferred Billing AR 
5 Mi nor Items Each Less Thai $250,000 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

Item 

(a) 

2. Minor items (lesstha1 $250,000) ITIE¥ begroupe:J 

under ""'propriaetitle. 

Baa1cea 

End ofYeer 

(b) 

7,112,000 
25,060,246 
3,877,657 

26,736,954 
235,389 

!--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--+~~~~~~~~ 

42TOTAL 63,022,246 
FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12·96) Page268 



Name cf ~dent 

AtmasEnergy Ccrpcretl01 

1. Report belowthedetallsc.alled for conoernlng 

other deferred credits. 

Description of 

Line O!her Deferred 

No. Credits 

(a) 

1 Director5 Da'erred Compensation 
2 Outside Directors' Retirement Plan 
3 Reti rernent Cost 
4 SFAS 106 - OPEB 
5 Office Building Leases 
6 Customer Contri buti ans l n aid of construction 
7 APT Annual Adjustment Mechanism 
s Rlsk Mmagement Activities 
9 Ll ability .for Unoertai n Tax Positi ans 

10 Llability for Income Tax Interest/Penalties 
11 Minor Items Ea::h Less Than $250,000 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12·96) 

This Report Is: 

I x An Original 

I A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date</ Report Year of Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

Dec. 31, 2016 

OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS (Accounts 2531 

2. For any deferred credit bel ng amcrtlzed, Slow the 

period of amortization. 

3. Minor ltems(lessthan$250,000) may be grouped byd""""" 

Balance at DEBITS Balance 

Beginning Contra Credi!& at End of 

of Year Aaj. Amount Year 

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

397,043 0 81,094 478,137 

971,670 227,956 82,350 826,064 

84,240,429 8,701,476 14,313,940 89,852,893 

178,421,358 294,317,865 292,819,784 176,923,277 

8,930,207 143,462 371,994 9,158,739 

464,144 166,857 0 297,287 

1,720,953 2,044,436 323,483 0 

103,714,655 2, 190,969,819 2,186,031,250 98,776,086 

7,603,269 84,342 . 1,624,690 9,143,617 

410,923 0 882,073 1,292,996 

476,612 156, 192,219 156,008,910 293,303 

387,351,263 2,652,848,432 2,652,539,568 387,042,399 

Page269 



Nane of Respondenl This Report Is: Dae of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Yea" of Report 

D~ 31,2016 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES- OTHER PROPERTY (Account 282) 

1. Report thalnformalon cciled for below concerning the 

re;pondent's accounting for defSTed i noome taces raai ng 

to prapaiy not wbje:I to axaeraed anorttzalon. 

Line 

No. 

1 Acccunt 282 

2 Ele:Irlc 

3 Gas 

4 Other (Deti ne) 

Acccunt &!bdlvislons 

(a) 

5 TOTAL(EnterTotel ofllnes2thru4) 

6 Other (Specify) 

6.01 

6.02 

7.02 TOTAL Aa:ount 282 (Enter of llnes5thru 6.?) 

8.02 Claislficaion of TOTAL 

9.02 Federal I noome Tac 

10.02 Stae Income Tac 

11.02 Locci Income T ae 

2. For Other, lndudedeferrals relaing to other income 

111d deductions. 

Balance a 
Beginning 

of Yea" 

1, 779,407, 164 

1,779,407, 164 

1,779,407, 164 

Notes 

Amounts 

Debited to 

Ar::count 410.1 

366,483, 700 

366,483, 700 

366,483, 700 

347,735,677 

18,748,023 

Amounts 

O"edltedto 

Acccunt 410.1 

Note: Amounts in the edj ustment ool umn represent a:lj ustments baweai rurrent 111d deferra::I provlsl on accounts relai ng to 

acquisitions and other mi soel I aneous lac true-up a:lj ustments. 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page274 

0 

0 

0 



Naneof Respondent 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Yee- of REpOrt 

AnOrigina: 

Deteof REpOrt 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES- OTHER PROPERTY (Account 282) (continued) 

3. Add rows as na::E15S!TY to rEpOrt al deta WhEn rows a-e 

aldro, the a::!dilionel row numba-s diould follow in sequence, 

4.01, 4.02 and 6.01, 6.02, etc. Usesepa-ae~esas required. 

CHANGES DURING YEAR 

Amounts 

Debltroto 

Account411.2 

(e) 

0 

0 

0 

Amounts 

Crroitroto 

Account 411.2 

(f) 

0 

0 

0 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) 

Account No. 

(g) 

vaious 

5. Prov! de In a footnote a SJmmay of the type and amount of dda-red i noome taxes 

n:portro in the beginning-of-yee- aid end-of-yee- belancesfor dda-rro incometaxesthet 

the reepondoot ES:imetes could be lnduded in thedev-elopment of juri&!ictiona retm 

ADJUSTMENTS 

Debits Credits 

Amount Account No. 

0 verlous 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Page275 

Amount 

0 

0 

Baanceet 

End of Yee-

2, 145,890,864 

2, 145,890,864 

2, 145,890,864 

Line 

No. 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

6.01 

6.02 

7 

9 

10 

11 



Nane of Respondait This Report Is: Dae of R!ipOrt 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Dec. 31, 2016 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - OTHER (Account 283) 

1. R!ip()rt the information cciled for below concerning the 

respondent's aa:ounting for dEferred income taxes rel atl ng 

to amounts recorded in Account 283. 

Line 

No. 

Account SJlxlivisl ons 

(a) 

1 Ac:oou 283 

2 Electrlc: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 other 

9 TOTAL Electric (Enter Tota of lines3thru 8) 

10 Gas 

12 

13 

15 

16 otha-

17 TOTAL Gas (Total of 11 thru 16) 

18 other (Specify) 

19 TOTAL (Aacl 283) (Total of lines 9, 17, aid 18) 

20 Classific:Etionof TOTAL 

21 Federal I nrome Tax 

23 Local I noome Tax 

2. For other (Specify), indudedetern~s relEting to other 

I naome and dedudJons. 

CHANGES DURING YEAR 

Balaiceat 

Be:.innlng Amounts Amounts 

of Year Debited to Credited to 

Account 410.1 Account411.1 

(b) (c:) (d) 

68,098,599 25,562,273 

68,098,599 25,562,273 

1,599,917 

NOTES 

Note: Amounts In the a:lj ustment ool lllm represent a:!j Ultments between current aid deterred provision a::oounts relating to 

a::qulsltions and other mscellmoous tax true.up a:lj ustments. 
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Nane of Respondait 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

AITACHMENT1 

Yea- of Report 

AnOrigina 

Dae of Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

Dec. 31, 2016 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES- OTHER (Account 283) (Continued) 

3. Pl'Ovlde in the sp!Ee be ow e<pl aiatlons for piges 276 

aid 277. I ndude EmJunls reai ng to ina gnifi cait ltEmS 

4. Use sepEl"ale peges as required. 

CHANGES DURING YEAR 

AmolU'l!s 

Debited to 

Acoount 410.2 

0 

0 

0 

Amolnls 

Credited to 

Acoount 411.2 

0 

0 

0 

Acoount 

Cra:llted 

vaious 

5. Provide In a footnote a SJmna)' of the type aid El"nDUnl of deferra:l inc:ome taxes 

reported in thebeginning-of-yeEI" aid end-of-yeEI" baaicesfordeferred incometaxesthal 

the respondeit eetlrraes could be i nc:I udat in the dewaopmefll of juri s:!ictiona rates. 

Debits 

ADJUSTMENTS 

Amount 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

AcaiUnl 

Debited 

vaious 

Credits Baaicea: 

End of Yea-

AmolJ1!. 

7,286,229 86,374,643 

7,286,229 86,374,643 

7,286,229 86,374,643 

6,827,097 

459,132 

NOTES (Continued) 
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15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

22 

23 



Nll'l1Bof Reoponda:it This Report is: Dae of Report 

~AnOriglna (Mo,Da,Yr) 

AllTIC5 Energy Corporation A RerubmiSEion 

OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES /Account 254) 
1. Rep<Jrt below the details al led for oonremlng other reg!A<tory llmilities which ...., c:raoted through the ra:sn8<1 ng actions of regulaory ~des (end not 

im:iudmle In athenmounts). 
2. Fomgullllory I iabil iii es being Elll<lflized, !l1ow period of Elll<lfli2allon in Column (a). 
3. Minorltsns (5% of theBaance<t End of y.,..for Account 254oranournslessthll1 $250,oao, which..,,.. is less) m~ be grouped bydasses. 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT 1 

Yarll'aiod of Rep<Jrt 

Dec. 31, 2016 

4. Provide in a footnote, for eatti Ii ne ltsn, the regul<tory cit<tlon where the respondent w ... dimcled lo rel'und the rngul3:ory liability (e.g. CommiSEion Order, slale 
ColTYl'liSEion order, court decision). 

Balance a: Written off during Written off Written or! Balance a 
Desaip!l on md F\Jrpose d Beglnni ng of QU!Jter/Pa"iod During Peiod DuringPeiod Credits End or Current 

other Regula:ory Liabilities Curmll Account Amounl Amount Deemed QulrterN,... 
Line QU!JterlYl!EI' Credited Refunded Nor!'RefundEille 
No. 

(a) (bl (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) 

1 Der erred Tax Recovery 490,092 407.4 247,409 - 94 242,m 

2 WNA Recovery 132,388 4Bxx 438,714 - 306,326 0 

3 Colorado DSM 288,146 - 288,146 - - 0 

4 Pension R~ulatory Asset 1,563,206 407.4 - - 1,964,602 3,527,808 

5 VirginiaSAVE ! 71,680 48xx 153,190 - 377,856 296,346 

6 Minor Items Each L£SS Than $250,000 85,537 various 598,101 512,564 -

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 . 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45TOTAL 2,631,049 1,725,560 0 3,161,442 4,066,931 
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CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Name ofRespondent This Report ls: Date ofReport . Yesr of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (.Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

2) [ ] A Resubmi .. ion 
Monthly Quantity & Revonue bv Rate Schedule 

I. Reference to account numbers in the USofA is provided in parentheses beside applicable data. Quantities must not be adjusted for discounts. 
2. Total Quantities and Revenues in whole numbers 
3. Report revenues and quantities of g .. by rate schedule. Where transportation services are bundled with storage services, reflect only 
transportation Dth. When reporting storage, report Dth of gas withdrawn from storage and revenues by rate schedule. 

Line Item Month 1 Mouth 1 Month 1 Month 1 Month 1 
No. 

Quantity Revenue Costs Revenue. Revenue Revenue 
and (GRl&ACA) (Other) (Total) 

Toke.or-Pay 
(see footnote 1) (see foo1note 1) (••• footnote 1} 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

1 Total Sales (480-488) (see footnote 2) 243,969,663 2,311,258,869 2,311,258,869 
2 
3 Transportation of Gas for Others (489.2 and 489.31 

Revenues from Transportation of Gas ofOthero Through 
4 Transmission Facilities 1489.21 !see footnote 31 514,933,874 97,997,9ll 97,997,911 
5 

Revenues from Transportation ofG .. of Other. Through 
6 Distribution Facilities (489.3) (see footnote 2) 149,142,783 81,064,055 81,064,055 
7 
8 
9 
10 Total Transportation (Other than Gathering) 664,076,657 179,061,966 179,061,966 
11 Stora2e (489.41 
12 Revenues from Storin2 Gas of Others (489.4) (see footnote 41 2,454,640 I 2,454,640 
13 I I 
14 
15 Total Stora2e I I I 2,454,640 I 2,454,640 I 
16 Gatherin• (489. ll 
17 Gathering· Finn 
18 Gatherin2·lnterrnntible 
19 Total Gatherin2 (489.ll 
20 Additional Revenues 
21 Products Sales and Ex.traction 1490-4921 37,869 37,869 
22 Rents (493-4941 205,235 205,235 
23 Other Gas Revenues ( 495) 3,707,387 3,707,387 
24 (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds . . 
25 Total Additional Revenues 3,950,491 3,950,491 
26 Total Ooeratin2Revenues (Total oflines 1,9,14 and 24) 908,046,320 - . 2,496,725,966 2,496,725,966 

Footnote 1: As we do not prepare quarterly FERC 
Fonn 2 infonnotion the data in col\llDlls (h} through 
(t) above is for the 12months ending 12131116. 

Footnote 2: Due to the voluminous amount of data 
for our gas rates and tariffs for our account 480-488 
revenues we have not separately listed on page 299. 
Please gu to http:/lwww.atmosenergy.comloboulltariffs.html 
to see our gao rates aod tariffs by state. 

Footnote 3: Please see pages 299.1 (1·9}. 

Footnote 4: Please see page 299 .2. 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (!) [x] An Original 

21 [ l A Resubmission 
Monthly Qwtntity & Revenue Data bv Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date ofReport Year of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr} Dec. 31, 2016 

4. Revenues in Column ( t} include 1ramition costs from upstream pipelines. Revenue (Other) in Column ( e) includes reservation eWirges received by the pipeline 
plus usage charges, less revenues reflected in Columns (c) and (d). Include in ColllIDn (e), revenue for Accounts 490-495. 
5. Enter footnotes as appropriate. 

Line Month2 Month2 Month2 Month 2 Month2 Month 3 Month 3 Month3 Month3 Mon1h3 
No. 

Quantity Revenue Costs Revenue Revenue Revenue Quantity Revenue Costs Revonue Revenue Revenue 
and (GRI&ACA) (Other) (Total) and (GRI&ACA) (Other) (Total) 

Take-or-Pay Take-or-Pay 

I«) (h) Ii) m (k) (!) (m) (n) (o). (p) 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 I I I I 
12 I I I I 
13 
14 I I 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1 )[x] An Original 
(2) f 1 A Resubmission 

Monthly Ouantity & Revenue bv Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date of Report Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec.31,2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 

No. Acct. 

(a) 

I 489.2 

2 489.2 

3 489.2 

4 489.2 

5 489.2 

6 489.2 

7 489.2 

8 489.2 

9 489.2 

10 489.2 

11 489.2 

12 489.2 

13 489.2 

14 489.2 

15 489.2 

16 489.2 

17 489.2 

18 489.2 

19 489.2 

20 489.2 

21 489.2 

22 489.i 

23 489.2 

24 489.2 

25 489.2 

26 489.2 

27 489.2 

28 489.2 

29 489.2 

30 489.2 

31 489.2 

32 489.2 

33 489.2 

34 489.2 

35 489.2 

36 489.2 

37 489.2 

38 489.2 

39 489.2 

40 489.2 

41 489.2 

42 489.2 

43 489.2 

44 489.2 

45 489.2 

46 489.2 

Tariff Number 

(b) 

TN-6777-TM-17631 

TN-6777-TI-15166 

TN-6777-TT-15167 

TN-6777-TT-15626 

TN-6777-TT-15627 

TN-6777-TT-15628 

TN-6777-TT-15629 

TN-6777-TT-15631 

TN-6777-TT-15632 

TN-6777-TT-15633 

TN-6777-TT-15634 

TN-6777-TT-15636 

TN-6777-TT-15637 

TN-6777-TT-15638 

TN-6777-TT-15640 

TN-6777-TT-15643 

TN-6777-TT-15645 

TN-6777-TT-15646 

TN-6777-TT-15649 

TN-6777-TT-15650 

TN-6777-TT-15651 

TN-6777-TT-15652 

TN-6777-TT-15653 

TN-6777-TT-15655 

TN-6777-TT-15656 

TN-6777-TT-15663 

TN-6777-TT-15665 

TN-6777-TT-15666 

TN-6777-TT-15667 

TN-6777-TI-!5668 

TN-6777-TI-15669 

TN-6777-TT-15670 

TN-6777-TT-15907 

TN-6777-TT-15912 

TN-6777-TT-16019 

TN-6777-TT-16033 

TN-6777-TT-16048 

TN-6777-TT-16050 

TN-6777-TT-16054 

TN-6777-TT-16068 

1N-6777-TT-16075 

1N-6777-TT-16077 

TN-6777-TT-16351 

TN-6777-TT-16356 

TN-6777-TT-16358 

TN-6777-TT-16366 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No, 

CN-6777-TM-33109 

CN-6777-TI-31950 

CN-6777-TT-19073 

CN-6777-TT-35644 

CN-6777-TT-35916 

CN-6777-TT-19231 

CN-6777-TT-18988 

CN-6777-TT-19319 

CN-6777-TT-19242 

CN-6777-TT-18999 

CN-6777-TT-18922 

CN-6777-TT-19133 

CN-6777-TT-37129 

CN-6777-TT-37129 

CN-6777-TT-19187 

CN-6777-TT-19332 

CN-6777-TT-19022 

CN-6777-TT-32418 

CN-6777-TT-36155 

CN-6777-TT-19352 

CN-6777-TT-35879 

CN-6777-TT-36191 

CN-6777-TT-32232 

CN-6777-TT-32230 

CN-6777-TT-18921 

CN-6777-TT-18981 

CN-6777-TT-34560 

CN-6777-TT-19390 

CN~777-TT-19168 

CN-6777-TT-19334 

CN-6777-TT-19356 

CN-6777-TT-19103 

CN-6777-TT-19121 

CN-6777-TT-30227 

CN-6777-TT-19325 

CN-6777-TT-32460 

CN-6777-TT-32430 

CN-6777-TT-25819 

CN-6777-TT-19325 

CN-6777-TT-19060 

CN-6777-TT-32402 

CN-6777-TT-19366 

CN-6777-TT-19035 

CN-6777-TT-25644 

CN-6777-TT-25644 

CN-6777-TT-19374 

(c) 

299.1 
1 of9 

Volume (.MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

(e) (t) 

86,789 26,167 1 

263,206 18,517 2 

14,000 3,809 3 

1,371,082 355,327 4 

21,216 11,443 5 

812,441 I 79,742 6 

568,785 134,143 7 

133,565 44,203 8 

78,151 26,245 9 

62,924 28,770 10 

39,480 19,398 11 

3,777,855 932,716 12 

300,693 78,434 13 

123,060 31,133 14 

1,449,128 385,650 15 

317,571 232,218 16 

10,008 2,938 17 

20,764 5,832 18 

131,322 33,869 19 

330,940 66,447 20 

219,114 43,311 21 

36,418 10,250 22 

728,038 179,865 23 

761,572 166,934 24 

17 173,661 25 

35,651 22,775 26 

57,160 62,295 27 

97,444 43,648 28 

89,617 24,853 29 

44,326 17,369 30 

32,921 9,971 31 

48,156 20,483 32 

63,525. 32,879 33 

33,629,275 56,441 34 

760,482 224,810 35 

2,065 624 36 

25,034 8,536 37 

315,945 57,154 38 

292,480 68,297 39 

157,124 31,582 40 

25,000 2,261 41 

1,302,607 31,482 42 

1,742,775 87,574 43 

548,001 50,471 44 

775,282 115,869 45 

5,000 352 46 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (I )[x] An Original 
21 r ] A Resubmission 

Monthlv Ouantitv & Revenue bv Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 
Date of Report Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 

No. Acct. 

(a) 

47 489.2 

48 489.2 

49 489.2 

50 489.2 

51 489.2 

52 489.2 

53 489.2 

54 489.2 

55 489.2 

56 489.2 

57 489.2 

58 489.2 

59 489.2 

60 489.2 

61 489.2 

62 489.2 

63 489.2 

64 489.2 

65 489.2 

66 489.2 

67 489.2 

68 489.2 

69 489.2 

70 489.2 

71 489.2 

72 489.2 

73 489.2 

74 489.2 

75 489.2 

76 489.2 

77 489.2 

78 489.2 

79 489.2 

80 489.2 

81 489.2 

82 489.2 

83 489.2 

84 489.2 

85 489.2 

86 489.2 

87 489.2 

88 489.2 

89 489.2 

90 489.2 

91 489.2 

92 489.2 

Tariff Number 

(b) 

TN-6777-TT-16583 

TN-6777-TT-!6587 

TN-6777-TT-16588 

TN-6777-TT-16589 

TN-6777-TT-16608 

TN-6777-TT-16636 

TN-6777-TT-16639 

TN-6777-TT-16642 

TN-6777 • TT-16685 

TN-6777-TT-16686 

TN-6777-TT-16735 

TN-6777-TT-16861 

TN-6777-TT-16864 

TN-6777-TT-16881 

TN-6777-TT-16952 

TN-6777-TT-17012 

TN-6777-TT-17018 

TN-6777-TT-17020 

TN-6777-TT-17023 

TN-6777-TT-17024 

TN-6777-TT-17025 

TN-6777-TT-17027 

TN-6777-TT-17028 

TN-6777-TT-17337 

TN-6777-TT-17346 

TN-6777-TT-17347 

TN-6777-TT-17355 

TN-6777-TT-17371 

TN-6777-TT-17375 

TN-6777-TT-17378 

TN-6777-TT-17381 

TN-6777-TT-17512 

TN-6777-TT-17521 

TN-6777-TT-17660 

TN-6777-TT-17661 · 

TN-6777-TT-17662 

TN-6777-TT-17664 

TN-6777-TT-17665 

TN-6777-TT-17667 

TN-6777-TT-17673 

TN-6777-TT-17690 

TN-6777-TT-17691 

TN-6777-TT-17693 

TN-6777-TT-l 7936 

TN-6777-TT·l 7937 

TN-6777-TT-l 7938 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No. 

CN-6777-TT-19062 

CN-6777-TT-19017 

CN-6777-TT-25686 

CN-6777-TT-l 8994 

CN-6777-TT-25644 

CN-6777-TT-19374 

CN-6777-TT-34448 

CN-6777-TT-19460 

CN-6777-TT-19035 

CN-6777-TT-18960 

CN-6777-TT-25671 

CN-6777-TT-19400 

CN-6777-TT-25143 

CN-6777-TI-18939 

CN-6777-TT-19418 

CN-6777-TT-19280 

CN-6777-TT-19402 

CN-6777-TT-19371 

CN-6777-TT-19280 

CN-6777-TT-19415 

CN-6777-TT-19162 

CN-6777-TT-19403 

CN-6777-TT-19285 

CN-6777-TT-18960 

CN-6777-TT-19250 

CN-6777-TT-19325 

CN-6777-TT-32452 

CN-6777-TT-30227 

CN-6777-TT-19073 

CN-6777-TT-19460 

CN-6777-TT-19383 

CN-6777-TT-25698 

CN-6777-TT-35630 

CN-6777-TT-31810 

CN-6777-TT-19217 

CN-6777-TT-19035 

CN-6777-TT-19366 

CN-6777-TT-19121 

CN-6777-TT-26839 

CN-6777-TT-26847 

CN-6777-TT-32442 

CN-6777-TT-19215 

CN-6777-TT-19049 

CN-6777-TT-19380 

CN-6777-TT-18962 

CN-6777-TT-26560 

(c) 

299.1 
2 of9 

Volume (MMBtu Annual L111e 

Delivered Revenue No, 

(e) (t) 

3,744,744 609,387 47 

4,153,600 253,923 48 

243,416 63,954 49 

27,696 2,080 50 

1,002,999 101,241 51 

40,000 2,412 52 

12,800 900 53 

6,044 19,928 54 

1,059,304 214,010 55 

1,347,074 181,182 56 

153,657 171,405 57 

36,445 6,661 58 

670,883 212,878 59 

222,072 18,497 60 

232,741 72,050 61 

524,727 98,359 62 

95,825 28,476 63 

25,307 15,669 64 

288,043 54,926 65 

1,125,844 323,571 66 

31,765 19,367 67 

198,6°81 110,382 68 

5,283 3,415 69 

322,306 26,842 70 

53,652 539 71 

270,495 67,962 72 

47,600 239 73 

600,827 54,618 74 

856,842 73,526 75 

88,995 25,792 76 

43,083 8,227 77 

21,727 1,092 78 

728 7,485 79 

4,744,539 703,702 80 

4,024 1,618 81 

25,000 1,921 82 

23,400 5,879 83 

100,573 40,430 84 

824,980 153,385 85 

12,814 1,932 86 

1,403,741 411,340 87 

148,625 38,495 88 

65,162 31,840 89 

354,797 144,507 90 

6,590,501 843,473 91 

17,639 23,890 92 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1 )[x] An Original 
2) f l A Resubmission 

Monthlv Ouantitv & Revenue b\• Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date of Report Year ofReport 
(Mo,Da, Yr) Di:c.31,2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 

No. Acct. 

(a) 

93 489.2 

94 489.2 

95 489.2 

96 489.2 

97 489.2 

98 489.2 

99 489.2 

100 489.2 

IOI 489.2 

102 489.2 

103 489.2 

104 489.2 

105 489.2 

106 489.2 

107 489.2 

108 489.2 

109 489.2 

110 489.2 

Ill 489.2 

112 489.2 

113 489.2 

114 489.2 

115 489.2 

116 489.2 

117 489.2 

118 489.2 

]]9 489.2 

120 489.2 

121 489.2 

122 489.2 

123 489.2 

124 489.2 

125 489.2 

126 489.2 

127 489.2 

128 489.2 

129 489.2 

130 489.2. 

131 489.2 

132 489.2 

133 489.2 

134 489.2 

135 489.2 

136 489.2 

137 489.2 

138 489.2 

Tariff Number 

(b) 

TN-6777-TT-18201 

TN-6777-TT-18203 

TN-6777-TT-18344 

TN-6777-TT-18473 

TN-6777-TT-18582 

TN-6777-TT-18585 

TN-6777-TT-18611 

TN-6777-TT-18669 

TN-6777-TT-18738 

TN-6777-TT-18935 

TN-6777-TT-19368 

TN-6777-TT•20134 

TN-6777-TT-20210 

TN-6777-TT-20416 

TN-6777-TT-20418 

TN-6777-TT-20738 

TN-6777-TT-20964 

TN-6777-TT-20965 . 

TN-6777-TT-21l70 

TN-6777-TT-21l74 

TN-6777-TT-21l77 

TN-6777-TT-22228 

TN-6777-TT-22235 

TN-6777-TT-22236 

TN-6777-TT-22241 

TN-6777-TT-22242 

TN-6777-TT-22246 

TN-6777-TT-22269 

TN-6777-TT-22889 

TN-6777-TT-23038 

TN-6777-TT-23039 

TN-6777-TT-23040 

TN-6777-TI-23041 

TN-6777-TI-23044 

TN-6777-TT-23075 

TN-6777-TT-23222 

TN-6777-TT-23224 

TN-6777-TT-23227 

TN-6777-TT-23228 

TN-6777-TT-23415 

TN-6777-TT-23654 

TN-6777-TT-23668 

TN-6777-TT-24102 

TN-6777-TT-24104 

TN-6777-TT-24179 

TN-6777-TT-24178 

Customer Name 

or RRCCustomer ID No. 

CN-6777-TT-27208 

CN-6777-TT-35633 

CN-6777-TT-27382 

CN-6777-TT-25733 

CN-6777-TT-18939 

CN-6777-TT-26881 

CN-6777-TT-35449 

CN-6777-TT-34448 

CN-6777-TT-35449 

CN-6777-TT-34448 

CN-6777-TT-19015 

CN-6777-TT-19057 

CN-6777-TT-19057 

CN-6777-TT-35763 

CN-6777-TT-35763 

CN-6777-TT-34526 

CN-6777-TT-19100 

CN-6777-TT-26847 

CN-6777-TT-29695 

CN-6777-TT-25851 

CN-6777-TT-26847 

CN-6777-TT-29!78 

CN-6777-TT-l 8987 

CN-6777-TT-19152 

CN-6777-TT-19048 

CN-6777-TT-19!49 

CN-6777-TT-31341 

CN-6777-TI-34670 

CN-6777-TT-31810 

CN-6777-TT-26847 

CN-6777-TT-34448 

CN-6777-TT-31950 

CN-6777-TT-31950 

CN-6777-TT-l 8935 

CN-6777-TT-19116 

CN-6777-TI-25688 

CN-6777-TT-36776 

CN-6777-TT-18913 

CN-6777-TT-35802 

CN-6777-TT-18988 

CN-6777-TT-34842 

CN-6777-TT-18941 

CN-6777-TT-34562 

CN-6777-TT-35297 

CN-6777-TT-33023 

CN-6777-TT-19119 

(c) 

299.1 
3of9 

Volume (MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

(e) (f) 

23,642 4,277 93 

2,164,021 1,262,559 94 

158,317 8,960 95 

368,223 89,249 96 

1 - 97 

26,345,874 2,201,455 98 

590,021 39,940 99 

633,712 39,862 100 

65,200 3,942 101 

7,400,812 892,538 102 

6,266,007 12,375,848 103 

238,093 59,821 104 

96,597 29,124 105 

835,043 112,816 106 

825,400 169,288 107 

541,349 152,461 108 

675,852 218,526 109 

' 4,701 44,459 110 

596,079 353,517 ll1 

99,448 32,142 112 

93,021 45,906 113 

274,300 2,757 114 

2,429,774 792,554 115 

1,045,757 699,420 116 

1,705,662 276,381 117 

651,249 404,316 118 

39,468 2,362 119 

396,819 167,038 120 

398,000 57,808 121 

46,123,062 10,429,579 122 

76,909 116,050 123 

2,701,257 1,078,040 124 

118,710 135,342 125 

3,327,965 822,330 126 

308,480 152,527 127 

340,778 17,702 128 

285,455 43,032 129 

(674) 3,632 130 

39,295 5,923 131 

570,155 124,308 132 

1,631,579 82,221 133 

2,758,761 886,487 134 

53,232 54,075 135 

14,704 26,094 136 

5,313 3,750 137 

1,013,242 114,564 138 



Name of Respondent This Report Tu: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1 ) [ x] An Original 

(2) f l A Resubmission 

Monthlv Ouantitv & Revenue by Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date of Report Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31,2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 

No. Acct. 

(a) 

139 489.2 

140 489.2 

141 489.2 

142 489.2 

143 489.2 

144 489.2 

145 489.2 

146 489.2 

147 489.2 

148 489.2 

149 489.2 

150 489.2 

151 489.2 

152 489.2 

153 489.2 

154 489.2 

155 489.2 

156 489.2 

157 489.2 

158 489.2 

159 489.2 

160 489.2 

161 489.2 

162 489.2 

163 489.2 

164 489.2 

165 489.2 

166 489.2 

, 167 489.2 

168 489.2 

169 489.2 

170 489.2 

171 489.2 

172 489.2 

173 489.2 

174 489.2 

175 489.2 

176 489.2 

177 489.2 

178 489.2 

179 489.2 

180 489.2 

181 489.2 

182 489.2 

183 489.2 

184 489.2 

Tariff Number 

(b) 

TN-6777-TT-24168 

TN-677HT-24242 

TN-6777-TT-24238 

TN-6777-TT-24411 

TN-6777-TT-24481 

TN-6777-TT-24597 

TN-6777-TT-24599 

TN-6777-TI-24792 

TN-6777-TT-24797 

TN-6777-TT-24842 

TN-6777-TT-24845 

TN-6777-TT-25228 

TN-6777-TT-25229 

TN-6777-TT-25353 

TN-6777-TT-25354 

TN-6777-TT-25355 

TN-6777-TT-25457 

TN-6777-TT-25458 

TN-6777-TT-25690 

TN-6777-TT-2571 l 

TN-6777-TT-25713 

TN-6777-TT-25825 

TN-6777-TT-25826 

TN-6777-TT-25879 

TN-6777-TT-25880 

TN-6777-TT-25881 

TN-6777-TT-26024 

TN-6777-TT-26141 

TN-6777-TT-26492 

TN-6777-TT-26493 

TN-6777-TT-26622 

TN-6777-TT-26627 

TN-6777-TT-26628 

TN-6777-TT-26629 

TN-6777-TT-26693 

TN-6777-TT-26705 

TN-6777-TT-26844 

TN-6777-TT-26845 

TN-6777-TT-26898 

TN-6777-TT-26902 

TN-6777-TT-27002 

TN-6777-TT-27162 

TN-6777-TT-27163 

TN-6777-TT-27164 

TN-6777-TT-27266 

TN-6777-TT-27396 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No. 

CN-6777-TT-25880 

CN-6777-TT-31427 

CN-6777-TT-25877 

CN-6777-TT-19036 

CN-6777-TT-30105 

CN-6777-TT-32958 

CN-6777-TT-26871 

CN-6777-TT-19313 

CN-6777-TT-29595 

CN-6777-TT-30109 

CN-6777-TT-33732 

CN-6777-TT-19176 

CN-6777-TT-30105 

CN-6777-TT-33196 

CN-6777-TT-19057 

CN-6777-TT-18930 

CN-6777-TT-30109 

CN-6777-TT-32566 

CN-6777-TT-29693 

CN-6777-TT-26885 

CN-6777-TT-30227 

CN-6777-TT-34337 

CN-6777-TT-35297 

CN-6777-TT-37132 

CN-6777-TT-34387 

CN-6777-TT-34389 

CN-6777-TT-34454 

CN-6777-TT-26338 

CN-6777-TT-35913 

CN-6777-TT-25756 

CN-6777-TT-34783 

CN-6777-TT-34700 

CN-6777-TT-19255 

CN-6777-TT-25644 

CN-6777-TT-34839 

CN-6777-TT-3501 l 

CN-6777-TT-30109 

CN-6777-TT-19165 

CN-6777-TT-19421 

CN-6777-TT-18930 

CN-6777-TT-32994 

CN-6777-TT-35297 

CN-6777-TT-31810 

CN-6777-TT-35340 

CN-6777-TT-35449 

CN-6777-TT-35488 

(c) 

299.1 
4 of9 

Volume (MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

(e) (t) 

2,357,064 696,017 139 

101,979 88,425 140 

7,354 8,558 141 

31,732,700 3,567,827 142 

162,940 54,039 143 

5,000 50 144 

1,040,680 209,177 145 

173,529 107,755 146 

410,433 45,373 147 

94,046 65,562 148 

459,237 351,801 149 

174,764 36,783 150 

257,430 98,702 151 

287,924 16,778 152 

2,016,480 617,377 153 

6,106,350 1,129,890 154 

58,567 41,181 155 

282,284 1&,090 156 

503,864 162,545 157 

853,396 101,432 158 

10,379,136 968,421 159 

34,642 30,747 160 

18,040 29,588 161 

2,752,233 544,386 162 

173,953 44,078 163 

24,525 13,716 164 

I0,836 18,293 165 

3,303,000 436,452 166 

14,968,771 2,548,708 167 

6,156 1,856 168 

43,198 120,302 169 

517,091 77,838 170 

434,652 78,426 171 

7,158,332 1,338,728 172 

17,933 23,671 173 

37,709 19,913 174 

69,446 42,862 175 

88,650 19,601 176 

9,600 579 177 

53,775 3,783 178 

104,407 72,334 179 

59,839 39,815 180 

36,617,017 6,624,015 181 

6,019 41,769 182 

1,825,234 417,921 183 

18,931 55,788 184 



Name of Respondent This Report Tu: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1 )[x] An Original 
2) f 1 A Resubmission 

Monthlv Ouantity & Revenue by Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date ofReport Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 

No. Acct. 

(a) 

185 489.2 

186 489.2 

187 489.2 

188 489.2 

189 489.2 

190 489.2 

191 489.2 

192 489.2 

193 489.2 

194 489.2 

195 489.2 

196 489.2 

197 489.2 

198 489.2 

199 489.2 

200 489.2 

201 489.2 

202 489.2 

203 489.2 

204 489.2 

205 489.2 

206 489.2 

207 489.2 

208 489.2 

209 489.2 

210 489.2 

211 489.2 

212 489.2 

213 489.2 

214 489.2 

215 489.2 

216 489.2 

217 489.2 

218 489.2 

219 489.2 

220 489.2 

221 489.2 

222 489.2 

223 489.2 

224 489.2 

225 489.2 

226 489.2 

227 489.2 

228 489.2 

229 489.2 

230 489.2 

Tariff Number 

(b) 

TN-6777-TT-27397 

TN-6777-TT-27398 

TN-6777-TT-27695 

TN-6777-TT-27697 

TN-6777-TT-27698 

TN-6777-TT-27740 

TN-6777-TT-27742 

TN-6777-TT-27825 

TN-6777-TT-28002 

TN-6777-TT-28061 

TN-6777-TT-28350 

TN-6777-TT-28351 

TN-6777-TT-28431 

TN-6777-TT-28432 

TN-6777-TT-28435 

TN-6777-TT-28508 

TN-6777-TT-28509 

TN-6777-TT-28510 

TN-6777-TT-28712 

TN-6777-TT-28713 

TN-6777-TT-28714 

TN-6777-TT-28715 

TN-6777-TT-28716 

TN-6777-TT-28717 

TN-6777-TT-28718 

TN-6777-TT-28816 

TN-6777-TT-28817 

TN-6777-TI-28818 

TN-6777-TT-28819 

TN-6777-TI-29002 

TN-6777-TI-29003 

TN-6777-TI-29096 

TN-6777-TT-29098 

TN-6777-TT-29144 

TN-6777-TT-29157 

TN-6777-TT-2915 8 

TN-6777-TT-29164 

TN-6777-TT-29165 

TN-6777-TT-29208 

TN-6777-TT-29209 

TN-6777-TT-29226 

TN-6777-TT-29230 

TN-6777-TT-29231 

TN-6777-TT-29323 

TN-6777-TT-29351 

TN-6777-TT-29352 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No. 

CN-6777-TT-35497 

CN-6777-TT-35500 

CN-6777-TT-19365 

CN-6777-TT-31810 

CN-6777-TT-35497 

CN-6777-TI-35111 

CN-6777-TT-35803 

CN-6777-TT-35141 

CN-6777-TT-25065 

CN-6777-TT-25904 

CN-6777-TT-19074 

CN-6777-TT-35497 

CN-6777-TT-19376 

CN-6777-TT-35766 

CN-6777-TT-35763 

CN-6777-TT-36376 

CN-6777-TT-36379 

CN-6777-TT-36382 

CN-6777-TT-35803 

CN-6777-TT-34842 

CN-6777-TT-!8960 

CN-6777-TT-34448 

CN-6777-TT-35497 

CN-6777-TT-19460 

CN-6777-TT-36614 

CN-6777-TT-35806 

CN-6777-TT-26839 

CN-6777-TT-35803 

CN-6777-TT-35763 

CN-6777-TT-36758 

CN-6777-TT-35766 

CN-6777-TT-36818 

CN-6777-TT-19162 

CN-6777-TT-19121 

CN-6777-TT-35806 

CN-6777-TT-36892 

CN-6777-TI-25717 

CN-6777-TT-35111 

CN-6777-TT-35500 

CN-6777-TT-36837 

CN-6777-TT-36837 

CN-6777-TT-19074 

CN-6777-TT-36993 

CN-6777-TT"19133 

CN-6777-TT-25623 

CN-6777-TT-25623 

{c) 

299.1 
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Volume (MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

{e) {I) 

235,445 18,654 185 

740,499 58,822 186 

2,517,812 25,425 187 

16,771,219 2,870,347 188 

- 4 189 

748,767 45,546 190 

778,640 7,825 191 

13,721,946 2,172,575 192 

82,608 65,390 193 

3,757,156 687,260 194 

14,510 9 195 

237,040 12,780 196 

451,957 790,241 197 

30,000 2,463 198 

621,953 167,762 199 

7,324 7,301 200 

9,609 9,656 201 

99,246 36,203 202 

92,901 4,668 203 

5,214,062 698,683 204 

2,269,989 299,606 205 

3,640,948 419,191 206 

1,549,149 192,398 207 

171,230 41,225 208 

17,250 13,181 209 

50,565 6,601 210 

4,263,041 864,922 211 

1,461,046 143,540 212 

3,014,102 380,735 213 

245,800 39,159 214 

183,300 28,040 215 

339,825 3,415 216 

15,835 14,700 217 

42,589 9,151 218 

273,000 13,718 219 

43,330 9,620 220 

490,507 64,085 221 

5,000 302 222 

115,000 7,236 223 

230,453 18,887 224 

2,657 484 225 

31,302 6,794 226 

13,258 3,617 227 

776,655 156,108 228 

48,400 7,296 229 

78,800 22,768 230 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION {l)[x] An Original 
2) f 1 A Resubmission 

Monthly Ouantitv & Revenue bv Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 1B(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date ofReport Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31,2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities {Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 

No. Acct. 

(a) 

231 489.2 

232 489.2 

233 489.2 

234 489.2 

235 489.2 

236 489.2 

237 489.2 

238 489.2 

239 489.2 

240 489.2 

241 489.2 

242 489.2 

243 489.2 

244 489.2 

245 489.2 

246 489.2 

247 489.2 

248 489.2 

249 489.2 

250 489.2 

251 489.2 

252 489.2 

253 489.2 

254 489.2 

255 489.2 

256 489.2 

257 489.2 

258 489.2 

259 489.2 

260 489.2 

261 489.2 

262 489.2 

263 489.2 

264 489.2 

265 489.2 

266 489.2 

267 489.2 

268 489.2 

269 489.2 

270 489.2 

271 489.2 

272 489.2 

273 489.2 

274 489.2 

275 489.2 

276 489.2 

Tariff Number 

(b) 

TN-6777-TI-29353 

TN-6777-TI-29354 

TN-6777-TI-29355 

TN-6777-TM-15097 

TN-6777-TM-15105 

TN-6777-TM-15108 

TN-6777-TM-15110 

TN-6777-TM-15112 

TN-6777-TM-15 ll 3 

TN-6777-TM-15116 

TN-6777·TM-l 5l I 9 

TN-6777-TM-15122 

TN-6777-TM-l 5126 

TN-6777-TM-15132 

TN-6777-TM-15133 

TN-6777-TM-15161 

TN-6777-TT-16681 

TN-6777-TM-15743 

TN-6777-TM-15138 

TN-6777-TM-15798 

TN-6777-TM-15814 

TN-6777-TM-15815 

TN-6777-TM-l 5831 

TN-6777-TM-l 7295 

TN-6777-TM-18558 

TN-6777-TM-23033 

TN-6777-TI-15635 

TN-6777-TT-16357 

TN-6777-TT-17513 

TN-6777-TT-22232 

TN-6777-TT-25226 

TN-6777-TT-25508 

TN-6777-TT-25688 

TN-6777-TI-25689 

TN-6777-TT-28436 

1N-6777-TM-l 5064 

1N-6777-TM-l 7300 

1N-6777-TM-l 7636 

TN-6777-TM-l 7638 

1N-6777-TM-l 7710 

TN-6777-TM-17714 

TN-6777-TM-l 7715 

TN-6777-TM-l 7718 

TN-6777-TM-l 7720 

TN-6777-TM-17721 

TN-6777-TM-17724 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No. 

CN-6777-TI-36837 

CN-6777-TT-19035 

CN-6777-TT-31810 

CN-6777-TM-18904 

CN-6777-TM-18895 

CN-6777-TM-35047 

CN-6777-TM-18371 

CN-6777-TM-18689 

CN-6777-TM-18790 

CN-6777-TM-18713 

CN-6777-TM-18869 

CN-6777-TM-18874 

CN-6777-TM-35899 

CN-6777-TM-18743 

CN-6777-TM-18560 

CN-6777-TM-18604 

CN-6777-TT-19035 

CN-6777-TM-32425 

CN-6777-TM-18397 

CN-6777-TM-32421 

CN-6777-TM-18689 

CN-6777-TM-18869 

CN-6777-TM-18489 

CN-6777-TM-18606 

CN-6777-TM-35050 

CN-6777-lM-36860 

CN-6777-TT-19003 

CN-6777-TT-19035 

CN-6777-TT-19461 

CN-6777-TT-31335 

CN-6777-TT-33132 

CN-6777-TT-34109 

CN-6777-TT-26338 

CN-6777-TT-26885 

CN-6777-TT-35500 

CN-6777-TM-18689 

CN-6777-TM-32413 

CN-6777-TM-18517 

CN-6777-TM-18904 

CN-6777-TM-l 8619 

CN-6777-TM-35905 

CN-6777-TM-18660 

CN-6777-TM-18604 

CN-6777-TM-l 8397 

CN-6777-TM-l 8622 

CN-6777-TM-32419 

(e) 

299.1 
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Volume (MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

(e) (t) 

6,200 1,333 231 

- 60,300 232 

IS0,000 9,648 233 

- 1,991 234 

- 9,225 235 

- 781 236 

- 100 237 

- 197 238 

- 10,100 239 

- 155 240 

- 270 241 

- 2,805 242 

- 4,111 243 

- 6,016 244 

- 5,748 245 

- 7,685 246 

- 1,120,374 247 

- 1,857 248 

- 3,618 249 

- 3,618 250 

- 3,618 251 

- 3,618 252 

- 3,618 253 

- 603 254 

- 1,508 255 

- 3,618 256 

- 6,030 257 

- 1,471,320 258 

- 1,508 259 

- 7,789 260 

- (18,452) 261 

- 21,987 262 

- 118,391 263 

- 20,703 264 

- 202 265 

- 200 266 

- 2,677 267 

- 20,987 268 

- 2,011 269 

- 21,017 270 

- 73,449 271 

- 16,127 272 

- 7,763 273 

- 2,738 274 

- 16,306 275 

- 545 276 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

2) f l A Resubnmsicm 

Monthh' Ouantib' & Revenue bv Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date of Report Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec.31,2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 
Tariff Number 

No. Acct. 

(a) (h) 

277 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17726 

278 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17729 

279 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17734 

280 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17736 

281 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17737 

282 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17738 

283 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17884 

284 489.2 TN-6777-TM-18304 

285 489.2 TN-6777-TM-18556 

286 489.2 TN-6777-TM-18560 

287 489.2 TN-6777-TM-18562 

288 489.2 TN-6777-TM-23215 

289 489.2 TN-6777-TM-25822 

290 489.2 TN-6777-TM-25823 

291 489.2 TN-6777-TM,26018 

292 489.2 TN-6777-TM-26019 

293 489.2 TN-6777-TM-26020 

294 489.2 TN-6777-TM-26021 

295 489.2 TN-6777-TM-26022 

296 489.2 TN-6777-TM-26171 

297 489.2 TN-6777-TT-22310 

298 489.2 TN-6777-TT-22449 

299 489.2 TN-6777-TT-24795 

300 489.2 TN-6777-TT-24796 

301 489.2 TN-6777-TT-25712 

302 489.2 TN-6777-TT-26322 

303 489.2 TN-6777-TT-29228 

304 489.2 TN-6777-TT-29229 

305 489.2 TN-6777-TM-16880 

306 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17288 

307 489.2 TN-6777-TM-17293 

308 489.2 TN-6777-TM-1812! 

309 489.2 TN-6777-TM-24647 

310 489.2 TN-6777-TT-l 6609 

311 489.2 TN-6777-TT-26904 

312 489.2 TN-6777-TT-27470 

313 489.2 TN-6777-TT-28656 

314 489.2 TN-6777-TT-29097 

315 489.2 TN-6777-TT-29143 

316 489.2 TN-6777-TT-29210 

317 489.2 NGV (no tariff) 

318 489.2 GLO (tariff in process) 

319 489.2 NGPASection311 

320 489.2 NGPASection311 

321 489.2 NGPASection311 

322 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No. 

(c) 

CN-6777-TM-18891 

CN-6777-TM-18594 

CN-6777-TM-35715 

CN-6777-TM-35047 

CN-6777-TM-26868 

CN-6777~ TM-32453 

CN-6777-TM-35908 

CN-6777-TM-35911 

CN-6777-TM-18560 

CN-6777-TM-26878 

CN-6777-TM-35712 

CN-6777-TM-32004 

CN-6777-TM-32455 

CN-6777-TM-18599 

CN-6777-TM-36860 

CN-6777-TM-34449 

CN-6777-TM-32004 

CN-6777-TM-35764 

CN-6777-TM-30104 

CN-6777-TM-33952 

CN-6777-TT-31438 

CN-6777-TT-26847 

CN-6777-TT-19384 

CN-6777-TT-33688 

CN-6777-TT-33132 

CN-6777-TT-32456 

CN-6777-TT-32422 

CN-6777-TT-35714 

CN-6777-TM-l 8382 

CN-6777-TM-l 8808 

CN-6777-TM-18516 

CN-6777-TM-25994 

CN-6777-TM-34843 

CN-6777-TT-25644 

CN-6777-TT-34842 

CN-6777-TT-35497 

CN-6777-TT-35500 

CN-6777-TT-35141 

CN-6777-TT-36837 

CN-6777-TT-36837 

NGV (no tariff) 

GLO (tariff in process) 

APACHE CORPORATION 

ATMOS ENERGY MARKETING, U.C 

ATMOS ENERGY MARKETING, U.C 

ATMOS ENERGY MARKETING, LLC 

299.1 
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Volume (MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

(e) (f) 

- 19,541 277 

- 2,958 278 

- 3,794 279 

- - 280 

- 18,847 281 

- 247,507 282 

- 42,114 283 

-. 1,889 284 

- 4,706 285 

. !,659 286 

- 1,374 287 

. 124,103 288 

. 192,962 289 

- 356,381 290 

- 1,702 291 

- 5,171 292 

- 663,ll7 293 

- 211,316 294 

- 26,389 295 

- 37,517 296 

- 6,158 297 

- 4,321 298 

- 15,165 299 

- (104,505) 300 

- 32 301 

- 479,056 302 

- 101 303 

- 101 304 

- 157,408 305 

. 120,451 306 

. 207,859 307 

. 97,093 308 

. 141,504 309 

. 3,990 310 

- 965 311 

- 108,540 312 

- 724 313 

- 240,409 314 

- 3,300 315 

- 2,170 316 

241,632 399,894 317 

90,706 55,051 318 

220,050 36,308 319 

31,266 6,253 320 

too 7 321 

10 . 322 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 
I (2) r l A Resubmission 

Monthly Ouantitv & Revenue bv Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date of Report Year of Report 

(M:o, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others Throagh Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 
Tariff Number 

No. Acct. 

(a) (b) 

323 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

324 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

325 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

326 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

327 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

328 489.2 NGPA Section 31 I 

329 489.2 NGPA Section 3 I I 

330 489.2 NGPA Section 3 I I 

331 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

332 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

333 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

334 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

335 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

336 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

337 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

338 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

339 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

340 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

341 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

342 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

343 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

344 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

345 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

346 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

347 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

348 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

349 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

350 489.2 NGPASection311 

351 489.2 NGPASection311 

352 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

353 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

354 489.2 NGPASection311 

355 489.2 NGPASection311 

356 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

357 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

358 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

359 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

360 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

361 489.2 NGPA Section311 

362 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

363 489.2 NGPASection311 

364 489.2 NGPASection311 

365 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

366 489.2 NGPASection311 

367 489.2 NGPA Section 311 

368 489.2 NGPASection311 

Customer Name 

or RRC Customer ID No. 

(c) 

BP ENERGY COMPANY 

BP ENERGY COMPANY 

BP ENERGY COMPANY 

BP ENERGY COMPANY 

CASTLETON COMMODITIES MERCHANT TRADING L.P. 

CASTLETON COMMODITIES MERCHANT TRADING L.P. 

CASTLETON COMMODITIES MERCHANT TRADING IP 

CERF SHELBY, LLC 

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY MARKETING, INC. 

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY MARKETING, INC. 

CIMA ENERGY, LTD. 

CONOCOPHJLLIPSCOMPANY 

CONOCOPHJLLIPSCOMPANY 

CONOCOPIIlLUPSCOMPANY 

CONOCOPHILLIPSCOMPANY 

CROSS TIMBERS ENERGY SERVICES 

DALLAS CLEAN ENERGY LLC 

DCP GUADALUPE PIPBUNE, LLC 

DEVON GAS SERVICES, L.P. 

DEVON GAS SERVICES, L.P. 

DEVON GAS SERVICES, L.P. 

DEVON GAS SERVICES, L.P. 

EDF TRADING NORTH AMERICA, LLC 

ENBRIDGE G & P (NORTH TEXAS) L. P. 

ENLINK GAS MARKETING, IP 

ENUNK GAS MARKETING, IP 

ENLINK GAS MARKETING, IP 

ETC MARKETING, LTD. 

ETC MARKETING, LTD. 

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC 

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC 

KOCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC 

KOCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC 

LACLEDE ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. 

MERCURIA ENERGY AMERlCA, INC. 

MERCURIA ENERGY AMERICA, INC. 

MERCURIA ENERGY AMERICA, INC. 

MBRCURJA ENERGY AMERlCA,INC. 

MERCURJA ENERGY AMERlCA,INC. 

MIECOINC. 

MIECOINC. 

MIECOINC. 

MUNICH RE TRADING LLC 

MUNICH RE TRADING LLC 

MUNICH RE TRADING LLC 

NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC 

299.1 
a of9 

Volume (MMBtu Annual Line 

Delivered Revenue No. 

(e) (t) 

581,040 57,524 323 

1,128,859 120,636 324 

19,989 5,997 325 

1,509,931 179,086 326 

198,265 14,253 327 

10,824 1,148 328 

430,000 41,925 329 

6,183 1,237 330 

162,000 9,720 331 

356,001 42,720 332 

7,700 539 333 

606,880 40,990 334 

62,000 5,580 335 

285,600 57,108 336 

834,891 150,280 337 

17,500 1,050 338 

2,129,IOO 683,!03 339 

14,518,573 145,186 340 

14,021,925 280,439 341 

150,706 10,549 342 

172,400 18,964 343 

675,000 27,000 344 

6,432 708 345 

4,788 575 346 

29,059 1,453 347 

182,676 10,961 348 

1,620,915 291,765 349 

237,510 25,853 350 

38,105 12,395 351 

164,818 15,573 352 

17,397 4,349 353 

955,969 85,930 354 

5,195 1,299 355 

59,570 3,574 356 

61,495 10,358 357 

20,000 S,000 358 

1,472 103 359 

- 331 360 

224,232 22,423 361 

1,312,502 l30,254 362 

123,523 32,902 363 

275,704 21,556 364 

123,456 15,810 365 

12,900 2,500 366 

99,941 10,994 367 

365,909 62,205 368 



Name ofRespondcnt This Report ls: 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] Ni Original 
(21 f l A Resubmission 

Monthly Ouantify & Revenue ITT> Rate Schedule 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Date ofReport Year of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec.31,2016 

Revenue From Tunsportation of Gas of Others Through Transmission FacOlties (Account 489.2) 

Line Sub 
Tariff Number 

Customer Name 

No. Acct. or RRC Customer ID No. 

(a) (.b) (c) 

369 489.2 NGPA Section 311 NEXTERAENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC 

370 489.2 NGPA Section 311 NJRENERGY SERVICES COMPANY 

371 489.2 NGPA Section 311 NSLENERGY MARKETING, JV 

372 489.2 NGPA Section 311 OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

373 489.2 NGPA Section 311 PANDA TEMPLEPOWERII,LLC 

374 489.2 NGPA Section 31 l SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT LP 

375 489.2 NGPA Section 31 I SPARK ENERGY GAS, LP. 

376 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TARGA GAS MARKETING, L.L.C. 

377 489.2 NGPA Section 31 !· TARGA GAS MARKETING, L.L.C. 

378 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TARGA GAS MARKETING, L.L.C. 

379 489.2 NGPA Section 31 l TARGA GAS MARKETING, L.LC. 

380 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TARGA GAS MARKETING, L.LC. 

381 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TARGA GAS MARKETING, 1LC 

382 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC 

383 489.2 NGPA Section 3 J J TENASKA MARKETING VENTURES 

384 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TENASKA MARKETING VENTURES 

385 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TEXAS ENERGY MANAGEMENT 

386 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, lNC. 

387 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TRINTIY RIVER ENERGY, 1LC 

388 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TRINITY RIVER ENERGY, 1LC 

389 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TRINTIY RIVER ENERGY, LLC 

390 489.2 NGPA Section 311 TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

391 489.2 NGPA Section 311 WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC. 

392 489.2 NGPA Section 311 CONOCOPHlLLIPSCOMPANY 

393 489.2 NGPA Section 311 MlECOlNC. 

394 489.2 Total Contracts 

395 489.2 Accrual of Unbilled Transportation Revenues 

396 Rider Revenue Accrual Amounts 

397 489.2 Total Revenue from Transportation of Gas of Others in Texas 

Other Reconciling Amounts 

Total Transportation Revenue489.2 (agrees to page 299 row4 col f) 

Total Transportion Volumes 489.2 (514,933,874 inMcf) 

!Volume (MMBtu 

Delivered 

(e) 

132,700 

540,010 

55,145,165 

1,952,330 

376,983 

204,797 

161,804 

198,595 

192,050 

3,178,629 

14,636,386 

1,554,315 

140,000 

1,507,574 

4,397,017 

69,600 

11,500 

197,440 

66,500 

65,500 

196,847 

13,010 

18,000 

. 

. 
518,760,196 

4,022,561 

. 
522,782,757 

Annual 

Revenue 

(I) 

13,452 

5,400 

1,100,234 

860,978 

52,778 

28,332 

1,618 

39,719 

27,850 

528,880 

2,634,549 

292,964 

8,400 

16,108 

183,429 

20,400 

1,650 

23,693 

8,645 

3,275 

53,149 

250 

2,220 

11,542 

2,285 

91,119,452 

(609,275) 

7,288,837 

97,799,014 

198,897 

97,997,911 

522,782,757 MMbtu 

Note: The data in the above rate scli.edwe is provided on page 28 and 28A of our 2016 Atmos Pipeline • Texas annual report . 

299.1 
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Line 

No. 

369 

370 

371 

372 

373 

374 

375 

376 

377 

378 

379 

380 

381 

382 

383 

384 

385 

386 

387 

388 

389 

390 

391 

392 

393 

394 

395 

396 

397 



Name of Respondent lrs Report 18: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 1) [x] An Original 

2) r l A Resubmission 

Monthlv Quantity & Revenue by Rate Schedule 

Revenue From Storing Gas of Others (Account 489.4) 

Line Tariff Number Cn•tomer Name or Customer ID No. 

No. (a) (b) 

1 NGPA Section 311 TENASKA GAS STORAGE, I.LC 

2 TN-6777-TT-l 7937 CN-6777-TT-18962 

3 TN-6777-TT-18203 CN-6777-TT-35633 

4 TN-6777-TT-27694 CN-6777-TT-19365 

5 TN-6777-TT-27741 CN-6777-TT-35803 

6 Accrual of Unbilled Storage Revenues 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 TOTAL Revenue From Storage 

Date of Report 
{Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec.31,2016 

Amount Line 

(c) No. 

$ 18,814 1 

948,659 l 

922,577 3 

388,096 4 

181,035 5 

(4,541) 6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

s l,454,640 13 

Note: The data in the above rate schedule is provided on page 29 of our 20!6 Atmos Pipellne-Texas annual report 
filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [xJ An Origmal 

2) r ] A Resubmission 
Gas Qperatine Revenues 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year ofReport 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report below natural gas operating revenues for each prescribed account total. The amounts must be consistent with the 
detailed data on succeeding pages. 

2. Revenues in columns (b) and (c) include transition costs from upstream pipelines. 
3. Other Revenues in column (f) and (g) include reservation charges received by the pipeline plus usage charges, less revenues 

reflected in columns (b) through (e). Include in columns (f) and (g) revenues for Accounts 480-495. 

Line Item Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for 
No. Transition Transition GRlandACA GRlandACA 

Costs and Costs and 
Take-or-Pay Take-or-Pay 
Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

1 480 Residential Sales - - -
2 481 Commercial and Industrial Sales - - -
3 482 Other Sales to Public Authorities - - -
4 483 Sales for Resale - - -
5 484 Interdenartmental Sales - - -
6 485 Intracomoanv Transfers - - -
7 487 Forfeited Discounts - - -
8 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenues - - -
9 489.1 Revenues from Transportation of Gas of 
10 Others Through Gathering Facilities - - -
11 489.2 Revenues from Transportation of Gas of 
12 Other Through Transmission Facilities - - -
13 489.3 Revenues from Transportation of Gas of 
14 Other Through Distribution Facilities - - -
15 489.4 Revenues from Storing Gas of Others - - -
16 490 Sales of Prod. Ext. from Natural Gas - - -
17 491 Revenues from Natural Gas Proc. By Others - - -
18 492 Incidental Gasoline and Oil Sales - - -
19 493 Rent from Gas Property - - -
20 494 Interdepartmental Rents - - -
21 495 Other Gas Revenues - - -
22 Subtotal: - - -
23 496 (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds - - -
24 TOTAL: - - -
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

4. If increases or decreases from previous year are not derived from previously reported figures, explain any inconsistencies in 
a footnote. 

5. On Page 108, include infonnation on major changes during the year, new service, and important rate increases or decre~ses. 
6. Report the revenue from transportation services that are bundled with storage services as transportation service revenue. 

Line Other Other Total Total · Dekathenn of Dekathenn of 
No. Revenues Revenues Operating Operating Natural Gas Natural Gas 

Reveunes Revenues 

Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

(f) ( (h) (i G (k 
1 1,542,737,520 1 ' 4 1 7 1,542,737 ,520 1,635,948,107 137,732,313 158,473,533 

,729,197 773,205,094 705,729,197 773,205,094 100,181 474 109,822,598 
3 38,287,658 44,581,794 38,287,658 44,581,794 6,022,817 6,825,047 
4 86,610 87,248 86,610 87,248 33,059 24,674 
5 
6 
7 4,704,182 5,659,443 4,704,182 5,659,443 
8 19,713,702 19,187,419' 19,713,702 19,187,419 
9 
10 
11 
12 97,997,911 95,151,774 97,997,911 95,151,774 514,933,874 547,633,937 
13 
14 81,064,055 74,054,142 81,064,055 74,054,142 149,142,783 145,287,288 
15 2,454,640 2,839,066 2,454,640 2,839,066 
16 
.7 

18 37,869 132,953 37,86 132,953 
19 205,235 206,775 205,235 206,775 
20 
21 .3,707,387 3,640,502 3,707,387 3,640,502 
22 2,496,725,966 2,654,694,317 2,496, 725,966 2,654,694,317 
23 (2,305,346 (2,305,346 
24 2,496, 725,966 2,656,999,663 2,496, 725,966 2,656,999,663 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7){k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Date of Report Year of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenues from Transportation of Gas of Others Throueh Gatherine Facilities (Account 489.1) 
1. Report revenue and Dth of gas delivered through gathering facilities by zone ofreceipt (i.e. state in which gas enters 

. respondent's systems). 
2. Revenues for penalties including penalties for unauthorized overruns must be reported on page 308. 

Line Rate Schedule and Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for 
No. Zone of Receipt Transition Transition GRiandACA GRiandACA 

Costs and Costs and 
Take-or-Pay Take-or-Pay 
Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 
1 NIA 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date ofReport Year of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenues from Transportation of Gas of Others Throu2h Gathering Facilities (Account 489.1) 
3. Other Revenues in columns (±) and (g) include reservation charges received by the pipeline plus usage charges, less revenue 

reflected in columns (b) through (e). 
4. Delivered Dth of gas must not be adjusted for discounting. 

Line Other Other Total Total Dekatherm of Dekatherm of 
No. Revenues Revenues Operating Operating Natural Gas Natural Gas 

Reveunes Revenues 

Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

(fl (g) (h) (i) en (k) 
1 NIA 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
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Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ J A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

AITACHMENT1 

Date ofReport Year of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenues from Transportation of Gas of Others Throu~h Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 
1. Report reveunes and Dth of gas delivered by Zone of Delivery by Rate Schedule. Total by Zone of Delivery and for all zones. 

If respondent does not have separate zones, provide totals by rate schedule. 
2. Revenues for penalities including penalities for unauthorized overruns must be reported on page 308. 
3. Other Revenues in column (f) and (g) include reservation charges received by the pipeline plus usage charges for 

transportation and hub services, less revenue reflected in columns (b) through (e). 

Line Zone of Delivery Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for 
No. Rate Schedule Transition Transition GRiandACA GRiandACA 

Costs and Costs and 
Take-or-Pay Take-or-Pay 
Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

1 Texas* 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

* These amounts relate to our Atmos Pipeline - Texas Division; 
for rate schedule please see page 299 .1. 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date of Report Year of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenues from Transportation of Gas of Others Throueh Transmission Facilities (Account 489.2) 
4. Delivered Dth of gas must not be adjusted for discounting. 
5. Each incremental rate schedule and each individually certificated rate schedule must be separately reported. 
6. Where transportation services are bundled with storage services, report total revenues but only transportation Dth. 

Line Other Other Total Total Dekathenn of Dekatherm of 
No. Revenues Revenues Operating Operating Natural Gas Natural Gas 

Revenues Revenues 

Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

(f) (g) (h) (i) (i) (k) 
1 97,997,911 95,151,774 97,997,911 95,151,774 514,933,874 547,633,937 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date of Report Year of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenues from Storing Gas of Others (Account 489.4) 
1. Report revenues and Dth of gas withdrawn from storage by Rate Schedule and in total. 
2. Revenues for penalities including penalities for unauthorized overruns must be reported on page 308. 
3. O_ther Revenues in column (f) and (g) include reservation charges, deliverability charges, injection and withdrawal charges, 

less revenues reflected in columns (b) through (e). 

Line Rate Schedule Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for Revenues for 
No. Transition Transition GRlandACA GRlandACA 

Costs and Costs and 
Take-or-Pay Take-or-Pay 
Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

(a) (b) (c) {d) (e) 
1 Texas* 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

* These amounts relate to our Atmos Pipeline - TX Division; 
for rate schedule please see page 299 .2. 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Date ofReport Year of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Revenues from Storine: Gas of Others (Account 489.4) 
4. Dth of gas withdrawn from storage must not be adjusted for discounting. 
5. Where transportation services are bundled with storage services, report only Dth withdrawn from storage. 

Line Other Other Total Total Dekathenn of Dekatherm of 
No. Revenues Revenues Operating Operating Natural Gas Natural Gas 

Revenues Revenues 

Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for Amount for 
Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year 

(f) (g) (h) (i) G) (k) 
1 2,454,640 2,839,066 2,454,640 2,839,066 * * 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [xJ An Original 

(2) [ J A Resubmission 
Other Gas Revenues (Account 495) 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. For transactions with annual revenues of $250,000 or more, describe, for each transaction, commissions on sales of 
distributions of gas of others, compensation for minor or incidental services provided for others, penalties, profit or loss on 
sales of material and supplies, sales of steam, water, or electricity, miscellaneous royalties, revenues from dehydration, other 
processing of gas of others, and gains on settlements of imbalance receivables. Separately report revenues from cash-out 
penalties. 

Line Description of Transaction Revenues 
No. (in dollars) 

(a) (b) 

1 Disposition of Excess Retention Gas 2,303,925 
2 End-User Pooling Services 846,563 
3 Insurance Settlement for Gas Loss 471,994 
4 Miscellaneous 84,905 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 TOTAL 3,707,387 
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Name ofRespondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (l )[x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

21 f l A Resubmis•ion 
Dlsco1mted Rate Services and N eeotiated Rate Services 

1. In column b, report the revenues from discounted rate service•. 
2. In column c, report the volumes of discounted rate service•. 
3. In column d, report the revenues from negotiated rate services. 
4. In column e, report the volumes ofnegoliated rate services. 

Account Discounted Discounted Negotiated 
Lim Rate Service• Rate Services Rate Services 
No. 

Revenue Volwnes Revenue 
{a) (b) (cl (d) 

1 Natural Gas Distribution and Tnmsport 34,296133 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
? 
8 
9 
LO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
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CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year ofReport 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Negotiated 
Rate Services 

Volwnes 
(e) 
62,160,206 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

2 [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report operation and maintenance expenses. If the amount for previous year is not derived from previously reported 
figures, explain in footnotes. 

2. Provide in footnotes the source of the index used to determine the price for gas supplied by shippers as reflected on line 74. 

Line Account Amount for Amount for 
No. Current Year Previous Year 

a 
1. PRODUCTION EXPENSES 

2 A. Manufactured Gas Production 
3 Manufactured Gas Production Submit Su lemental Statement 
4 B. Natural Gas Production 
5 B 1. Natural Gas Productio a 
6 
7 eering 
8 
9 478,508 48,443 
10 
11 
12 
13 ating Station Ex enses 47 
14 
15 
16 759 Other Ex enses 688 
17 760 Rents 
18 TOTAL eration {Total oflines 7 thru 17 478,508 49,178 
19 Maintenance 
20 7 61 Maintenance Su ervision and Engineerin 
21 762 Maintenance of Structures and Im rovements 
22 763 Maintenance of Producin Gas Wells 
23 764 Maintenance ofField Lines 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 769 Maintenance of Other Equi ment 
29 TOT AL Maintenance (Total oflines 20 thru 28 
30 TOTAL Natural Gas Production and Gathering (Total oflines 18 and 29 478,508 49,178 
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Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Continued) 
Line Account Amount for Amount for 
No. Current Year Previous Year 

(a) (b c 
31 B2. Products Extraction 
32 Operation 
33 770 Operation Supervision and Engineering - -
34 771 Operation Labor - -
35 772 Gas Shrinkage - -
36 773 Fuel - -
37 774 Power 9,794 8,154 

s -
39 776 Operation Supplies and Expenses - -
40 777 Gas Processed by Others - -
41 778 Royalties on Products Extracted - -
42 779 Marketing Expenses - -
43 780 Products Purchased for Resale - -
44 781 Variation in Products Inventory - -
45 (Less) 782 Extracted Products Used by the Utility-Credit - -
46 783 Rents - -
~ ·- Jp« a t lin 3 6) 
48 Maintenance 
49 784 Maintenance Supervision and Emdneering. 4,710 1,068 
50 785 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements - -
51 786 Maintenance of Extraction and Refining Equipment - -
52 787 Maintenance of Pipe Lines - -
53 788 Maintenance of Extracted Products Storage Equipment - -
54 789 Maintenance of Compressor Equipment - -
55 790 Maintenance of Gas Measuring and Reirulating Equipment - -

9 :J l ther Eciuipment - -
57 TOTAL Maintenance (Total of lines 49 thru 56) 1,068 
58 TOTAL Products Extraction (Total oflines 47 and 57) 14,504 9,222 
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Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2 [ ] A Resubmission 

Date ofReport 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

GasO eration and Maintenance Ex enses (Continued) 
Line 
No. 

59 
60 
61 

63 797 Abandoned Leases 
64 
65 
66 

Account 

68 800 Natural Gas Well Head Purchases 
69 800.1 Natural Gas Well Head Purchases, Intracom an Transfers 
70 801 Natural Gas Field Line Purchases 
71 802 Natural Gas Gasoline Plant Outlet Purchases 
72 803 Natural Gas Transmission Line Purchases 
73 804 Natural Gas Ci Gate Purchases 
74 804.1 Liquefied Natural Gas Purchases 
75 805 Other Gas Purchases 
76 (Less 805.1 Purchases Gas CostAd'ustments 
77 TOTAL Purchased Gas Total oflines 68 thru 76 
78 806 Exchan e Gas 
79 
80 
81 

85 
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Amount for 
Current Year 

18,451,974 
1,528,140 

312,690,307 
275,623,592 

(758,548) 
(28,607 ,281 
578,928,184 

2,164,932 

Amount for 
Previous Year 

22,513,336 
2,184,189 

430,369,355 
408,507 ,506 

(1,196,907 
(286,320,862 
576,056,617 

2,377,466 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2 [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas 0 eration and Maintenance Ex enses {Continued) 
Line 
No. 

Account Amount for 
Current Year 

87 SS 

88 809.1 Withdrawals of Li uefied Natural Gas for Processin - Debit 
89 ess 809.2 Deliveries of Natural Gas for Processin - Credit 
90 

92 811 Gas Used for Products Extraction - Credit 

593,718,806 
97 TOTAL Production Ex enses (Total oflines 3, 30, 58, 65, and 96) 
98 2. NAT. GAS STORAGE, TERMINALING & PROCESSING EXPENSES 
99 
100 
101 1,197,119 
102 252 
103 1,725,719 
104 203,823 

2,346,503 
106 819 Com ressor Station Fuel and Power (6,939) 
107 820 Measurin and Regulating Station Ex enses 67,716 

68,415 

110 
111 32,207 
112 133,252 
113 826 Rents 400 
114 TOTAL 0 eration Total oflines oflOl thru 113 5,768,467 
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Amount for 
Previous Year 

(191,073) 
(191,073) 

2,232,234 
628,672,590 
628,733,812 

1,046,955 

1,989,821 
195,057 

2,515,209 
16,366 
63,253 
87,127 

3,787 
94,189 

1,841 
6,013,605 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date ofReport 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Continued) 
Line Account Amount for Amount for 
No. Current Year Previous Year 

(a) (c 
115 Maintenance 
116 830 Maintenance Supervision and Emtineering - -
117 831 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 58,062 28,904 
118 832 Maintenance ofReservoirs and Wells - -
119 833 Maintenance ofLines - -
120 834 Maintenance of Compressor Station Eauipment 2,472,650 5,492,652 
121 835 Maintenance of Measuring and Reimlating Station Equipment 19,198 14,581 
122 836 Maintenance of Purification Equipment 83,181 80,298 
123 837 Maintenance of Other Equipment - (612) 
124 TOTAL Maintenance (Total oflines 116 thru 123) 2,633,091 5,615,823 
125 TOTAL Underground Storage Expenses (Total oflines 114 and 124) 8,401,558 11,629,428 
126 B. Other Storage Expenses 
127 Operation 
128 840 Operation Supervision and Engineering 434 344 
129 841 Operation Labor and Expenses 171,591 147,423 
130 842 Rents 31,960 37,520 
131 842.1 Fuel - -
132 · 842.2 Power - -
133 842.3 Gas Losses - -
134 TOTAL Operation (Total oflines 128 thru 133) 203,985 185,287 
135 Maintenance 
136 843 .1 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering - -
137 843.2 Maintenance of Structures - -
138 843.3 Maintenance of Gas Holders - -
139 843.4 Maintenance of Purification Eauioment - -
140 843.5 Maintenance ofLiquefaction Equipment - -
141 843.6 Maintenance ofVaporizing Eauipment - -
142 843.7 Maintenance of Compressor Eauioment - -
143 843.8 Maintenance ofMeasuring and Reimlating Equipment - -
144 843.9 Maintenance of Other Equipment - -
145 TOTAL Maintenance (Total oflines 136 thru 144) - -
146 TOTAL Other Storage Expenses (Total oflines 134 and 145) 203,985 185,287 
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Name ofRespond~nt This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date ofReport 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year ofReport 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Continued) 
Line Account Amount for Amount for 
No. Current Year Previous Year 

(a) c 
147 C. Liquefied Natural Gas Tenninaling and Processing Expenses 
148 Operation 
149 844.1 Operation Supervision and Engineering - -
150 844.2 LNG Processing Terminal Labor and Exoenses - -
151 844.3 Liquefaction Processing Labor and Exoenses - -
152 844.4 Liquefaction Transportation Labor and Expenses - -
153 844.5 Measuring and Regulating Labor and Expenese - -
154 844.6 Compressor Station Labor and Expenses - -
155 844. 7 Communication System Exnenses - -
156 844.8 System Control and Load Dispatching - -
157 845.1 Fuel - -
158 845.2 Power - -
159 845.3 Rents - -
160 845.4 Demurrage Charges - -
161 (Less) 845.5 Wharfage Receipts - Credit - -
162 845.6 Processing Liquefied or Vaporized Gas by Others - -
163 846.l Gas Losses - -
164 846.2 Other Expenses - -
165 TOT AL Operation (Total oflines 149 thru 164) - -
166 Maintenance 
167 847.1 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering - -
168 847.2 Maintenance ofStrucj.ures and Improvements - -
169 847 .3 Maintenance of LNG Processing Terminal Equipment - -
170 847.4 Maintenance of LNG Transportation Equipment - -
171 847.5 Maintenance of Measuring and Reirulating Equipment - -
172 847.6 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment - -
173 847.7 Maintenance of Communication Equipment - -
174 847.8 Maintenance ofOtherEquipment - -
175 TOTAL Maintenance (Total oflines 167thru174) - -
176 TOT AL Liauefied Nat. Gas Terminalin2 and Proc. Exp. (Lines 165 and 175) - -
177 TOTAL Natural Gas Storage (Total oflines 125, 146, and 176) 8,605,543 ll,814,715 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

2 [ ] A Resubmission 

Date ofReport 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k} 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas 0 eration and Maintenance Ex enses (Continued) 
Line 
No. 

Account Amount for 
Current Year 

a 
178 3. TRANSMISSION EXPENSES 
179 
180 537,742 
181 1,743,211 
182 2,017,021 

1,020,136 

185 855 Other Fuel and Power for Com ressor Stations 121,277 
82,928,107 
2,003,937 

187,107,854 
189 859 Other Ex enses 29,718 
190 860 Rents 161,349 
191 TOTAL 0 eration (Total oflines 180 thru 190 277,670,352 
192 Maintenance 
193 861 Maintenance Su ervision andEngineerin 71,785 
194 862 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 4,367 
195 863 Maintenance of Mains 1,991,949 
196 2,022,788 
197 663,626 
198 126,111 
199 165,076 

5,045,702 
282,716,054 

32,097,150 
1,226,597 

1,046 
873 Com ressor Station Fuel and Power 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page323 

Amount for 
Previous Year 

(c 

1,464,691 
1,618,430 
1,962,593 

873,503 

133,244 
69,355,581 

1,998,695 
399,949,739 

770 
86,695 

477,443,941 

78,089 
223,670 

1,762,787 
1,584,854 

505,531 
244,068 

22,106 
4,421,105 

481,865,046 

30,546,215 
1,365,371 

110 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Continued) 
Line Account Amount for Amount for 
No. Current Year Previous Year 

(a) (b) (c) 

208 874 Mains and Services Expenses 79,653,392 70,995,726 
209 875 Measuring and Ree:ulating Station Expenses - General 3,403,774 2,585,370 
210 876 MeasurinJ?: and Re1rulatinJ?: Station Expenses - Industrial 92,330 99,105 
211 877 Measuring and Remtlating Station Expenses ;_ City Gas Check Station 367,737 366,560 
212 878 Meter and House Re1rulator Expenses 12,333,933 11,392,703 
213 879 Customer Installations Expenses 2,308,904 2,396,868 
214 880 Other Expenses 9,902,664 6,418,772 
215 881 Rents 2,919,533 3,055,023 
216 TOTAL Operation (Total of lines 204 thru 215) 144,307,060 129,221,823 
217 Maintenance 
218 885 Maintenance Supervision and En_gineering 789,779 920,575 
219 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 63,142 71,046 
220 887 Maintenance of Mains 2,842,343 2,631,891 
221 888 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 123 248 
222 889 Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment - General 2,392,010 2,312,751 
223 890 Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment - Industrial 123,906 147,670 
224 891 Maintenance of Meas. & ReJ?:. Station Eqiup. - Citv Gate Check Station 113,227 116,651 
225 892 Maintenance of Services 413,847 592,738 
226 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 554,437 540,795 
227 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 535,243 564,482 
228 TOTAL Maintenance (Total of lines 218 thru 227) 7,828,057 7,898,847 
229 TOT AL Distribution Expenses (Total of lines 216 and 228) 1 ,1 7 137,120,670 
230 5. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 
231 Operation 
232 901 Supervision 5,143,670 5,973,163 
233 902 Meter ReadinJ?: Exoenses 15,180,598 16,061,291 
234 903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses 51,571,398 52,348,529 
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Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

{2 [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year ofReport 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Gas 0 eration and Maintenance Ex enses (Continued) 
Line 
No. 

Account Amount for 
Current Year 

a 
0 i 0 10,518,132 

236 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Ex ense 434,941 
237 TOTAL Customer Accounts Ex enses Total oflines 232 thru 236 82,848,73 
238 6. CUSTOMER SERVICE AND INFORMATIONAL EXPENSES 
239 0 eration 
240 907 Su ervision 29,708 

1,871,666 
1,013,242 

i llaneous Customer Service and Informational Ex enses 
244 TOTAL Customer Service and Information Ex enses (Lines 240 thru 243 
245 7. SALES EXPENSES 
246 0 eration 
247 911 Su ervision 1,324,404 

1,389,412 
296,897 

1,378,806 

252 8. ADMThTJSTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 
253 0 eration 
254 920 Administrative and General Salaries 
255 34,966,832 
256 (1,914,309 
257 15,347,110 
258 2,211,625 
259 26,580,233 
260 106,813,260 
261 2,683 
262 1,349,132 
263 100 
264 116 

7,015,217 
266 931 Rents 7,720,791 
267 TOT AL 0 eration Total oflines 254 thru 266 191,014,767 
268 Maintenance 
269 932 Maintenance of General Plant 
2 70 TOT AL Administrative and General Ex enses {Total oflines 267 and 269 
271 TOTALGasO&MEx enses(Lines97, 177,201,229,237,244,251,&270 1,323,517,447 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page325 

Amount for 
Previous Year 

c 
15,904,325 

439,270 
90,726,578 

95,187 
1,283,386 
1,036,903 
4,252,498 

1,331,153 
1,397,194 

337,973 

33,678,105 
(1,336,797) 
9,400,091 
2,301,472 

26,254,703 
110,274,611 

4,653 
694,748 

57,611 
6,165,321 
7,564,531 

185,118,993 



Atmos Energy Corporation 
Manufactured Gas Production 
Supplement to Page 317, Line 3 

2016 

LIP Gas Expense 
Gas Mixing Expense 
Misc. Production Expense 

TOTAL Operations 

Structures & Improvements 
Production Equipment 

TOTAL Maintenance 

TOTAL Mfg. Gas Production 

Current 
Year 

417 
417 

417 

Previous 
Year 

2,822 
2,822 

2,822 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Nana of Respondent This Report Is: Dae of Report 

(Ma, Da. Yr) 

Y a;r of Report 

Atmos Energy C«paatioo 

rXl An 0-iginal 

11 A Resubmission Dec. 31, 2016 

EXCHANGE AND IMBALANCE TRANSACTIONS 

1. Report bel ON deta Is by zone end rite schedule can-

CS"ni ng the gas quentities aid relaed dalla- anaunt of irn­

bal enaes a;saci Eted with system bal end ng end na-nati ce 

sa-vice. Also, report certifia.ted na-ural gas exchenge 

Line 

Na. 

Zane/Ral:e Schedule 

1 Lruisiaia Divisi an 

2 Wet. Texas Division 

3 KY/Mid-Saes Division 

4 Cal arada/Kaisas Divisi an 

5 Mississippi Division 

6 Mid-Tex Divisi an 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25TOTAL 

(a) 

FERC FORM NO. 2 {ED. 12-96) 

trensa::ti ens during the yeer. A-Olli de subtotals far i mbal aice aid na-

nati ce quentities far exchaiges. If respondent does not h~e sepintezones, 

provide totals by rae schedul e. Mi nor exchaige traisa::ti ans (I ess then 

(100,000 Dth) may begrruped. 

Gas Received 

from Others 

Gas Delivued 

ta others 

Amount 

(b) 

Dth 

(c) 

Amo.mt 

(d) 

Dth 

(e) 

4,370 

252,345 

256,715 

Page328 

2,671 

97,687 

100,358 

721,324 

4,920 

271,630 

1.423,ns 

2,421,647 

120,511 

5,699 

56,666 

596,810 

n9,eae 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 

Atmos Enerw Corporation 
MAnOriginal 

A Resubmission Dec. 31, 2016 

GAS USED IN UTILITY OPERATIONS 
1. Report be ow details of credits during theyeerto Ac:counts810, was not ma:le to the appropriate operati ng ex:pense or other acx:ount 

811aid812. list separately in column (c) theDth of gas used, omitting entries in 

2. If any natural gas wa; used by the respondent for which a charge column (d). 

Natura Gas ManufacturaJ Gas 

Line Account Gas Used Amount of Gas Used Amount of 
No. Purpose for Which Gas Was Used Charged (DTH) Credit (DTH) Credit 

(indolla-s) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

1 810 Gas used for Compressor 

Station Fuel-Cr 

2 811 Gas used for Products 

Extraction-Cr 

3 Gas Shrinkage aid Other Usage 

in Respdnts Own Proc. 

4 Gas Shrinkage, Etc. for Respondent's 

Gas Processed by Others 

5 812 Gas used for Other Utll. Oprs-

Cr (Rpt sep. for each prin. use. 

Group mi nor uses) 

6 Company Used Gas 95,377 101,575 

7 Other Utility Operations 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 TOTAL 95,377 101,575 
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. Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y s of Report 

(1) [!] An Origlnal 

Dae of Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

Atma; Ene.-gy Ca-pa-aticn (2) 0 A ReBJbmlsslon Decenber 31, 2016 

TRANSMISSION AND COMPRESSION OF GAS BY OTHERS(ACCOUNT 858) 

1. Report below detai Is c:onarnl ng gas traisported or c:ompresse:l for 

reeponda;t byothersequallng morethai 1,000,000 Dth aid a-nountsof 

pi¥f1a;ts for such servi res during the yea-. Mi nor items (I ess thai 1,000,000) 

Dth may begroupe:l. Aleo indudein c:olumn {c) a'T10Llntsp!id astraisition 

oo6lsto ai upstream plpeline. 

Line Nsmeof Compmy 

No. aid Des::ription of &vice Performed 

(a) 

1 

2 Traismission aid Compression &vices 

3 to City Gate 

4 

5 Dernaid Storage &vices 

6 

7 Less: Traismission &vices Provided by 

8 APT to Mid-Tex (eliminated) 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

* 

(b) 

2. In column (a) 11 ve name of compaii es, points of deli very aid recSI pt 

of gas. Designaepolntsof delivery aid receipt sotha th!¥ can be 

i den!lfled real! I yon a map of responda;t's pipeline system. 
3. Designateaseodaed c:ompaiieswith ai asterisk in c:olumn (b). 

Amount of Payment 

(in dolla-s) 

(c) 

464,622, 700 

38,116,918 

(315,631, 764) 

Dth of Gas Delivered 

(d) 

1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~+-~~+-~~~~~~~~~~~~1--~~~~~~~~~--l 

26...._~~~~~~~~~~~~~_._T_O_TA_L_._~~~~~~~-18_7~,1-07~,8_54__.~~~~~~~~~--' 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Other Gas Sunnly Expenses (Account 813) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report other gas supply expenses by descriptive titles that clearly indicate the nature of such expenses. Show maintenance 
expenses, revaluation of monthly encroachments recorded in Account 117.4, and losses on settlements of imbalance and gas 
losses not associated with storage separately. Indicate the functional classification and purpose of property to which any 
expenses relate. List separately items of $250,000 or more. 

Line Description Amount 
No. (in dollars) 

(a) (b) 

1 Storage Demand Fees 1,178,692 
2 Gas Cost Audit Reversal (750,000) 
4 Minor Items Each Less Than $250,000 3,379 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 TOTAL 432,071 
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Neme of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report 

~ An Original (Mo, Da, Yr) 

Atmos Energy Ccrprratlcn A Rewbmlsson 

MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL EXPENSES (Account 930.2) 
1. A'ovlde the information re:iueeted below on (b) re:ipient Sld (c) anount of aJch Items. List sepmtely anounts of $250,000 

mlsoellSla:lUS gain Em<pe1se5. or more howeva-, anounts less thm $250,000 may be grouped If the nu~ 

2. For other Expaises, mow the (a) purpose Of items ro grouped Is shown. 

Line Description 

No. (a) 

1 I ndustry B!HJCi ati on dues 
2 ExDa"i mental aid general reseerch exDa1SES 

a. GasResearch lnstitute(GRI) 

b. Other 
3 Pub! i shi ng arid di stri buti on information and reports to stockholders; trustee; regi strar; and transfer 

jagait fees and expenses, and other expenses of servicing outstanding socuriti es of the resoondait 
4 Directors Fees 
5 Board Management & Directors Expenses 
6 Dir~tors Retirernait Expenses 
7 Outside Services Expenses 
a Club Dues and Membership Fees 
9 S:Jfware Ma ntenance 

10 Other M is:iel I ma:ius General Expenses (No individual amounts greater than $250,000) 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 TOTAL 
FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED. 12-96) Page335 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Yarof Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Amount (in dollars) 

(b) 

983,347 

1,290,773 
869,209 

1,607 
2,956,547 

122,467 
313,145 
278,171 
199,951 

7,015,217 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

I (2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization of Gas Plant (Accts 403, 404.1, 404.2, 404.4, 405) 
(Except Amortization of Acquisition Adjustments) 

1. Report in Section A the amounts of depreciation expense, depletion and amortization for the accounts indicated and 
classified according to the plant functional groups shown. 

2. Report in Section B, column (b) all depreciable or amortizable plant balances to which rates are applied and show a composite 
total. (If more desirable, report by plant account, subaccount or functional classifications other than those pre-printed in 
column (a). Indicate in a footnote the manner in which column (b) balances are obtained. If average balances are used, state 

Section A. Summary of Depreciation, Depletion, and Amortization Charges 
Line Amortization Amortization and 
No. Depreciation Expense for Depletion of 

Functional Classification Expense ·Asset Retirement Producing Natural 
Costs Gas Land and Land 

Rights 
(Account 403) (Account 403.1) (Account 404.1) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 
1 Intangible Plant - - -
2 Production Plant, Manufactured Gas - - -
3 Production and Gathering Plant, Natural Gas 8,466,708 - -
4 Products Extraction Plant - - -
5 Underground Gas Storage Plant 112,805 - -
6 Other Storage Plant - - -
7 Base Load LNG Terntlnaling & Processing Plant - - -
8 Transmission Plant 49,505,087 - -
9 Distribution Plant 213,352,454 - -
10 General Plant 31,864,141 - -
11 Common Plant - Gas - - -
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 TOTAL 303,301,195 - -

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page336 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date ofReport Year of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) Dec. 31, 2016 

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization of Gas Plant (Accts 403, 404.1, 404.2, 404.4, 405) 
(Except Amortization of Acquisition Adjustments) (continued) 

method of averaging used. For column ( c) report available information for each plant functional classification listed in 
column (a). If composite depreciation accounting is used, report available information called for in columns (b) and (c) on this 
basis. Where the unit-of-production method is used to determine depreciation charges, show in a footnote any revisions 
made to estimat«d gas reserves. 

3. If provisions for depreciation were made during the year in addition to depreciation provided by application ofreported rates, 
state in a footnote the amounts and nature of the provisions and the plant items to which related. 

Section A. Summary of Depreciation, Depletion, and Amortization Chara es 
Line Amortization of Amortization of Amortization of 
No. Underground Other Other Gas 

Storage Land Limited-term Plant Functional Classification 
and Land Rights Gas Plant TOTAL 

(b tog) 
(Account 404.2) (Account 404.3) (Account 405) 

(e) (f) {g) (h) (a) 

1 - - - - Intangible Plant 
2 - - - - Production Plant, Manufactured Gas 
3 - - - 8,466,708 Production and Gatherinll; Plant, Natural Gas 
4 - - - - Products Extraction Plant 
5 - - - 112,805 Underwound Gas Storage Plant 
6 - - - - Other Storage Plant 
7 - - - - Base Load LNG Terminaling & Processing Plant 
8 - - - 49,505,087 Transmission Plant 
9 - - - 213,352,454 Distribution Plant 
10 - - - 31,864,141 General Plant 
11 - - - - Common Plant - Gas 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 - - - 303,301,195 TOTAL 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

{2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization of Gas Plant (Accts 403, 404.1, 404.2, 404.4, 405) 
(Except Amortization of Acquisition Adjustments) (continued) 

4. Add rows as necessary to completely report all data. Number the additional rows in sequence as 2.01, 2.02, 3.01, 3.02, etc. 

Section B. Factors Used in Estimatine Depreciation Charszes 
Line Applied Depreciation 
No. Functional Classification or Amortization Rates 

Plant Bases (percent) 
(a) (b (c 

1 Production and Gathering Plant 
2 Offshore - -
3 Onshore 66,181 NIA 
4 Underground Gas Storage Plant 341,835,227 NIA 
5 Distribution Plant 7,459,138,213 NIA 
6 Transmission Plant 
7 Offshore - -
8 Onshore 2,397 ,306,845 NIA 
9 General Plant 756,314,584 NIA 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Note: Depreciation rates are established for each separate 
regulatory division and depreciated by FERC account thus we 
do not have depreciation rates by functional class. 

' 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

1(2) [ ] A Resubmission 

Date of Report 
(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Particulars Concernin2 Certain Income Deductions and Interest Charges Accounts 
Report the information specified below, in the order given, for the respective income deduction and interest charges accounts. 
(a) Miscellaneous Amortization (Account 425) - Describe the nature of items included in this account, the contra account 

charged, the total of amortization charges for the year, and the period of amortization. 
(b) Miscellaneous Income Deductions - Report the nature, payee, and amount of other income deductions for the year as 

required by Accounts 426.1, Donations; 426.2, Life Insurance; 426.3, Penalties; 426.4, Expenditures for Certain Civic, 
Political and Related Activities; and 426.5, Other Deductions, of the Uniform System of Accounts. Amounts ofless than 
$250,000 may be grouped by classes within the above accounts. 

( c) Interest on Debt to Associated Companies (Account 430) - For each associated company that incurred interest on debt during 
the year, indicate the amount and interest rate respectively for (a) advances on notes, (b) advances on open account, ( c) notes 
payable, (d) accounts payable, and (e) other debt, and total interest. Explain the nature of other debt on which interest was 
incurred during the year. 

( d) Other Interest Expense (Account 431) - Report details including the amount and interest rate for other interest charges 
incurred during the year. 

Line Item Amount 
No. (a) (b) 

1 Other Income Deductions - Account 426 
2 Donations 3,718,357 
3 Penalties 868,057 
4 Political Activities 755,123 
5 Civic Activities 544,297 
6 Sports Events and Entertainment 2,005;509 
7 Energy Efficiency Program 434,403 
8 Meals and Entertainment 668,237 
9 Board Meeting Expenses 530,621 
10 Misc. Employee/General Expense 1,923,258 
11 TOTAL 11,447,862 

12 
13 
14 Interest on Debt to Associated Companies - Account 430 
15 Interest on Short-term Debt 1,146,800 

16 
17 Other Interest Expense - Account 431 
19 Interest on Customer Deposits - Rates varv according to state 577,952 
20 Commitment Fees 2,388,686 
21 Penalty- Interest 157,370 
22 Interest on Commercial Paper 5,542,570 
23 Interest on Taxes 384,671 
24 Interest on Deferred Director Compensation 21,094 
25 Deferred Interest on Infrastructure Program (35,507,650) 
26 TOTAL (26,435,307) 

-
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CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Nemeof Respondait This Report Is: Dae of Repcrt Y EEi" of Report 

IXl An Origina . (Mo, Da, Yr) 

If A Resubmission Atmcs Energy Ccrpcratim Dec. 31, 2016 

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 

1. Report below deta Is of regul aory c:ommissi on axpaises 

incurred during the curreit yEEr (or in prwlous yEErS, If bEing­

EmOrtized) rel ai ng to forrna cases before a regul aory body, or 

cases in which such a body was a party. 

Description 

Line (Fu mi sh neme of regul aory c:ommlssi on or body, Assessed by 

No. the doCket ar case number, and a description Regul li:ory 

of the case.) Cammi ssion 

1 Col credo Rae Ceses 

2 Kansas Rae Ceses 

3 Kentucky Rae Ceses 

4 Tennessee Rite Case 

(a) (b) 

5 Mid-Tee Division RaeCeses 

6 WestTexasRaeceses 

7 APT RaeCeses 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

2. In columns (b) and ( c), i ndi cae whethEr the ec­

PS'ISeS WB"e assessed by a regul aory body or WB"e 

othS"Wi se i nrurrm by the uti I ity. 

Expenses 

of 

Utility 

(c} 

Tota 

Expenses 

to Dae 

(d) 

Deferred 

in Account 

182.3a 

Beginning 

of YEEr 

(e) 

730,262 

602,171 

33,033 

158,138 

44,309 

1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~---1,__~~~~~-+-~~~~~---11--~~~~~-1 

28 0 0 1,567,913 
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Na'Tle of Respondent 

AnOriginel 

Atmos Energy Corpaation A REiSUbmission 

D!teof Report 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y eer of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES(Continued) 

3. Show In oolumn.(k) my ecpenses incurred in prioryem;tha ere 

banga'TlOrtizEd. List inoolumn (a)theperiodOf anortizaion. 

4. Identify separ!tely ell annuel charge adjustments (ACA). 

EXPENSES INCURRED DURING YEAR 

CHARGED CURRENTLY TO 

Deferred to 

Depertmenl AooountNo. Amount Aooount 182.3 

(f) (g) (h) (i) 

Colorado 84,881 

Kansas 579,011 

Kentucky 1,082 

Tennessee 

Tecas 913 

Tecas 

Tecas 198,348 

5. List in column (f), (g), aid (h) ecpenses incurred during yf!fir 

whi th were d'lerges currently to i noome, pl mt or other aooounts 

6. Mi nor items (I ess thm $250,000) may be grouped. 

AMORTIZED DURING YEAR 

Contra 

Aooount 

Ul 

Amount 

(k) 

469,552 

336,990 

158,138 

7,955 

Deferred in 

Account 182.3 Line 

End of Yeer No. 

(I) 

345,591 

844,192 

34,115 

913 

36,354 

198,348 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8-

9 

Note: Balances include $297,697 of Regulatory Commission costs recorded in Account 186. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 0 864,235 972,635 1,459,513 
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Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date ofReport 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo, Da, Yr) 

(2) [ ] A Resubmission 
Employee Pensions and Benefits (Account 926) 

1. Report below the items contained in Account 926, Employee Pensions and Benefits. 

Line Expense 
No. (a) 

1 Medical/Dental Benefits 
2 Postretirement Benefits 
3 Pension Cost 
4 Restricted Stock Exnense 
5 Employee Incentive Compensation 
6 401(k) Match 
7 Long-term Disability 
8 Basic Life Insurance 
9 Service Awards 
10 Education Assistance Program 
11 Company Owned Life Insurance 
12 Other 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Total 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-07) Page352 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Year ofReport 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Amount 
(b) 

32,043,148 
9,786,273 

20,147,734 
12,668,941 
20,493,613 

8,352,113 
835,537 
572,997 
891,014 
227,273 
374,728 
419,889 

106,813,260 



NEme of Respondent Thisl~c111 ls: 

F~=i An Original 
AtmasEnergy Corporation A Resubmission 

DISTRIBUTION OF Sll.LARIESAND WAGES 

Dae of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Y eir of RE;port 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Report below the distribution of total salai es 81d WEQSS for the yeir. Segregal:e anounts orlglnally chB'ged to deirlng aa:ounts to Utility Depatmenls, Construction, l'la'll 
Removals 111d other Acoaunts, ll1d enter such Emounts in the appropriae Ii nes ll1d columns provl ded. Salai es 111d wa;es billed to the Respondent by 111 aff iliaed comPlf'IY must 
be assigned to the pa'liwler operai ng f uncti on(s) rElaing to the ecpeises. 

In delermining this sagregai on of salaies S1d w~es ori glnalty ch;rge:i to deai ng aa:ounts, a melhod of approxlmallon giving substaitially correct results may be used. When 
report! ng dS:ail of o!her acoounts, enter as m111Y rows as tl!!CHSiry numbered sequentilllly !!ta-ting with 75.01, 75.02, elc. 

Payroll Billed Allocaionof 

Di red: Payroll by Affiliaed Payroll Cha"ged for Total 

Line Dlstrl but! on Companies Cleai ng Acrounls 

No. Classlfiation Cleai ng Acoaunls 

(a) b c) d (e) 
1 Electric 

2 Operaion 

3 Production . . . 
4 Trmsnis!ion . . . 
5 Disribllticn . . . 
6 Customer Acoaunts . . . 
7 Customer Servlcelf'ld Informational . - . 
8 Sales - - -
9 Adm1nistraiveand Genera - . -

10 TOTAL Operaion (Tota of lines3 thru 9) - - . 
11 Mantenance 

12 Production - . . 
13 Trmsnisslon . . . 
14 Distriblltion . . -
15 Administntive aid Geis-al . . -
16 TOTAL Maint. (Total of lines 12thru15) . 
17 Total Operaion aid Mai ntma100 

16 Production (Total of I ines 3 thru 12) . . 
19 TrmSTJlsaon tTota of Unes4 and 13} . - . 
20 Dlstrlblltlon (Total of lines 5 81d 14) . - . 
21 Customer Accounts (Line 6) " - . 
22 Customer Service and Informational {Line 7\ . - " 

23 Sales(Line Bl - - . 
24 Administral:ive ll1d GeiEral (Tota of lines 9aid 15) - . -
25 OT LO • ll'ld Mant. tTotal lines 16 thru 2 I\ . . -
26 Gas 
27 Operaicn 

28 Product! on • Mlf'luf afured Gas . . 
29 Product! on - Na. Gas (Ind udlng Expl. S1d De.r.) . . 
30 othe- Gas &Jo<Jlv . . . 
31 S:orage, LNG Termimiing aid R-ocesslng 2,623,647 . 2,623,647 
32 T~ 15,697,980 . 15,697,980 
33 Di etribllti on 48,740,283 . 48,740,283 
34 Customs- Acoaunts 43,339,997 . 43,339,997 
35 Customs- Service aid lnformal:lonal 4,036,201 . 4,036,201 
36 Sales 2,735,611 - 2,735,611 
37 Administntivemd Genera 50,129,904 . 50,129,904 
38 TOT~LO ionllot of Ii 2 th 371 167,303,623 . 167,303,623 

39 Maintmance 

40 Production· Maiufa::lured Gas . . -
41 Production - Naural Gas II nc. Exol. & Dev.\ " - . 
42 other Gas &Jpplv - . . 
43 S:orage, l NG Te-mi nal:i ng ll1d Processing 856,904 . 656,904 
44 Transmission 1,312,268 . 1,312,268 

5 Disribution 5,760,059 . 5,760,059 

46 Adminietraiveaid Genera 36,177 . 36,177 
47 TOTAL Mant. (Tota of lines40 thru 46) 7,965,408 . 7,965,408 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVISED) Page354 



Nana of Respondsit 

AtmosEnergy Corpcra!lm 

ThisRE!llQl'lls: 

X An Original 

A Re;ubmlssion 

Dete of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) 

DISTRIBUTION OF st>.LARlESAND WAGES Continuoo 

Line 
No. Classifical:ion 

a 
48 Gas Continued 
49 T al Opa-etion !l"ld Malnten!l"lce 
50 Produdion-MooUfacturedGas Llnes2Baid40 

Production- Netural Gas (lnduding Expl. l!lld Dw.) 

Llnes291!11d 41 

53 storaga, LNG Tmninallng El"1d Pro<ESeing 
Lines31 ood43 

54 Tral!mission LI nes 32 El"1d 44 

55 Di&ribulion Lines 33 l!lld 45 
56 Cu&orrar Acanmts Llne34 
57 Cu&oma-Serviceend lnformetional Llne35 
58 Sales Line 36 
59 Admini&rativel!lld Genua (Lines37 El"1d 46 
60 TOTAL Operation E11d Mant. Tota ofllnes50thru 59 
61 other Utility Dep;rtments 

66 Eled:ri c R 
67 Gas Rail 
68 other 
69 ota 11 nes 66 thru 138 
0 Removal B 

71 Eleclrlc Rail 
72 GasR!lll 
73 Other 
74 TOTAL Rll"lt Renova otal of Ii nes 71 thru 73 
75 

75.01 other Acoounts (Specify): 
75.02 Costs El"1d Expeisesof Merchaidising, Jabbing, &'ld 
75.03 Contract Work (416) 
75.04 WErmouse (163) 
75.05 other (426.4, 426.5) 
75.08 
75.07 
75.08 
75.09 

75.10 
75.11 
75.12 
75.13 
75.14 
75.15 
75.16 
75.17 
75.18 
75.19 
75.20 
75.21 

DI re::t Payroll 
Di&ribution 

3,480,551 
17,010,248 
54,500,342 
43,339,997 
4,036,201 
2,735,611 

50,166,081 

138,223,984 

138,223,984 

6,292,012 

6,292,012 

1,563,590 
380,371 

Payroll Bi lied 
byAffilleted 
CompE11ies 

Allocation of 

Payroll ChErged for 
Clea-ing Acmunts 
Clea-ing Acmunts 

d 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

yea- of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Tota 

3,480,551 
17,010,248 
54,500,342 
43,339,997 
4,036,201 
2,735,611 

50,166,081 
175,269,031 

138,223,984 

138,223,984 

6292,01 

6,292,012 

1,563,590 
380,371 

75.221--------------------------------11-----------------t 
76 TOTAL other Acmunts 1,943,961 1,943,961 
77 TOTAL So.LARI ES AND WAGES 321, 728,988 321, 28988 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVISED) Page355 Next ~eis357 



Name of Repondent 

AtrnasEnermr Ccrparatlcn 

This Report Is: 

f"7l An Original n AResubnisaon 

Date of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER CONSUL TA Tl VE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report the Information specified below for all charges ma:le durl ng the year Included in any account (inci4di ng plant accounts) for outs de oonsJl!alve end other professional 
services. Theaes:rvlceslncluderate, management, oonS:ructlon, engineering, research, firnricial, vauation, legal, aocounting, purchasing, alvertising, labor relations, and public 
relations rendered for the resp0ndent undu written or or .. arrangement, for which aggregate payments wue ma:le during the year to any oorparatlon pertnerml p, organimion of 
any klnd, or I ndlvldual (other than for wvices as an ernplcyee for payments ma:le for medical and relafd services) MDunti ng to more than $250,000, including payments for 
legislative services, except thosewhlchmould be reported in Acoount426.4 Expenditures for Certain Civic. Pollllcal and Relllled Activities. 

(a) Name of person or organi:zation rendulng BEfVicas. 

(b) Total changes fer the year. 

2. Sim under a description "Other'. all of the aforementioned servl ces amounting to $25n,ooo or less. 

3. Total under a-description "Total", the total of all of the aforementioned BEfVi ces. 

4. Charges for outal de professional and other oonsultalive services provided by associated (affiliated) companies mould be excluded from lhis schedule and be reported on Page 
358, according lo the instructions fer that schedule. 

Description 

Line 

No. 

1 3TBRUSHCONTROLLLC 

2 A AND D DillTWORKS AND WELDING SERVICE lNC 

3 ACCENTURE LLP 

4 AEON PEC lNC 

5 ALUANCE ARCHITECTS INC 

6 ALLY LAND SERVICES 

7 ARCHROCKPARTNERS 

8 ARMAND CONSTRUCTION INC 

9 ASPS HOLDINGS LLC 

10 BANDT CONSTRUCTION INC 

11 BATLEY HD D 

12 BAKERBOTTSLLP 

13 BAKER HUGHES OILFIELD OPERATIONS lNC 

14 BAKER SERVICES 

15 BALCH AND BINGHAM LLP 

16 BALCONES ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING LLC 

17 BASS ENGJNEERJNG COMPANY INC 

18 BATES CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 

19 BENTON GEORGIA LLC 

20 BETENBOUGH HOMES INC 

21 BH SYSTEMS CONSULTJNG LLC 

22 BILFINGER TEPSCO lNC 

23 BILFINGER WESTCON INCORPORATED 

24 BOARDWALK PAVING AND CONSlRUCTION 

25 BOBCAT CONTRACTING LLC 

26 BRANDON BIRD UTTLTT!ES CONSTRUCTION LLC 

27 BROCK SERVICES LLC 

28 BROWN AND GAY ENGINEERS INC 

29 BURNS AND MCDONNELL 

30 C AND S LEASE SERVICE 

31 CANFER UTTLJTY SERVICES LLC 

32 CANYON SERVICE COMPANY 

33 CAPCO CONTRACTORS INC 

34 CCB CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCTA TES INC 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVI SEO) 

(a) 

Page357 

Amount 

(In dollars) 

(b) 

1,898,823 

302,779 

563,184 

368,ll2 

401,679 

5,031,174 

506,174 

2,145,688 

4,502,540 

988,035 

1,456,497 

256,353 

1,452,056 

1,941,096 

425,199 

2,645,035 

3,991,370 

416,751 

8,431,348 

396,388 

909,294 

304,266 

270,188 

6,636,722 

41,309,468 

3,510,546 

962,465 

951,745 

529,266 

3,197,449 

18,686,715 

297,117 

4,976,917 

1,682,180 



Name of Reepondenf 

Atmos Energy Corporation 

This Report ls: 

IXl An Original n A Resubmission 

Date of Report 

(Mo, De, Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER CONSULTATIVE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Yeer/Pe'icd of Report 

Dec. 31, 2015 

1. Report the Information sped fled below for all cherges made during the YOO"" lnduded In any account (I ndudl ng plant accounts) for outs de consultative and other professl onal 
services. These services indude rate, management, oonsl:rucllon, engineering, research, financial, valuation, legal, accounting, purchasing, advertisng, labor relations, and public 
relatl ens rendered for the re!pDndenf und,.. written or oral ,..rangement, for whl ch aggregate payments were made during the year to any corporation pertner&'ii p, organ!mlon of 
any kind, or Individual (olh,.. than for services as..., wnployee for payments made for medical Md related services) amounting to more than $250,000, Ind udlng payments for 
legl slative services, excqit those which should be reported in Aooount 425.4 Expenditures for Certal n Civic, Political and Reiated Activities. 

(a) NMle of person or organization rendering services. 

(b) Total changes for they ..... 

2. SJm under a description "other', ell of the aforementioned services amountl ng to $250,000 or less. 

3. Total under a descrl ptlon "Total'', the total of all of the aforementioned servh::es. 

4. Charges for outside professional and other oonsultmive services provided by m>Ximed (afflllated) oompa'lles should be exduded from this schedule end be rEpOrted en Page 
358, according to the Instructions for that achedule. 

Line 

No. 

Descri~ion 

(a) 

35 CENTERPOTNT ENERGY MOBIIB ENERGY SOLUTIONS 

36 CHINOOK SERVICES LLC 

37 CIMARRON UNDERGROUND 1NC 

38 CIMARRON UNDERGROUND SERVICES LLC 

39 COBB FENDLEY 

40 COMPLTANCEASSURANCEASSOCIATES INC 

41 COMPLTANCE ENVIROSYSTEMS LLC 

42 CONATSER CONSTRUCTION TX IP 

43 CONTEGO HTM 1NC 

44 CONTRACT CALLERS 1NC 

45 CORNERSTONE PLUMBING- WACO TX 

46 CORNERSTONE SURVEYING 1NC 

47 CORRPRO COMPANIES INC 

48 CROSS UTILITIES LLC 

49 CROSSFIRE LLC 

50 CROWDER CONSTRUCTION CO 

51 CROWLEY PIPELINE AND LAND SURVEYING LLC 

52 CULBERSON CONSTRUCTION INC 

53 CWCRIGHT OFWAYINC 

54 D AND LENTERTAJNMENT SERVICES 1NC 

55 DALLAS CONSTRUCTORS INC 

S6 DALLAS IITEAND BARRICADE 1NC 

57 DANCO SERVICES LLC 

58 DELOITTE TAX ILP 

59 DESERTNDT LLC 

50 DEVINEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

51 DICKER STAFFING SERVICES 

52 DICKSON UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION I.LC 

53 DISTRIBUTION CONSTRUCTION LLC 

54 DKJ CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 

65 DKM ENTERPRISES LLC 

66 DONALDSON CONSTRUCTION INC 

67 DRIVER PTPELTNE CO INC 

58 DUFF AND PHELPS LLC 

59 EAKIN PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION INC 

70 EAST TENNESSEE NATURAL GAS 

71 ELITE WIRELINE INC 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVI SEO) Page357 A 

Amount 

(in dollars) 

(b) 

581,354 

940,327 

l,251,081 

2,3.53,026 

258,179 

379,160 

294,483 

l,085,408 

2,262,415 

345,154 

257,410 

328,l60 

l,986,132 

l,587,587 

3,725,446 

832,895 

l,417,397 

l,732,129 

4,356,091 

409,115 

335,159 

253,542 

1,961,530 

434,726 

2,211,256 

326,042 

335,080 

1,495,593 

1,827,908 

387,063 

347,129 

519,808 

53,930,298 

370,596 

5,897,485 

729,651 

502,165 



Named Reepondent 

A.tmasEnergy Carpcr11tlai 

This Report Is: 

IXl An Original n ARes.Jbrrisslon 

Dlie of Report 

(Mo,Da. Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER CONSULTATIVE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

YeEr/Period of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report the Information spedfi ed below for all charges rn!lle durl ng !he )'l!al' Included in any ao:ount (I ndudi ng plan! ace.cunts) for outside oonsultative and other profl!Sl'ional 
EEl'Vi oes These a:fVioes ind ude rate. management, oonarudlon, "1glneeri ng, research, financial, vauation, legal, aooounti ng, purcha;I ng, lllvertlsng, labor reli:tlons. and public 
relatl ons randered for the respondent under writte'l or ora arrangement, for whl ch aggregate payments were made durl ng the year to any oorporlii on pertner.hi p, organization of 
any kind, or indlvidua (other thoo for Ea'Vloes as an ernplcyee for payments made for medical and reli:ted services) amounting to more thoo $250,000, lncludl ng payments for 
legisative EEl'Vi oes, except lh069 which should be reported in Account 426.4 Expenditures for Certal n Clvl c. Pol ltlcal and Rested Adivilies 

(a) Name of pers;in or organization rEndering EEl'Vi oes 

(b) Total changesfortheyeer. 

2. &!m under a des:ription "other", al of the afor.menti oned servl oes amounting to $250,000 or less. 

3. Total under ades:rlpllon "Total", the total of all of lheafor<mentionedservioes 

4. Charges for outside profl!Sl'ional and other oonsultalive EerVi oes provided by associated (afflllated) oornpanles s'lould be excluded f rem this schedule end be reported on Page 
358, aooordi ng to the lnltrudlons for that schedule. 

Line 

No. 

72 EN ENGINEERTNG LLC 

73 ENERGY TRANSFER FUEL LP 

74ENERTECH 

75 ENVISION CONTRACTORS LLC 

76 ERCON TECHNOLOGTES LLC 

Tl ERNST AND YOUNG LLP 

78 EVERGREEN NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION LLC 

79 EXPERJS US INC 

80 EXPRESS SERVICES TNC 

81 FESCOLTD 

82 FIS CONSULTING SERVICES LLC 

83 FIS ENERGY SYSTEMS INC 

84 FISERV INC 

85 FISHELCOMPANYTIIB 

86 FLTNT ENERGY SERVICES INC 

87 FLOWSERVE US INC 

88 FOUR WINDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 

89 FREESE AND NICHOLS INC 

90 FULCRUM CONSULTING LLC 

91 FUTURE TELECOMLLC 

92 G2 PARTNERS LLC 

93 GAS TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS 

94 GIBSON DUNN AND CRlITCHER LLP 

95 GREENES ENERGY GROUP LLC 

96 GUY WILLIS INSPECTION CO INC 

97 HAND HXRAY SERVICES TNC 

98 HANDT UTILITIES LLC 

99 HALFF TRTTEX INC 

100 HALFF TRlTEX LLC 

101 HALL CONTRACTTNG 01' KENTUCKY INC 

102 HARBINGER PARTNERS TNC 

103 HARRISMCBURNEYCOMPANYTNC 

104 HAWKCONSTRUCTTON 

105 HEA1HCONSULTANTS TNC 

106 H!GHPROFILEINC 

107 HINDS PAVING 

108 HIS PIPELINE LLC 

109 HOLLOMAN CORPORATION 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVI SEO) 

Des:ri Jtion 

(a) 

Page357B 

Armunt 

(indollers) 

(b) 

483,187 

405,055 

l,175,025 

4,920,686 

392,204 

3,176,000 

856,332 

1,016,042 

532,121 

2,751,389 

l,235,747 

1,243,871 

7,024,519 

332,663 

4,609,810 

258,196 

1,535,046 

493,075 

386,042 

4,746,333 

4,430,887 

320,342 

424,899 

1,354,953 

2,053,413 

307,013 

4,317,952 

5,386,290 

939,337 

7,049,036 

323,595 

1,635,774 

1,220,652 

29,529,952 

396,226 

270,454 

365,957 

33,629,053 



Name of Respondent 

Atmos Energy Capcratlon 

This Report Is: 

IXl An O"iginal n A ReSJbrrimon 

Date of Aspcrt 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER CONSULTATIVE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

y ...-/Period of Aspcrt 

Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report the informaion specified below for all charges mede during the year Ind uded In any account (lndudl ng plant accounts) for outside oonsullative and oth<r profesaional 
....vices. Th...,....vicesinduderate, managemen!, oomtrudion, ""glneering, rese<rch, financial, valuation, IEgal, accounting, purchasing, edvertlsng, labor relations, and public 
relations rendered for the respondent under written or oral arrangement, for whl ch aggregate payments were made durl ng the year lo any oorpcration partner.hip, organlial:ion of 
any kl nd, or individual (other than for servi oes as an errployee fer payments made for medical and related services) amounting lo rmre than $250,000, lncludi ng payments for 
legisatlve senll~ except these which should be reported In Account 426.4 Expenditures for Certain Civic, Pel itical and Reated Adivilies. 

(a) Name of person or organl2alion rendering ....vi oes. 
(b) Total changes for the year. 

2. SJm under a descri pli on "Other', all of the aforementioned ....vices amount! ng to $250,000 er less. 

3. Total under a description "Total", the total of ell of the aferemen!I oned servioes. 

4. Cherges for outs de profeseional end other oonsultative servl oes provided by Bs50Cialed (affiliated) oompan!es .tiould be exd uded from this schedule end be reported on Page 
358, according to the instrudions fer that schedule. 

Line 

No. 

110 HYDROMAXUSA 

111 INDUSTRIAL 1RA1N1NG SERVICES INC 

112 TNFTNITUDE CREATIVE GROUP LP 

113 INTEGRTIY TESTING AND INSPECTION 

114 IRONHORSE UNLIMITED INC 

115 IRTIISOLUTIONSINC 

116 J AND N UTILITIES 

117 .lF CONSTRUCTION INC 

Description 

(a) 

118 JONES AND WESTROM AS TRUSTEES FOR BARREL RANCH 

119 JWs PIPELINE INTEGRITY SERVICES LLC 

120KANDKINC 

121 KEU.Y NATURAL GAS PIPELINE LLC 

122 KESTREL FIELD SERVICES INC 

123 KING PIPELINE AND UTILTIY CO:MPANY INC 

124KPMGLLP 

125 KR SWERDFEGER CONSTRUCTION INC 

12BKRAMERKOMPANY 

127 LA NATURAL GAS SERVICES LLC 

128 LANGO CONSTRUCTION INC 

129 LARRETT ENERGY SERVICES INC 

130 LASEN INC 

131 LEXISNEXTS RISK SOLUTIONS BUREAU 

132 LOCKHART TRENCHING AND BORING LLC 

133 LOCUSVIEW SOLUTIONS INC 

134 LOWES CONSTRUCTION LLC 

135 MAGNOLTA RIVER SERVICES INC 

136 MAHL AND ASSOCIATES INC 

137 MARCO INSPECTION SERVICES ILG 

138 MARK ROWE CONSTRUCTION 

139 MARTIN CONTRACTING INC 

140 MASTEC NORTII AMERICA INC 

141 MATRIX RESOURCES INC 

142 MCLEANS GP INSTALLATION INC 

143 MEARS GROUP INC 

144 MEDINAJRRIGATIONINC 

145 MEDINA UTILITY SERVICES 

146 MID SOUTH BORING M.'D PIPING 

147 MIKE PATTERSON CONSTRUCTION INC 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVI SEO) Page357 C 

Amount 

(in dollars) 

(b) 

633,375 

288,723 

2,275,072 

938,497 

2,239,936 

276,616 

1,793,755 

8,651,317 

350,000 

1,052,019 

512,911 

1,106,312 

661,207 

5,488,107 

1,412,SOO 

2,662,973 

2,454,794 

1,834,705 

l,947,199 

17,374,032 

617,314 

335,106 

1,122,346 

331,000 

1,863,394 

15,647,628 

398,666 

295,307 

1,246,824 

930,338 

4,368,620 

2,728,579 

2,121,215 

572,121 

5,265,730 

334,685 

1,006,169 

497,814 



Name of Respondent 

Atm<16El1E!'gy Ccrpcratlllrl 

This Report Is: 

r;-i An Original n A Re!llbms9on 

Dete of Report 

(Mo,Da, Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER CONSULTATIVE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Yea"/Period of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report the information specified below for all charges made during the yeEr ind uded in any acoount (i ndudi ng plant acoounts) for outade ccnsultetlve and other professional 
servioes. Theseservicesinduderala, rnanagemmt, oonetrudlon, angineuing, ressch, finaidal, vsuation, legal, acoounting, purchasing, advertiang, labor relations, 81d public 
re!mi ons rendered for the re!;pOndent under wrl!ten or oral arrangement, for which aggregate PliYmenlS w«e made during fhe year lo any corporation partn«mi p, organizstion of 
any kind, or individual (other than for services as an employee for p!l)'menls made for medical and rel med services) arnounti ng to rrnre lhan $250,000, indudi ng p!l)'menll; for 
Jegiaatlve servl ces, e"JCcep! those which mould be reported In Acoount 426.4 Expenditures for Certain Ovi c, Politi cal and Related Adi vi lies. 

(a) Name of person or organization rendering servioes. 

(b) Total changes for theym. 

2. aim under a description "Other'', all of the aforementioned services arnounti ng to $250,000 or less. 

3. Total underadesc;iption "Total", thetetal of all of the aforementioned services. 

4. Ctuges for out51 de professi onel and other oonsultallve servi oes provided by associated (affllloted) oompa'lies ltlould be e"JCd uded from this schedule and be reported on ~ 
356, aooording lo the inetrudi ons for that schedule. 

Line 

No. 

Description 

146 MILESTONE UTILITY SERVICES INC 

149 MILLER.PIPEL1NE CORP 

150 MISSTON SITE SERVICES LLC 

151 MJ LOCATING SERVICE LLC 

152 MKS SERVICES LLC 

153 MOODY CONSTRUCTION CO INC 

154 MRC GLOBAL 

155 NDE SOLUTIONS LLC 

156 NEW DAWN PLUMBING 

157 NORTHERNPIPELlNE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

158 NORTHSTAR ENERGY SERVICES INC 

159 N1T DATA lNC 

160 OPEN RANGE RIGHT OF WAY MANAGEJ'v!ENT LLC 

161 P ANTIIBON CONSTRUCTION INC 

162 PARSLEY COFFIN RENNER LLP 

163 PB ENERGY STORAGE SERVICES INC 

164 PEC CONSTRUCTION LLC 

165 PEDRO SS SERVICES INC 

166 PETE BROWN AND ASSOCIATES INC 

167 PHASE2 TECHNOLOGY LLC 

168 PHELPS DUNBAR LLP 

169 PIPE VIEW LLC 

170 l'TPELTNE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 

(a) 

171 PIPELINE ENVIRONMENT AL AND COMPRESSION INDUSTRIES LLC 

172 PTPELTNE INTEGRITY RESOURCES !NC 

173 PLAUCHEMASELLIPARKERSONLU' 

174 POWERPLANINC 

176 PROFESSIONALPIPE SERVICES 

176 Q3 CONTRACTING 

177 QUORUM.BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 

178 REVELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 

179 RMC SURVEYING LLC 

180 RONALD CARROLL SURVEYOR INC 

181 ROSENUSA 

182 ROW PLUS LLC 

183 RTTECHNTCALSOLUTIONS 

184 SAND S SERVICES 

185 S ANDVUNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTIONLLC 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVI SEO) Page357D 

Arrnunt 

(In dollars) 

(b) 

335,943 

20,152,648 

1,702,055 

6,099,606 

470,142 

l,074,878 

l,300,396 

713,656 

514,557 

4,526,661 

517,910 

519,519 

2,328,570 

9,550,610 

284,860 

1,538,147 

413,928 

825,903 

447,656 

452,550 

412,357 

1,015,059 

2,896,273 

2,521,967 

742,468 

492,240 

910,435 

895,619 

2,369,285 

381,993 

395,273 

1,533,414 

394,502 

2,915,541 

319,730 

634,294 

289,202 

346,821 



Name of Respondent 

Atmos Energy Carpa"ation 

This Report Is: 

IXl An Original n A Res.ibmlselon 

Date of Rspcrt 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER CONSULTATIVE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Y eer!Pericd of Rspcrt . 

Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Rspcrt the information specified bEI ow for all cha"ges made during the yeer included ln any account (lndudl ng plant accounts) for outside consultative and other profes!i onal 
services Theeeservicesincluderate, management, rorntruction, engineering, research, financial, valuation, le{lel, accounting, purcha:!!lng, 00\/ertising, labor relations and public 
relati ans rendered tor the reepondent under written or oral a-rangement, for which aggregate payments were made during the year to any oorp0ration pertnershi p, orgeni:zation of 
my kl nd, or Individual (other then for services es en employee for payments made foq- medical md related services) amounting lo rrore ttm $250,000, incl udl ng payments for 
legislative services, except those whl ch mould be reported In Account 426.4 Expenditures for Certain Civic, Pol iii ca and Rested Adivities 

(a) Name of person or organi:zation rendering services 

(b) Total dwlges for the yea". 

2. SJm under a description "other'', all of the aforementioned services armuntlng to $250,000 or less. 

3. Total under a descri plion "Total', the total of all of the aforementioned services 

4. Charges for outside prof esslonal and other ronsultatlve services provided by associated (affiliated) oo~les mould be excluded from this schedule end be reported on Pajje 
358, acoordi ng to the instructions for that schedule. 

Line 

No. 

Descrl pl Ion 

186 SAULSBURY INDUSTRIES INC 

187 SAUNDERS CONSTRUCTION INC 

188 SCOTT MURPHY AND DANIELLLC 

189 SEALWElD USA INC 

190 SENDERO BUSINESS SERVICES 

191 STEMENS INDUSTRY INC 

192 SlRIUS COMPUTER_ SOLUTIONS INC 

193 SIB GROUP LLC 

194 SKEENS CONSTRUCTION INC 

195 SMC UTI.LTIY CONSTRUCTION 

(a) 

196 SMETANAANDASSOCIATESCONSTRUCTIONCOIN 

197 SOUTHEAST CONNECTIONS LLC 

198 STATEWIDE CONSTRUCTION 

199 STERTCYCIB ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC 

200 STERLING LP 

201 STORMCON LLC 

202 STRIKE LLC 

203 STRUCTURE TONE SOUTHWEST JNC 

204 SUNGARD CONSULTING SERVICES LLC 

205 SUNLAND FIELD SERVICES INC 

206 SWANN CONSTRUCTION JNC 

207 SYSTEM SERVICES BROADBAND INC 

208 T AND R Pil'ELlNE SERVICES INC. 

209 T C UNDERGROUND INC 

210 TAYLOR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY TNC 

211 TD WILLIAMSON INC 

212 TDW SERVICES !NC 

213 TEAM CONSTRUCTION LLC 

214 TECHNlCAL INSTALLATION COMPANY LLC 

215 TELVENTUSA INC 

216 TEXAS AERIAL INSPECTIONS LI.C 

217 TEXAS EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM INC 

218 TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION LLC 

219 TEXAS QA SERVICES INC 

220 TEXAS STA TE UTTLITTES INC 

221 TEXCON GENERAL COl'.."fRACTORS 

222 TJ INSPECTION INC 

223 TOMS DITCHING AND BACKHOE INC 

FERC FORM NO. 2 {REVISED) Page357 E 

Arrount 

(indollers) 

(b) 

933,430 

741,240 

l,081,384 

678,806 

l,194,742 

622,763 

261,456 

731,551. 

572,780 

2,340,398 

4,650,683 

2,112,237 

283,068 

371,814 

1,200,226 

541,250 

5,121,564 

9,710,436 

648,566 

1,416,187 

552,031 

3,309,481 

733,237 

315,999 

2,988,382 

477,485 

3,443,705 

9,108,074 

4,072,581 

340,888 

l,109,883 

l,371,375 

450,384 

932,720 

4,169,265 

366,252 

24,037,603 

290,659 



Nane of Respondent 

AtmosEnergv Ccrpcratlon 

This Report Is: 

IXl An Original n A Resubmission 

Dae of Report 

(Mo, De, Yr) 

CHARGES FOR OUTSIDE PROFESS! ONAL AND OTHER CONSULTATIVE SERVICES 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y ea-/f'ei od of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report the informetion specifia:I below for al I chirges mllle during the ys ind uded In a1Y account (Ind udlng plll'lt accounts) for outside conSJltetive aid other professional 
services. Theseservioesinduderale, rnmagernent, conetrudion, mgineering, resea"ch, fill!l'ldal, valmtlon, la,:ial, fKXDl.lllllng, purchasing, lllvertising, lallor relaions, aid public 
rel aions rendered for the m;pondent under written or oral uraigement, for which aggregate payments were ma:le durl ng the ysr to a1Y corpor.tion pa1ner&ii p, org111lzlilllon of a1Y 
kind, or individual (other thai for servi res as ai employee for payments ma:le for me::llcal and rel aed servl oes) EmOUnllng to more thai $250,000, ind udi ng payments for I eglsialve 
services, eioept those which siiould be reported in Account 426.4 Expendiluresfor Certain Civic, A:>lltlcal aid Relae::I Aellvllles. 

(a) Name of person or org111imion rendering services. 

(b) Total cha'lges for the yea". 

2. SJm under a desoi ption "Other", all of the aforementioned services 1111ountlng to $250,000 or less. 

3. Total umler a descrl ptlon "Total", the total of all of the aforenentioned services. 

4. Chirges for outside professional aid other consultltive services provide::! by associaed (affi lilted) companies si'lould be eid uded from thluche::lul e aid be reported on Pa.;ia 
358, according to the i nstruelions for tha s:tledule. 

Line 

No. 

224 TRAININGPROS INC 

225 TRI STATE UTILITY CONTRACTORS INC 

226 TRITON CONSTRUCTION INC 

227 TULSA INSPECTION RESOURCES U..C 

228 TURNER BIOIDGICAL CONSULTING U.C 

229 TURPIN ENGINEERING LLC 

230 UBISENSE INC 

231 UNIVERSAL ENSCO INC 

232 US ANALYTICS SOLUTIONS GROUP U..C 

233USBANK 

234 USPAYMENTSU..C 

235 USIC LOCATING SERVICES INC 

236 UTEGRATION INCORPORATED 

237 VESTA PARTNERS LLC 

238 VlNSON PROCESS CONTROLS CO LP 

239 WATKINS CONSTRUCTION CO LTD 

240 WERNER PROPERTY SERVICES 

241 WEST TEXAS ASPHALT 

242 WESTIIIIL CONSTRUCTION INC 

243 WILDCAT POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS U.C 

244 WILLBROS T AND D SERVICES 

245 WORLD TESTING INC 

246 Other (Each Amounting to $250,000 or Less) 

247TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVISED) 

Description 

(a) 

Page357F 

Amount 

(indollus) 

(b) 

250,440 

1,597,'}95 

6,496,366 

632,032 

752,516 

511,941 

334,599 

1,922,846 

319,613 

1,506,817 

333,972 

1,279,377 

1,043,563 

261,847 

779,722 

37,715,098 

933,502 

397,671 

2,474,188 

960,938 

3,389,348 

323,299 

43,236,279 

719, 733,846 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original 

2) [ l A Resubmission 
Transactions with Associated (Affiliated) Companies . 

Date ofReport 
l(Mo, Da, Yr) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

1. Report below the infonnation called for concerning all goods or services received from or provided to associated (affiliated) companies 
amounting to more than $250,000. 
2. Sum under a description "Other" all of the aforementioned goods and services amounting to $250,000 or less. 
3. Total under a description "Total" the total of all of the aforementioned goods and services. 
4. Where amounts billed to orreceived from the associated (affiliated) company are based on an allocation process, explain in a footnote 
the basis of the allocation. 

Account(s) Amount 
Line Description of the Good or Service Name of Associated/Affiliated Company Charged or Charged or 
No. Credited Credited 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

1 Goods or Services Provided by Affiliated Company 
2 
3 Property Insurance Blueflame Insurance Services, LTD 146 7,427,683 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 Goods or Services Provided for Affiliated Comoanv 
21 
22 Various Shared Services and Other Activitv Atmos Enemv Holdings, Inc 146 28,603,537 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 Total 36,031,220 

FERC FORM NO. l (12-07) 358 



Nameof R"""'1'lm1 

Atmos Energy Cttporotlcn 

1. R~ beoo p;rtlrula-s (daaJs) ccnceTi~ 

canllfessar stations. u ... 111ero11ooi~sibheedi~ 
fi<!d canpressar staicns. prcd.Jdsectra:ticnam­

pr""""' stelioos, und,,.gram staragecanllf"""" 

stelioos, tnnmssicn oampr"'""' slaioos, diotr1W-

1icn canpresoor stliloos, and othEr canpr""""' sla­

ticns. 

Tt'isR~I" 

(1) rxlAnOrigiM 

(2) n A Res.Jbmi.Scn 

COMPRESSOR STATIONS 

2. Far ooumn (a), lndicaethe llfcxlldi(tl a-ea; wree 

si<:hslliicnsa-euse:l. Reliivaysnalfiedcanpr"'""' 

slalcos m">' be grQl.l:M<! by prcxlJdi(tJ ..-..... Shem lhe 

rumbErrlslliicnsgra-""'1. Deigee""!lsllil(tl 

urJdEratilleothErttmfull <Mm<nnp. Staeln 

a footnote the named cwnEr or co-a.vnEr, the naure 

of respcrdent's title, md pe-cmt d cwnErstip, 

Lire 

No. 

N;me of Slal(tl arJd Lo;<t](tl NumbErrl 

Uritsa 

Staicn 

(al 
1 UndErgramSlarageCOITllJfesoorSlai= 

2 Kmlucky (4 slaicns) 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 K'"""' (1 staicn) 

8 

9 

10 

11 Mi.S.Spp; • (1 staicn) 

12 

13 

14 T"""(5otalcnsJ 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1g 

:.11'.l Tramil.Scn Campr"'""' Slai<n!< 

21 Te<as (13 ststiario) 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

'ZI 

2B 

29 

:lO 

(b) 

4 

2 

12 

25 

31 • The canpressor gaicos far th""' urJdErgrwrJd staragefa:ilitiES a-ef.....,; from a 1tlrd p;rty. 

32 •• ~ r<!aod to there canpresoor stSlcns a-e lnrurrod by the ttird p;rty fnm wham welmse lhe canpr""""' stelicns. 

33 ••• Dlial by~""""' not ,.,allille I I 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-07) Page508 

oaeofR~ 

(Mo,Da,Yr) 

CErtlficaod 

Har""'°"'Erfar 

Eld!Slstico 

(c) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Dec. 31, :!016 

Pl!lll Cost 

(d) 

6,878,416 

17,006, 161 

109,887,922 

133,832,499 



Naned R""""191l TtisR!pa1 IE 

(1) ~~nOrigina 
Atm11& Energy Corporation (2) A REWbmis!ion 

COMPRESSOR srA TIONS (Continue;l) 
if jcinlly cmnat. De!ign<&e;ny otahn thEI wmnol 

ope'iilad during lhe pail ya;r. Slate In a f oolnote whEth<r 

the bock wot dad• olatl<11 hm beai r<!ire:! in the bocics 

iJ ;r:aiunt, or whEI di~ticn ct lhe stSion aid its bock 

wot a-econtt'rnplate:!. D.Sgnae;nycompressor IHits 

in trEnSmi!Oion compressor in<liile:! m put Into 

ope'ationdllring theyeEr msh'.mln af00nctethes2e 

Exp<mB (a<CEp! Expmses (B<CEp! Expmses(B<t:QJI 
d<predatlcn aid d<predation m d'!ll'edationaid Gos fa" Eledridtyfcr 

t""ea) lax<S) lax<S) Ccrnpressor Ccrnpressor 

Foo inDth Slatlonln 

kWh 

Foo f'DNEr OlhEr 

(e) (fl (g) (h) ~) 

12,614 5,769 

.. 19,642 

.. 6,410 

64,763 203,392 

347,m 1,461,691 

425,149 1,696,904 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-07} 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Dated R<P<rt Y...-dR<P<rt 
(Mo,Da,Yr) 

Dre.31,2016 

of ..oi aJ<h un~ .m the date ..oi aJdi urit wss pla:ed 

inope'atlr:n 

3. Forwlumn(d). lncludelhetypeof fuel a pcwEr, 

If cl.ha' thai naura g"' If two type:; of fuel or pcwEr a-e 

u...i, sh7N aepuatemtrlea fer natur;i llil5 "1d the cl.ha' 

fUEI crpcww. 

Opwatlonal Data Opwational Data 

Nurrl:Ja"of Dated 

T ot;i Com!>"essot' eo:r.iressors Station 

Hours ct Opwation Opwate:!aTlme PB 

DuingYea- ct Slaion Pm< 

m {k) Q) 

1,686 

962 

2,508 

11,657 

62,596 

79,609 

Page509 

Line 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

31 

32 

33 

34 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

X An Original 

Atmos Energy Corporation A Resubmission 

GAS STORAGE PROJECTS 

1. Report i nj ecti ons and wlthdra.Nals of gas for al I storage proj eels used by respondent. 

Line Item Gas belonging to 

Respondent 

No. {Dth) 

(a) (b) 

storage Operations (In Dth) 

1 Gas Deliva-ed to storage 

2 January 195,657 

3 February 2,369,104 

4 March 48,000 

5 April 634,813 

6 May 1,218,623 

7 June 1,708,455 

8 July 1,750,758 

9 August 1,258,811 

10 September 1,360,715 

11 October 1,189,601 

12 November 1,060,024 

13 December 1,171,000 

14 TOTAL (Enter Total of Lines2 thru 13) 13,965,561 

15 Gas withdrawn from storage 

16 January 4,518,689 

17 February 2,060,357 

18 March 1,261,832 

19 April 1,362,585 

20 May 307,413 

21 June 

22 July 258,596 

23 August 

24 September 11, 109 

25 October 

26 November 1,911,459 

27 December 4,263,513 

28 TOTAL (Enter Total of Lines 16 thru 27) 15,955,553 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Gas belonging to 

Others 

(Dth) 

(c) 

1,450,485 

(187,659) 

1,158,583 

(297,910) 

451,961 

475,488 

452,132 

87,278 

444,234 

1,120,148 

284,083 

717,195 

6,156,018 

857,861 

852,689 

(87,971) 

304,698 

1,247,772 

52,563 

215,337 

672,476 

212,902 

539,556 

(74,095) 

2,335,825 

7,129,613 

Y a:r of Report 

Den 31,2016 

Total 

Amount 

(Dth) 

(d) 

1,646,142 

2,181,445 

1,206,583 

336,903 

1,670,584 

2,183,943 

2,202,890 

1,346,089 

1,804,949 

2,309,749 

1,344,107 

1,888,195 

20,121,579 

5;376,550 

2,913,046 

1,173,861 

1,667,283 

1,555,185 

52,563 

473,933 

672,476 

224,011 

539,556 

1,837,364 

6,599,338 

23,085,166 

Note: Amounts reported on this page reflect only gas storage acti vlty i n company owned underground storage facilities (Ii sted on page 508). 

It does not include amounts stored in third party facilities, such as pipelines or non-utility affiliates. 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (ED.12~96) Page512 



Name of Respondent 

Atmos Energy Corporation 

Line 

No. 

1 Top or Working Gas End of Year 

2 Cushion Gas (lncludi ng Native Gas) 

This Report ls: 

X An Orlginal 

A Resubmission 

GAS STORAGE PROJECTS (Contl nued) 

Item 

(a) 

Storage Operations 

3 Total Gas in Reservoir (Enter Total of Li ne 1 and 2) 

4 Certificated storage Capacity 

5 Number of Injection - Withdrawal Wells 

6 Number of Observation Wells 

7 Ma>dmum Day's Withdrawal from storage 

8 Date of Maximum Days' Withdrawal -

9 LNG Terminal Companies(ln Dth) 

10 Number of Tanks 

11 Capac:i ty of Tan ks 

12 LNGVolume 

13 Received at "Ship Rai I" 

14 Transferred to Tanks 

15 WithdrawnfromTanks 

16 "Boll Off" V~orization Loss 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Y eer of Report 

Dec. 31,2016 

Total 

Amount 

39,598,166 

26,943,225 

66,541,391 

82,616,041 

151 

22 

902,248 

18-Deo-16 

This ~e ihcludes only underground storagefaci lilies owned directly by Atmos Energy Corporation's uti lily operations. See ~e 508. 

It does not include underground storage owned by non-utility affiliates or third parties that also provide storage services to Atmos 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) Page513 



Nane of Respondent This Report Is: 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16{7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Y eer of Report 

Atmos Energy Ccrpcratioo 

IXl An Originel n A Resubmission 

Dateof Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Dec. 31, 2016 

TRANSMISSION LINES 

1. Report below by States the total milesof tra19Tlission llnesof 

m:ti trmsmission SJ!slem operated by re;pondent at Sld of yeer. 

2. Report sepa-alely a1Y I ines held under a title other thai full 

ownership. Deslgnite such II nes v.ith an asterisk, in ool UITll (b) and 

a footnote state the name of owns-, or oo-owner, nature of 

respondent'stitla, and percent ownership if jointly owned. 

Line Deslgn<tion (Identification) 

No. 

1 

2 Kaisas 

3 Kentucky 

4 Loui!iana 

S Missis!ippi 

6 TS1nessee 

7 Tecas 

8 Virginia 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) 

of Line or Group of Lines 

(a) 

3. Report sep!l'lllely aiy Ii nethat was not operated during the past 

yrs. Enter in afootnotetheddalsaid statewhethB"lhebook cost 

of such a Una, or aiy portion thB"eof, has bEen retired in the books of 

aocount, or what dispolition of the Ii ne aid its book costs El"e 

contemplited. 

4. Report thenurrberof miles of pipeto onede:imal point. 

Total Milesof 

(b) 

Page514 

Pipe 

(c) 

9.6 

188.0 

20.5 

293.S 

64.4 

6,106.S 

1.2 

6,683.7 

Nert Page is518 



Name of Respondent This Report Is: 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Y eer of Report 

X An Original 

Date of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Atmos Energy Corporation A Resubmission Dec. 31, 2016 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM PEAK DELIVERIES 

1. Report below the total transmission system deliveries 

of gas, eccl udi ng deliveries to stor<ge, for the periods of 

system peak deliveries indicated below, during the twelve months 

embraci ng the heating season overiappi ng the year's 

aid for which this report ls submitted, classified as to sales 

Line 

No. 

Item 

(a) 

Section A. Three Highest Days of System Peak Deliveries 

1 Date of Highest Day's Deliveries 

2 Deliveries to Customers Subject to FERG Rate Schedules 

3 Deliveries to Others 

4 TOTAL 

5 Date of Second Highest Day's Deliveries 

6 Dellveries to Customers Subject to FERG Rate Schedules 

7 Deliveries to Others 

8 TOTAL 

9 Date of Third Highest Day's Deliveries 

10 Deliveries to Customers Subject to FERG Rate Schedules 

11 Deliveries to Others 

12 TOTAL 

Section B. Highest Consecutive 3-Day System Peak Deliveries 

(aid Supplies} 

13 Date of Three Consa:;utive Days' Highest System Peak 

Deliveries 

14 Deliveries to Customers Subject to FERG Rate Schedules 

15 Del lveri es to Others 

16 TOTAL 

17 Supplies from Line Pa-:k 

18 Supplies from Underground Storage 

19 Supplies from Other Peaking F~ilities 

Section C. Highest Month's System Deliveries 

20 M ooth rf Highest Month's System Deliveries 

21 Deliveries to Customers Subject to FERG Rate Schedules 

22 Deliveries to Others 

23 TOTAL 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) 

subje:t to FERG rate schedules aid other saes. The 

season's peak normally will be reached before the due date 

of this report, April 30, which permits inclusion of the peak 

information required on this page. 

2. Report Mcf on a pressure bas of 14.73 psia at 60F. 

Month/Day/ 

YfB 

(b) 

Page518 

Amount of 

Mcf 

(c) 

13,622,046 

13,622,046 

Curial lments 

on 

Month/Day 

Indicated 

(d) 

N/A 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Neme of Respondent 

Atmos Energy Corporation 

This Report Is: 

fXl An Orlginai n A Res.tbmission 

Dae of Report y EH of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Dec. 31, 2016 

AUXILIARY PEAKING FACILITIES 

1. Repcrt below a.ixili!J'Yfoolities of the respondent for 

meeti ng SEB!!Ona pesk demands on the respondeit's 

system, such as underground stora,:ie proj e:::ts, Ii quefi ed 

pitroleum ges i nstailai ens, gas Ii quefedion plant, oil gm 

sets, etc. 

2. For oolumn (c), for underground stora,:ie projects, 

report the delivery capocity on Febru!J'Y 1 of the heEtl ng 

semon over! 1'JPi ng the YEH-end for whi ch this report is sub-

mi tied. For other fa:;i Ii ti es, report the raed maKi mum da ly 

deli very C1'Jaci ti es. 
3. For column (d), indiceteor e:dude(as 1'Jpropriae) the 

cost of any plant used jointly with another facility on the basis 

of predominant use, unlesstheruxiliEJ"Y peaclng fa:::ility is 

a sepEt'S:e plant as contemplaed by gena-ai lnstrud:ion 12 

of' the Uniform System of Accounts. 

Wa. Foollty Opa-eted 

Line 

No. 

1 Kentucky 
2 
3 MI ssissl ppl 
4 
5 Kansas 
6 
7 Te:as 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Locaion of 

Fa:;illty 

(a) 

Maximum Daily 

Type of Fa:i I ity Deli very C1'Ja:::ity 

of Fa:ility 

Dth 

(b) (c) 

Underground stora,:ie 105,100 

Underground stora,:ie 31,000 

Underground stora,:ie 45,000 

Underground stora,:ie 1,235,000 

28 • The compressor stai ons for these underground stora,:ie f a:;i I itl es EJ"e I eased from a third pmy. 

~~ I I I 
FERC FORM NO. 2 (12·96) Page519 

Cost on DEr;' of Highe9: 

of Transmission PE8< 

Fa:;ility Delivery 

(In dollars) 
Yes No 

(d) (e) (f) 
6,878,416 x 

• x 

17,066,161 x 

109,887,922 x 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

NBT10of Ro!pcndooll 
ITtisRepal I~ D<tedRepal 

pqAnOrljjna (Mo,D~Vr) 

Abnoo Enorgy C..-poroth., A R...,bni!lim 

GASACCOUNT-NATURALGAS 
1. TuOpurposeof thlssdlf.dJeloto""""'11 r" ti»qlJlrl!lty dnitu".el gesreceivm Slddoliwre:lbylher~ 

2. N.!i:i.r.al gas1TIEB1S£itha-nel1nl gagll"fl'ix.B:la WI}' ll'iXl11"6of ndurEi endnmufail.ra:lgm 

a Ent<I' in ccturm (o)lhe)lfB"todaleDlhilSr-1Bl lntl>osdl!.dJ""lndcal.mf<rthelt..,..d re:zlplsll'"d dolivei'"' 

4. Ent .. In cctwm (d) the r...,.aiveq""1s' • Dth as r<P<rtal In the od'ielill .. incl cal.al f<r ti» It..,.. d receiplslOld dlliv<l'ies 

5. lnclcate In afoc:lnctethequrities d bundlm saes ll'"d trnpatetion gssend """'fy tl>olinem whim rum ""'1!1Ues..-e ll<ted. 

6. tither~ opa"Bl .. two« JT<re~ll'IISwlidlarena lnt....unodm. alxTit-aeP'll05f«lhlsprpcm 

7. tnclcal.ebyl0<tnctethequriti8'cf gssmtsbJm toOcrmimmregt.ietimwtidldd net 1....,. FERC~lte<y coasby lhoNing (1) thelo:el dt<tributicnvohn""inothor J"lsdaicnd plpelnedollv ... odtothe 

lo:el dS:ribUim "'"l""'Y iuUon d too •-11ng plpelne (2) ti» qumtltl"" that 1ho repating Jlpelnelr,._.tm" lllld lira.Vi 11' l!lllil dltrlbutlm flllllill!E« irtra!ililofa:iliti"' Sid wlidl 1he r-11ng plpolino 

received thr<1J!1h gatherlngfa:iltues <r intra!ililefa:illlies but na thraigh my of the lntmiltepcrtlm d the r-1ing plpei"I!. ind {3) the gelhaing lino quanliti"'that were not deotlnod f<r lnlnae trB"kd a Iha 

w.renm tra<pated tl'rooglaiy tnt...utepcrtlon cf therepatingptpollne 

8. lnclcatein afoclncte1he~fiogos1:ud-""pe1!BB00111!(•) indre1tedtowlidlthe"!l!1egltevchmesrfPCl'led en lineNn 3rllete 

9. lnclcal.eln afoc:lnate(1) the¥1B11awiY qualliti"'d gasthlt ires:«Bl by thorepating fipeln!!, Wing tl»repatingyeir SldalsorfPCl'lmassaes,t~cnSld ~"" v~""""by1herepating 

plpelnaWring tho...,.., rfPCl'ling y...-, (2) toosya<l'n aWY qU<rlilthsd ges that ..-eot«Bl by therepating ppelne <I.ring too r<!'<'llf<.! yer wlidl the r<!'<'llf<.! fipollnelnt!nds to .SI <r lr""flD'! in a future 

rfPCl'ling y,.., ind (3) ccrirm ota-agequaoUti .. 

10. Al"' indh:•lethevau""°of ppellne~lmlllidw"'tha ..-elndudod In both1he~stc121 wesflgroSldtl>l~stc121 tril1!plrlallcnllgin Add additiona infameti<nasne:essoytothe 

foc:lnotes 

11 .... 

Line 

No. (al 

01 NAME OF SYSTEM: 

2 GAS RECEIVED 

3 e .. R.rchaoeo (Aoo;IJn\sl!IJ0.805) 

4 e .. d Others Rmived fa- Getheing (Aax:ull 48U.1) 

5 Ga; ri Others Reodved f<r Trano-ri.Son (A=nl 489.2) 

6 G8' cf Others Re:zlval f<r Dislributlon (A=nt 489.3) 

7 e .. d Others Re:zlved fa' Ccritrocl S""!JO (A=nt 489.4) 

8 ExdiEl1gBl Gas Ra::eivm fnm Others !Aaxunt 806) 

9 G"'Ra::eivmElnbaon°""(A=ntllOO) 

10 Re:zlptsd ~'oGasTr......,m bv Others(A"""11858l 

11 Other GasWith<h•NnfromSe<age(A=nlB08.1) 

12 G .. RmivodfranSli_.asCm"Jlr'"""Sl!tionFuel 

13 e .. Rmivm frcrn Sli~ as Los: IOld Unacmned fa 

14 Other (fO<tnat•l 

15 Tota Re:zloto(Totel d 11""'3t1Tu 14l 

16 GAS DELIVERED 

17 Gass.lfS(A"""1ts4B!).484l 

18 Ddlvei"' d G"' Galh!ral for Otha-• (Accoont 489.1) 

19 D<llveiosd GssTrnpcrlmfcrOthers(A=nt489.2J 

20 D<liveiesd GosDistributmfor Others(AOO<J.llt489.3) 

21 Dolivaiesd OcJ11ra:tStcregeG111(Aax:ull'ia9.4) 

22 ExdlillgO Ga; Del .... ed lo Others (Aooru'll BOOl 

23 GasDillv<redsslnil<laices (Acccu1t BOO! 

24 Ddtveiesd GastoOthersforTr....,.,.ialon (AC<nJlt 858) 

2i; Other Gas Dollviredla Scrags (A"""'1t 808.2\ 

26 Gas Used fer""""""""' Sa!icn Fuel 

Z1 Gas U9'd fa Other UUllty Opor.ellms 

28 Gas Used fa Other Tr......,,. Opor.eil<n0 

:19 Dl,...iUmcfExcesoRB.entiooGas 

30 Tot!il Dllivei1S(Tot.el dllnm 17 lt.uZ7) 

31 GASUNACCOUNTEDFCR 

32 FnxlidimSJS:<mLOBSOS 

33 G<dlaings..i<l'nl""""' 

34 Trano-ri!licnststemL"""' 

35 olwlbutlonstot""L"""' 

38 stmgesy.tem L°""" 

37 

38 Totel U"""""1tedf«(Totfl dlines:io tlYu 35) 

39 Tot!il Ddivertes& UnoccallledFe<(Tc121dll""'28"1<136) 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12·07) 

1-'oorne1e: n.;, ii; th-c.amcn.:mneccived from &bippa-stbat agn:cs to linc4 oo page. 52l:u .. We do nm 

scp:allltc the .a;maunt-of reu:nti-aa we recci~ from &bipp1mii between that attribm:e.ble to compressor 

at1riDJ1 fuel atid LUO as .shPWTI iJi linei!i ll atid ll abovie so we included in line 14 01h~. 

R<t. PageNn TotflAimmtd 

dFERCForm Dth 

Noa212·A Yer to Dice 

!bl (cl 

247,295.182 

300 

sos 514,933,874 

301 149,142,783 

307 

328 100.358 

328 

332 

33,356,667 

521• 5,268,1159 

950,097,823 

243,969,663 

300 

sos 514,933,874 

301 149,142,783 

:io7 
328 779,M6 

32ll 

332 

34.836.589 

509 1,S96,904 

331 95,377 

521• 1,008,006 

521b 744.542 

947,207,454 

2,182,564 

707.BOS 

2,890,369 

950.097,823 

Page520 

Ver/A;rlod d Repal 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Clrrmt 3 mmlho 

Ended Aimmt of Dth 

Quirta'ly Crly 

(d) 



Name of Respondent Thi• Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (!) [x.] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

2) f l A Resubmission 
Shipper Supplied Ga• for the Current Quarter 

I . Report monthly (I) shipper supplied gao for the current quarter and g•• consumed in pipeline operations, (2) the disposition of any O"-cess, the 
accounting recognition given to such dispooition and the specific account{•) charged or credited, and (3) the source of gas used to meet any 
deficiency, the accounting recognition given to the gas used to meet the deficiency, including the accounting basis of the gas and the specific 
account(•) charged or credited. 
2. On lines 7, 14, 22 and 30 report only the dekatherms of gas provided by shippers under tariff terms and conditions for gathering, production/ 
ex.traction/processing, transmission, distribution and storage service and the use of that gas for compressor fuel, other operational purposes and 
lost and unaccounted for. The dekatherms must be broken out by functional categories on Lines 2-6, 9-13, 16-21 and 24-29. The dckatherms 
must be reported in column (d) unless the company has discounted or negotiated rates which should be reported in columns (b) and (c). 
3. On lines 7, 14, 22 and 30 report only the dollar amounts of gas provided by shippers under tariff terms and conditions for gathering, 
production/ex.traction/processing, transmission, distnbution and storage service and the use of that gas for compressor fuel, other operational 
purposes and lost and unaccounted for. The dollar amounts must be broken out by functioruil categories on Lines 2-6, 9-13, 16-21 and 24-29. 
The dollar amounts must be reported in column (h) unless the company has discounted or negotiated rates which should he reported in columns 
(i) and (g). The accounting should disdose the account(•) debited and credited in columns (m) and (n). 
4. lndioate in a footnote the basis for valuing the gas reported in Columns (t), (g) and (h). 
5. Report in columns (j), (k) and (l) the amount of fuel waived, discounted or reduced as part of a negotiated rate agreement. 
6. On lines 32-37 report the dekatherms and dollar value of the O"-cess or deficiency in shipper supplied gas broken out by functional category 
and whether recourse rate, discounted or negotiated rate. 
7. On line• 39 through 51 report the dekatherms, 1he dollar amount and the account(•) credited in Column (o) for the dispositions of gas listed 
in column {a). 
8. On lines 53 through 65 report the dekatherms, the dollar amount and the account(•) debited in Column (n) for the sourees of gas reported 
in column (a). 
9. On line• 66 and 67, report forwordhaul and backhaul volume in Dths of throughput. 
10. Where appropriate, provide a full ex.planation of the allocation process used in reported numbers in a footnote. 

Line Month I Month I Month 1 
No. Item Discounted Rate Negotiated Rate Recourse Rate 

la) Dth(b) D1h {c) Dth(d) 
1 Shipper Supplied Ga• (Lines 13 and 14 page 520) 
2 Gatherine 
3 Production/Eittraction/Processine 
4 Transmission 
5 Distribution 
6 Storas:e 
7 Total Shinner Sunnlied Gas 

8 Less Gas Used for Comoressor Station Fuel fl .lne 26 Paee 520) 
9 Gathering 
10 Production/Extraction/Processina 
11 T:ran,';mission 
12 Distnbntion 
13 StoraJ(e 
14 Total Gas Used In Compro.,ors 

Less Ga• U•ed for Other Deliveries and Gas Used for Other Operations (Line 
15 27 Paae 520l 1Footnote) 
16 Gathering 
17 Production!Extraction/Processm2 
11! Tran.smi:s:sion 
19 Distribntion 
20 Stomge 
21 Other Deliveries (specify) (footnote detail•) 

22 Total Ga• U•ed For Other Deliveries and Gas Used for other Onerations 
23 Less Gas Lost and Unaccounted For (Llne 32, Pan 5201 
24 Gatherinl! 
25 Production1Extraction/Proccssin£ 
26 Transmission 
27 Distribution 
28 Storal!e 
29 Other Losses rsoecifvl (footnote details) 
30 Total Gu Lost and Unaccounted For 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

F:ootnotc: The volumes repartee> in column (e) above 
ore mcJl; not Dths. 

Footnote: As we do not prepare quarterly FERC information the 
data in column (e) above is for the 12 months ending 12/31116. 

Footnote: The amount in line 18 above is due to blowdowns, 
quantifiable leaks and line damage. 

Footnote: These mcfs primarily include negotiated and tariff 
hasedvolumes. 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVISED 02-11) Page S2la-Ml 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Month 1 
Total 

Dthfe) 

5,268,959 

5,268,959 

(l,333,817l 

(],008,036 

(J,OOS,036 

(2,182,564 

(2,182,564 



Name ofRespondent This Report Is: Date of Report 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (!) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

2) f l A Resubmi,,ion 
Sbinner Sunnlied Gas for the Cnrrent Quarter {continued 

Line Month I Month I Month 1 
No. Item Discounted Rate Negotiated Rate Recourse Rate 

(•) Dtb(b) Dth(c) Dth (d) 
31 Net Eue" or (Deficiencvl 
32 Gatherinl! 
33 Produdion/Extraction 
34 Transmis:sion 
35 Distnbution 
36 Storaee 
37 Total Net Excess or fDefl<ien<Vl 
38 Disposition of EX•••• Gas• 
39 Gas sold to others 
40 Gas used to meet imbalances 
41 Gas added to system eas 
42 Gas returned to sbiPners 
43 Otherrlistl 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 Total Di>nosition of Excess Gas 
52 Gas Acauired to Meet Deliciencv• 
53 System Gas 
54 Purchased eas 
55 Other rlistl 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 Total Gao AcQuired to Meet Deficiency 

62 
63 
64 
65 

FERC FORM NO, 2 (REVISED 02·11) Page 52.lb-Ml 

Year of Report 
Dec. 31, 2016 

Month 1 
Total 

Dth (e) 

744,542 

744,542 

810,000 

(65,458 

744,542 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 



-.. -- ,_ - ~ ·-
Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report -· IY~o 
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo,Da, Yr) 

AT A l!j 
2) f l A Resubmission 

Shipper Supplied Gas for the Current Ouarter (cnntinued) 

Amount Collected (Dollars) Amount (in Dth) Not Collected Month 1 Month l 
Line Month 1 Month 1 Month 1 Month 1 Month l Month l Month 1 Month 1 Account(s) Account(s) 
No. Discounted Rate Negotiated Rate Recourse Rate Total Waived Discounted Negotiated Total Debited(n) Credited ( o) 

Amount(f) Amount(g) Amount(h) Amount(i) Dth(i) Dth (k) Dth(l) Dth(m) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

7 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

-· 

.FERC FORM NO. 2 (REVISED 02-11) Page 521c-M1 



-ll--11.1,... - ·- ·~ 

Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report -· ;mm ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION (1) [x] An Original (Mo, Da, Yr) 
ATI 2) f l A Resubmission 

Shipper Supplied Gas for the Current Quarter (eontinuedl 

Amount Collected (Dollars) Amount (in Dth) Not Collected Month I Month I 
Line Month I Month I Month I Month 1 Month 1 Month 1 Month 1 Month 1 Account(s) Account(s) 
No. Discounted Rate Negotiated Rate Recourse Rate Total Waived Discounted Negotiated Total Debited{n) Oedited {o) 

Amount(fl Amount(!!) Amount{h) Amount(i) Dth (j) Dth(k) Dth(i) Dth(m) 
36 
37 
38 
39 2,303,925 4950.31374 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

FERC FORM NO. 2 {REVTSED 02-11) Page 52ld-Ml 



CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Nemeof Respondent This Report Is: Dae of Report 

(Mo, Da, Yr) 

Y eer of Report 

Atmos Energy Corporation 

1. Furnish 5coplesof asystemmap (onewith~filed 

copy of this report) of the f a::i I iti es opereted by the respon­

dent for the production, gah1ri ng, transportetion, and sae 

of netura gas. New maps need not befumlshed if no im­

pcrtant chmge has OCQ.lrred in the fa::i I i ti es opEraed by the 
respondent si nee the dete of the maps furnished with a 
previousyeer's ainua report. If howev1r, maps are not fur­
nished for this reason, ref1rence should be made in the 
space bel ow to the yeer's annua report with whi ch the 

mapswerefurnished. 
2. I ndicetethefollowing informetlon on the mq:is: 

(a) Ttaismi ssi on Ii nes. 
(b) lncrementa fa::ilities. 
(c) Locetion of geth1ring areas. 
(d) Locetion of zones and retea-eas. 

IXl An Origina 

II A Rerubmission 

SYSfEM MAPS 

( e) Loceti on of stmge fields. 

(f) Locetion of netura gas fields. 

(g) Locetions of compressor steti ons. 

Dec:. 31, 2016 

(h) Norma direction of gas flow (i ndiceted by a-rows). 

(i) Size of pipe. 
Ol Locetion of products extrection plarits, stlilil izaion pl ails, 

purifi ceti on pl ams, ra::yd i ng areas, Etc. 
(k) Pri nci pa communities rooeivi ng savi ce through the 

respondent's pi pel i ne. 
3. In addition, show on~ map: graphicscaeof themap; deteof 
the fects the map purpcrts to show; a legend giving al symbols aid 
!bbreviaions used; designetions of fa;ilities leased to or from aiothEr 
compaiy, giving neme of such otha- compaiy. 
4. Maps not large- thai 24 inchessquarearedesired. If ne::ess!JY, 
ha.vever, submit I a-gEr maps to sha.v essenti a inf ormeti on. Fold the 
maps to a size not I argEr thai this report. Bind the maps to the report. 

See our web site a: www.amosen1rgy.com for a copy of current system map. 

Select: About Atmos Energy 

saect: Leern About Our Utility Operaions 

View System Map 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12·96) Page522.1 



Nane of Respondeit 

AtmCIS Energy Ccrporatiai 

Page 

No. 

(a) 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) 

ThisR~ 

(1) L...!,_J An Origlna 

(2) I I A RES.Jbmisslon 

Deteof Report 

(Mo,Da.Yr) 

FOOTNOTE REFERENCE 

line or Item 

No. 

(b) 

Page551 

Column 

No. 

(c) 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

Y e;r of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 

Footnote 

No. 

(d) 



Nerne of Respondent Thl s Report Is: 
(1) I x 

Atmos Energy Ccrparatlm (2) I 
Footnote 

No. 
(a) 

FERC FORM NO. 2 (12-96) 

Dae or Report 
I An Original (Mo,Da,Vr) 

I A Resubmission 

FOOTNOTE TEXT 

Footnote Ted. 

{b) 

Page552 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

YflEI' of Report 

Dec. 31, 2016 



Accrued and prepaid taxes 
Accumulated provision for depreciation of 

gas utility plant 
utility plant (summary) 

Advance to associated companies 
Associated companies 

advances from 
advances to 
control over respondent 
corporations controlled by respondent 
investment in 
service contracts charges 

Attestation 1 
Balance Sheet, comparative 
Bonds 
Capital Stock 

discount 
expense 
premiums 
reacquired 
subscribed 

Cash flows, statement of 
Changes -- important during the year 
Compressor Stations 
Construction 

INDEX 

overhead procedures, general description of 
work in progress -- other utility departments 

Contracts, service charges 
Control 

corporations controlled by respondent 
over respondent 
security holders and voting powers 

CPA Certification, this report form 
Current and accrued 

liabilities, miscellaneous 
Deferred 

credits, other 
debits, miscellaneous 
income taxes, accumulated 
income taxes, accumulated-other property 
income taxes, accumulated-other 
regulatory expenses 

Definitions, this report form 
Depletion 

amortization and depreciation of gas plant 
and amortization of producing natural gas land and land rights 

Depreciation 
gas plant 
gas plant in service 

Discount on Capital Stock 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

262-263 

219 
200-201 
222 

256 
222-223 
102 
103 
222-223 
357 

110-113 
256-257 
250-251 

254 
254 
252 
251 
252 
120-121 
108 
508-509 

218 
200-201 
357 

103 
102 
107 

268 

269 
233 
234-235 
274-275 
276-277 
350-351 
iv 

336-338 
336-338 

336-338 
219 
254 



Dividend appropriations 
Earnings, retained 
Exchange and imbalance transactions 

Expenses, gas operation and maintenance 
Extraordinary property losses 
Filing Requirements, this report form 
Footnote Data 
Gas account-- natural 
Gas 

exchanged, natural 
received 
stored underground 
used in utility operations, credit 
plant in service 

Gathering revenues · 
General description of construction overhead procedures 
General information 
Income 

deductions -- details 
340 
statement of, for year 

Installments received on capital stock 
Interest 

on debt to associated companies 
on long-term from investment, advances, etc. 

Instructions for filing the FERG Form No. 2 
Investment 

in associated companies 
other222-223 
subsidiary companies 
securities disposed of during year 
temporary cash 

Law, excerpts applicable to this report form 
List of Schedules, this report form 
Legal proceedings during year 
Long-term debt 

assumed during year 
retained during year 

Management and engineering contracts 
Map, system 
522 
Miscellaneous general expense 
Notes 

Payable, advances from associated companies 
to balance sheet 
to financial statement 
to statement of income for the year 

Operating 
expenses -- gas 
revenues -- gas 

Other 
donations received from stockholders 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

118-119 
118-119 
328 
320-325 
230 
i-iii 
551-552 
520 

328 
328 
220 
331 
204-209 
302-303 
218 
101 

256-259, 

114-116 
252 

340 
256-257 
i-iii 

224-225 
222-223 
222-223 
iv 
2-3 -
108 
256-257 
255 
255 
357 

335 

256-257 
122 
122 
122 

317-325 
300-301 

253 



gains on resale or cancellation of reacquired capital stock 
miscellaneous paid-in capital 
other supplies expense 
paid-in capital 
reduction in par or stated value of capital stock 
regulatory assets 

regulatory liabilities 

Peak deliveries, transmission system, 
Peaking facilities, auxiliary 
Plant--gas 

construction work in progress 
held for future use 

leased from others 
leased to others 

Plant --Utility 
accumulated provisions (summary) 
leased to others, income from 

Premium on capital stock 
Prepaid taxed 
262-263 
Prepayments 
230 
Professional services, charges for 
Property losses, extraordinary 
Reacquired 

capital stock 
long-term debt 

Receivers' certificate 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT 1 

253 
253 
334 
253 
253 
232 
278 
518 
519 

216 
214 

212 
213 

200-201 
213 
252 

357 
230 

Reconciliation of reported net income with taxable income from Federal income taxes 
Regulatory commission expenses 

250-251 
256-257 
256-257 
261 
350-351 
232 Regulatory commission expenses -- deferred 

Retained earnings 
appropriated 
statement of 
unappropriated 

Revenues 
from storing gas of others 
from transportation of gas through gathering facilities 
from transportation of gas through transmission facilities 
gas operating 

Salaries and wages, distribution of 
Sales 
300-301 
Securities 

disposed of during year 
holders and voting powers 
investment in associated companies 
investment, others 
issued or assumed during year 
refunded or retired .during year 
registered on a national exchange 

118-119 
118-119 
118-119 

306-307 
302-303 
304-305 
300 
354-355 

222-223 
107 
222-223 
222-223 
255 
255 
250-251, 



Stock liability for conversion 
Storage 

Taxes 

of natural gas, underground 
revenues 

accrued and prepaid 
charged during the year 
on income, deferred -- accumulated 

reconciliation of net income for 

Transmission 
and compression of gas by others 
lines 
revenues 
system peak deliveries 

Unamortized 
debt discount and expense 
loss and gain on reacquired debt 
premium on debt 

Underground 
storage of natural gas, expense, operating data, plant 

Unrecovered plant and regulatory study costs 

CASE NO. 2017-00349 
FR 16(7)(k) 

ATIACHMENT1 

256-257 
252 

512-513 
306-307 

262-263 
262-263 
222-223, 
234-235 
261 

332 
514 
304-305 
518 

258-259 
260 
258-259 

512-513 
230 




